
... 

__, 

' 

-

If.·.~~;. ' ... • -qO • 

ADVANCE REP(lRT 

OF 

TK~ COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL , 
OF INDIA 

..,. _____ - . t.b. .. 
---~--········· . ' If~ 
Wi-tmLokSaaa. o ... C .. ~~!!: 
-THE YEAR 1982-83 

( -
U)fCO~ GOVER"lv1ENT (RAlLWA\S) 



, 

~
-
-
-
1
.
.
.1 _ 

_
!
_

 _
_

_
 • 



ADVANCE REPORT 
• 

OF 

...b_ THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL - OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1982-83 

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS) 



{ ~ 



---

-. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph page 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

CHAPTER I-Compensation claims and commodity 
freighting 

Review on compensation claims 

Commodity freighting on the Indian Railways 

CHAPTER II- Projects 
South Central RaiJway- Bhadrachalam Road­
Manuguru Railway Project 

Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Rail­
way-Delhi 

CHAPTER III-Track and Bridges 
Track renewals 

. 
Rehabilitation or railway bridges 

CHAPTER IV-Railway Workshops and Production 
Units 

Eastern Railway-Review of foundries of Jamal­
pur Workshop 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works-Eltcess consum­
ption of graphite electrodes 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works-Manufacture 
of diesel shunting locomotives (WDS-8) for Steel 
Plants • 

CHAPTER ¥-Imports 
Import of wheelsets 

Southern Railway-Avoidable import of whceJ 
tyres for Broad Gauge Electrical Multiple Units 

Avoidable extra expenditure on import of rails 

CHAPTER VI-Plant and Machinery 
Plant and Machinery 

(i) 

l 1-20 

2 21-33 

3 34-41 

4 41-50 

,5 51-62 

6 62-70 

7 71-79 

8 79-82 

9 83-84 

10 8.S-98 

11 98-99 

12 99-101 

13 102-109 



(ii) 

South Central Railway-Under-utilisation of a 
lube oil filter plant. 

CHAPTER VII- Contract management in .Railways • 

CHAPTER VIII-Purchases and stores 

Non-recovery of penalty for supply of sub-stan­
dard coat from M/s. Singareni Collieries Com­
pany Ltd. 

Non-realisation of marine insurance claims 

Southern Railway- Procurement of brake blocks 

CHAPTER IX- Land management 
Land M anagement in Railways 

Central Railway- Licensing of land at ~Wadi 
13under to a firm 

CHAPTER X-Frauds and Losses 
South Central and South Eastern Railways­
Delivery of consignments on forged ra ilway 
receipts • 

South Eastern and Central Railways-Mis-
appropriation of cash and fraudulent payment 

ANN EXURBS 

14 109-111 

15 112-124 

16 125-126 

17 127-128 

JS 128-129 

19 130-150 

20 150-152 

21 153-156 

22 15&-159 

160-196 

0 



-

[ . 

PREFATORY R EMARKS 

This Report bas been prepared · pending submission of the 
Appropriation Accounts of the Union Government (Railways) 
f()I' the year 1982-83. The Appropria~idn Accotmts of the Union 
Government (Railways) for the year 1982-83 are uncle~· prepara­
tion!finalisatioo. by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) . 
Since their submission is likely to take a little more time, this 
Advance Report is being s't1bmitted. 

2. This Report rela tes mainly to points· ar.i'sing from test audit 
or the financial transactions of the Railways and inch1des, among 
others, reviews on Compensation claims, Commodity freighting oa 
the Indian Railways, Bbadrachalam Road-Manuguru Railway 
Project, Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi, 
Track renewals, Rehabilitation of Railway bridges·, review of 
foundries of Jamalpur Workshop, Import of whcelseta, PJant 
and Machinery, Contract management and Land manaaemeat in 
Railways. 

3 . The points brottgbt out in this Report are not intended to 
oonvey or to be understoo'd as conveying any general reflection on 
financial administration by the Ministry of Rnilways (Railway 
Board) . 

(iii) 



I 
a.. 

. 
~
 

I 



CHAPTER I 

COMPENSATION CLAIMS AND COMMODITY 
FREIGHI'ING 

1. Review on compensation claims 

1.1 In terms of the prctvisions of the Indian Rail~ay Act, 
1890. ii amended in 1962. the Railways as carriers, are responsi­
ble for loss, damage or deterioration of goods in transit arising 
f:roin ~Y cause except those* specified in the Act. 
. 1.2 Details of such claims for compensation for loss and 
damage preferred and accepted vis-a-vi& traffic earning.sin 1972-73 
and for the last six years were as under : 

Year Traffic Claims Percen- Value Percen-
tage of tage 

of claims of 
claims · accep- value 
accept- ted of 
ed (Rs. in claims 
against crores) paid 

Tonn- Earn- Pre- Accep-
age ings ferred ted 
(in (Rs. in (Nos. in lakh) 

millions) crorcs) 

claims on 
pre- earnings 
ferred 

1972-73 175 786 7 . 1 3.2 45 12.3 1.56 
im-18 211 1401 4.6 t.8 39 14.3 o .93 
1978-79 200 1397 5.4 1.9 35 12.3 0 .88 
1979-80 193 1440 5.7 1.7 30 11.5 0.75 
l~l 196 1733 7 .0 1.9 27 14.0 0.81 
1981-82 221 2486 7.4 2.0 27 19.9 0 . 80 
1982-83 228 3132 6.5 1.7 26 21.9 0 .70 

1.3 In 1972-73, the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)** 
had called upon the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to 
make all out efforts to reduce the loss· and damage claims and 
keep a special watch on theft of sensitive (high rated) goods. 
The PAC had also commented** that payment of such claims in 

*Losses due to act of God, war, public enemies, omission or negligence 
_ of the consignor/consignee, etc. 

- **Para 1. 72 PAC'S of 17th Report V Lok Sabha. 

1 

.. 



2 

some of the foreign railways-Japanese National and German 
Federal Railways-were only 0.06 and 0.26 per cent of the 
traffic earnings. The Ministry of Railways (R ailway Board) under­
took the following measures from 1973-74 to combat the incidence 
of claims : 

Condemnation of derelict wagons and acquisition of 
new stock, specially covered, in greater proportion on 
replacement account. 

Provision of facilities for patch repair of panels of 
body cut wagO'ns in sick lines and works~ops. 

Despatch of vulnerable commodities like grains and 
pulses in block rakes under armed escorts. 
Provision of dunnage and packing according to tarill 
specification to prevent theft ~d pilferage thMJgh 
flap doors. 
Greater emphasis was laid on proper documentation, 
sealing, marking, loadinglunloading of wagons accord­
ing to schedule, specially in case of perishables, tu 
avoid memo deliveries, mixing up and overcarriagc o1 
consignments. 
Guaranteed transit time for intercity movement of 
parcels using availab1e spare capacity in the luggago 
vans· of super fast express trains. 
Augmentation of Railway Protection Force from 
1973 to provide for better supervision and patrolling 
duties. 
Reorganisation of the existing claims prevention and 
disposal cell of t~e commer~ial department lnto a 
separate department under a Chief Claims Officer 
t.c1 devise preventive measures', analyse claims data in 
greater detail, to pin-point the area of Joss for reme­
dial act ion, and prompt fixation of staff responsibilitv. 

1.4 Apart from the above, the Railway opera~ions were furt!1cr 
streamlined in recent years (1977-78 to 1981-82) with incrc~scd 
running of block specials with lesser detention to wagon loads in 
inter-mediate yards and reduced chances of tampt'rinJ and 
clam age. 

1.5 34,358 derelict wagons were replaced and 34 ,663 wagcrn<: 
were added i.e. in all 69021 wagons, at a cost of Rs. 612.45 
crores during 1977-78 to 1981-82. In March 1980'~ , the Public 

•Page 4 of l03rd Report of the PAC, Seventh Lok Sabha. 

l 

-



3 

Accounts Committee was also advised Lhat for the traffic requiring 
use of covered wagons (i.e. vulnerable commodities like food 
grains, 1ertilisers, cement and oth~r high , ratecl goods), the Rail­
ways had covered wagons to tbc extent of 54 per cent of total 
wngon holding. 

1.6 The sta.fl strength and expenditure of the security (RPF) 
and the claim s department (CCO) were expanded between 
1977-78 and 1981-82 as under : 

---
Staff strength* Expenditure 

(Numbers) (Rs. in lakhs) 
1977-78 J98 l-82 Perccn- 1977-78 >?. t 1981-82 Percen-

tage tage 
increase increase 

RPP 54272 59413 9.5 26.96 48 .45 8() 

cco 4503 5416 20 4.91 9.20 88 
- - - - --

1.7 Despite all these mcasues, the value of claims preferred 
~ and accepted had been o n the increase specially after 1977-78. 

The number of claims preferred for loss and damage had in­
creased from4.6 lakhs to 7.4 lakhs between 1977-78 and 1981-82. 
In absolute terms the value of claims accepted, Rs. 14.3 crores 
in 1977-78 increased to Rs. 19.9 crores in 1981-82. Tb<1Ugh tbe 
percentage of compensation paid out of earnings has remained 
at 0.9 to 0.8 per cent which is its·e]f a high rate, this is partly 
attributable to the fact that the rate of rejection 9 f claims had 
substantially increased. The percentage of claims accepted again.st 
claims preferred has cO'Ine down from 45 per cent in 1972-73 
to 26 per cent in 1982-83. 

1.8 A further analysis of the percentage of compensation paid 
ta the revenues' earned viz .. 0.8 per c~nt indicated that it consists 

~ of 2 major components viz : 

(i) Claims paid on transport of bulk commodities such 
as coal and coke, mineral oil , grains and pmes, 
industrial raw-materia ls, lime stonc5, etc. w'!ikb 
constitute 80 per cent of the earnings of the railways 
accounting for 0.4 per cent. 

(ii) The remaining 0.4 per : ent i> in respect of 'balance 
other goods' which constitute 20 per cent of tbe total 
earnings f'rom high profit yielding cd'mmodities (tea, 

•staff statement annexure to B udg!t Demand No. 12 of rclevaP.t ye:i IS. 



4 

leather goods, jute, oi1 seeds, edible oils, spices, pieee 
goods, medicines, motor ca_!'.s and parts and parcel 
traffic) . 

Incidence of claims' in respect of "balance other goods" was 
in the range of 3.4 per cent to 69.5 per cent of their earnin~ 
dU:rixig l}le year 1981-82, as indicated in the table that follows : * 

Amount of Traffic Percentage 
claims earnings 
paid 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1. Parcel traffic 233 .00 741 8 3.4 
2. Tea 13.43 226 5.9 
3. Leather goods 15. 19 37 41 
4. Jute 18.48 485 4 
5. Oil seeds 82.22 1308 6.3 
6. Edible oils 43 .77 1325 3.3 
1. _Spices . 20 .90 293 7.1 
8. Piece goods 43.99 350 12.S 
9. Medicines 5.08 28 18 

10. Motor cars, tractor parts 9.72 14 69 .S 

1.9 The number and amol.!Ilt of claims paid for loss of vulne-
· rable ccnnmodities lilce grains and pulses, fresh fruits and vege­
tables, coal ai_1~ coke bad increased as under : 

1. Grains and pulses 
2. J1iesh fruits and 

other perishables 

3. Coal and coke 

Number of claims 
accepied 

1977-78 1981-82 Percen-
tage 

increase 
over 
column 

1 
(No. in lakbs) 

l 2 3 

35374 33734 

41043 71554 74 
5062 711 3 41 

Amount paid 

1977-78 1981-82 Percen-
. tage 
mcrease 
over 
column 

4 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

4 s 6 

240 429 79 

99 238 141 
165 384 132 

1.10 Though the Railway Administration has been incurring 
increasingly higher expenditure between 1977-78 and 1981-82 to 

*C; mp:lrable fi...:ures for the years 1977-78 to 1980-81 are given in Annexurt>I. 

~ 

. -
+-



5 

strengthen the protection force (expenditure increased from 
Rs. 26.96 crdres to Rs. 48.45 crores) , to streamline the traffic 
management (Rs. 4.91 crores to Rs. 9.20 crores on claims depart­
ment alone) and to replace defective, derelict and overaged wagons 
(69021 wagons added at a cost of Rs. 612 erores), the percentage 
of cctmpensation payments to earnings have registered large in­
crease in the areas of parcel and high value commodities. Thls 
bas affected confide'nce of the customers and has led to reduction 
in the movement of high value goods by the Railways. 

1.11 The claims** settled were attributed tcr : 

'Complete Joss of packages' and 'pilferage' (69 ~r 
cent) of the total claims. · 

Damage by wet (22 per cent). 

Delay in transit, mainly in case of parcel traffic and 
quick transit service (6 per cent) and other causes 
(3 per cent) . 

1.12 (a) Complete loss o'f packages including toss of wagon 
[oad consignments 

During 1981-82, compensation was paid in 68,109 cases (for 
Rs. 690 lakhs) against 48,083 cases (for Rs. 453 Jakhs) in 
1977-78, thus registering an increase of 42 per cent in five years. 
The main commodities affected were fresh fr\1its, vegetables and 
cttber perishables·, grains and pulses, oil seeds and coal and coke. 
There were failures of the commercial staff at the booking and 
enroute stations to ensure 'Pack, Label, Mark' !;are and to observe 
the prescribed rules viz., check the contents, seals of wagons' etc. 

fb) Failure to provide escort and enro11te i11spectio11 of food 
specials 

lnstrnctions to provide RPF escorts· to food specials of Food 
Corporation of Ji;tdia .(FCI) in covered or o'p!fn Box wagons, 
(covered by tarpaulins) mo\.li'ng from the loading stations of 
Northern Railway, and to inspect the tarpaulin covers on the 
wa!!o'ns enroute, were issued by the Railway Board in 1969 and 
1977. However, due to non provision of escort by adjacent Rail, 
ways and lack of proper inspection enroute by the Security and 
Ccmn1crcial Deoartments. the wagons were received with seals 
tampered or tarpaulins disturbed wilh .shdrtage of full bags at the 
-*'D~tailrl Railway-wise cir ims u nder various causes a.-e fu rnished in 

Arincxure-IC 



6 

destination s tations on Southern, Central, Em.tern and Western 
Railways. There were 1023 claims for 1.:omplctc and partial 
sh<1rtage of grain and pulses settled for Rs. 17.36 lakh<; during 
1981-82. 

( c) Failures to trace missing wagons 

In case of missing wagO'ns with food grains of Public or tht: 
FCI, the claims arc settled by linking similar trn conncctcd wagon 
loads where sucb unconncc~ed wagon loads could not be traced , 
compensation was pa~d for non-delivery. D'l!fing 1981-8'2, 2,580 
such case: (of grains wagons 01' Public ) involving payment of 
compensation for R s. 41.12 lakhs for non-delivery were r:.cttlcd 
(against 1719 cases for R s. 20.9 8 lakbs in 1977-78). 

According to the records of the F CJ, the total number of 
their missing wagons ~iucc 1969 was 5 ,830. The totnl number of 
~heir wagons traced and linked by the Railwa~ .;; :--o far (March 
1983) was 4,337 leaving a balance of 1,493. Jn their account" 
for 1981-82, an amount of Rs. 67 .23 lakhs was hown by FCl 
as due from Railways on account of claims of missing wagons. 
However, according to the report of Southern R ailway Adminis­
tration to the Railway Board in June 1983, against the out­
sta nding number. 1,493 missing wagons as on 3 lst March 1983, 
the FCf had been delivered 3,265 unconnected food grain wagons 
in excess, valued at Rs. 7 .1 crores. 

Expeditious action is called for to ascertain the details of 
wagons delivered in excess to the FCI with a view to setting 
them aga•nst compensation for missing wagons claimed by them. 

(d) Coal and coke 

The claims paid (Rs. 3.85 crores) in 1981-82* were mainly 
for non-delivery of full wagon loads of public coal diverted to 
Power H ouses and R ai lway L ocosheds after ascertaining proof 
of delivery. Owing to the foij ure of the Operating Department in 
planning the movement of coal rakes according to the coal 
linkage programme, number of diversio~s of pubHc coal wagons 
increas'ed from 2795 in 1977-78 to 6410 io 1981-82. 

Tran it losses of coat had ·also been on the increase between 
1977-78 and 1981-82 due to failure of the Commercial D epart­
ment to ensure correct weighment and of the RPF to control 
theft in R ailway yards, Jocosheds. etc. 

•711 3 ca es were settled in 1981-82 aga inst only 5062 ca~ settled in 1977-78. 

/_ 

"-



;--. . 

.. 

7 

The transit loss due to pilferage etc., of loco coa:J (carried 
for railways own c~msumption) was assessed by the R~ilways as 
2.33 per cent (2.65 lakh tonnes) ip 1977-78 :ind 4.8:>. per ce1:t 
(5.08 lakh tonnes) in 1981-82. The loss of coal Jn transit 
carried for public had increased more or less in the same pro­
portion from 16.1 lakh tonnes in 1977-78 to 39.91 lakh tonnes 
in 1981-82. The ex'tent of this loss· to the public needs to be 
arrested. 

( c) Complete loss of Gold articles 

A case of loss of gold parce? occurred on Central Railway 
due to theft while under custody of Guard in parcel van of Mail 
train on 26th April 1983. The consignor, State Bank of India, 
had declared the net weight of gold as 5 kg. and i'ts value as 
Rs. 14.8 lakhs but had not insured, the parcel. Though adequate 
notice was given by them about the intended booking, the Com­
mercial and Security D epartments failed to make a_rrangcment 
to escort the parcel van a required under the rules. 

The settlement of tbc claim of S~atc Bank of India and 
fixation of responsibility and other remed~al action to avoid 
recurrence of such thefts in train arc under investig:ttion by the 
Railway Administration. 

1.13 Pilferage 

Despite expansion of RPF and extra vigilance and patrolling 
activitieS', claims paid due to pilferage had remained almost con­
stant during all these years, the number of such cases was 82,936 
in 1977-78 and 82,426 in 1981-82. 

Pilfe:rages mainly occur when wagon loads remab unconnected 
or suffer detent ior1 enroute, through the door crevices due to 
defective d?Ors of wagons, by cutting the panel of covered wa­
gons by miscreants and from the custody of guards and road 
van clerks owing to non-observance of instructions to lock 
brake-vans, inadequate watching by the security staff, etc4' 

The tractor consignme°'ts despatched in block rakes from 
Madras to Northern Rai1way destinations were escorted by the 
RPt only for part of their journey due to lack of coordination 
between the Security D epartments of adjacent Railways as noticed 

•27240 su~b cases of pilfe~age (t':rough bo~y holes, door crevices, etc.) were 
reported in 1981-82 agamst 17:>16 cases m 1977-78 as sr.cn in audit from 
the detailed analysis into the causes of pilforn.ge on Central, Eastern, Sou­
thern, South Central and South Eastern Railways . 



8 

in case o( food specials m~ving !fom Northern Railway. This 
resulted in pilferage of detachable parts and payment of com­
~nsalion for Rs. 21.32 lahks in 1_980-81 and 1981-82. 

1.14 C/ain-r.s arising from damage by wet : Failure of the 
M echa11ical and Commercial Departments 

In 1981-82, the Railways had paid compens·ation amounting 
to Rs. 3.68 crores in 27,988 cas~ due to supply of non water 
tight (NWT) wagons _at the loading, transbipment and repacking 
stations. Out of the above, claims for damage by wet to grains 
and pulses (14106 cases, value of claim paid Rs'. 1.98 crores) 
had a lions share. 

A test check at Royapuram (Madras) by the train examiners 
of Southem Railway during July to September 1981 showed that 
out of 1,5 86 covered wagons 'lo~ded with grains and pulses, 
1,199 were found as NWT ~agons . . 

This' indicates that there were recurring failures of Mechani­
cal Department to follow the prescribed maintenance practices 
in the sick lines and transportation sheds, such as : 

application of roofing compound to wagons with 
leaky roof, and 

repairs to wagons with defective door, proper 
welding and revitting of wagons with cotters, etc. 

The mechanical department of the Railways had also failed 
to utilise fully the panel pakhing facilities created in the sick 
lines and workshop~. Against the capacity of 25,500 wagons per 
month, the actual outturn was around I 0,851 b 1982 which 
meant a capacity utilisation of only 45 per cent. This resulted 
in continued circulation of panel cut, body hole wagons. 

There were heavy arrears in the POH* of wagons, the per­
centage of wagons overdue POH had risen from 9.22 (BG 
wagons) and 8.52 (MG wagons) in 1977-78 to 25(BG) and 
17(MG) in 1981-82. The Commercial Department had tailed 
to scgre,gate such defective overdue POH wagons aod reject them 
for loading, leading to loading of commodities in defective and 
Jeaky wagons. 

Investment in wagons of Rs. 612.45 crores referred to in 
the preceeding para No. 1.5 had thus not proved fully productive 
due to the above failures of Mechanical Departmen't. 

•POH- Periodical over haul. 

.-



..- . 

9 

1.15 Major operational failures leading to incr1:ase in claims for 
compensatio11 

(a) Unconnected wagons 
Wagons get unconnected at the marshalling yards and tran­

shipmen1t Points owing to recurring failures _of the st~ff of the 
Operating Department to observe _the folto~g prescn bed rules 
and procedure : 

(i) Non-marking of the goods, non-provision of .Paste 
on labels on wagons at the loading, repackmgltran­
sbipment points. 

(ii) Non-despatch of hansit invoice with the c.onsign­
ments. 

(iii) Failure to record full particulars of repackedjt:ran­
shipped contents on the seal card of wagons. 

(iv) Non issue o{ transbipment advices for wagons be­
coming sick enroute. 

( v) Non-submission of fortnightly statements of uncon­
nected wagon load consignments and under state-­
ment of the number of such wagons to Railway 
Headquarters and to Railway Board for circulation 
to ollier Railways for tracin_g and despatching to 
correct destination. 

Mismarshalling and irregular shunting in marshalling yards 
further aggravate the claims position by causing transit delay and 
making wagons unconnected beyond a cer'tain point. 

According to fortnightly data circulated by the Railways and 
Railway Board, the incidence of such wagons remaining uncon­
nected were on the increase between 1977 and 1982 as seen 
below: 

· Railway 

Central 
Eastern 
Northern 
Southern 
Western 

Total 

N umber of unconnected C ontents in such 
wagons on any day at wagons 
the end of month in 

19T1 

31 
37 
20 
69 
74 

237 

1982 

76 G:ains and pulses. 
56 cement, chemical 
33 manure, iron and 
66 steel, stones, timber 

113 etc. 

344 



10 

The above data is circula'ted after an interval of over a month 
to tht: R ailways by the R ailway Board and is used by th~ claim 
offices only when a claim is received. The accuracy of this data 
can ne t a lso be vouchsafed as seen from a test check on · .,,, 
Central and Southern R ailways; on ~he Central R ailway many 
of the important stations do not .send such fortnightly state-
mens of uncon.neck d wagons to their headquarters; on Southern 
Rai.lway while the number of unconnected loads intimated by 
the stations to Railway Headquarters was 131 for October 1982, 
the number circtdated ~o other R ai lways and to t he R ailway 
Board was 62. 

Besides p ilferage th.rough flap doors, etc. co.11tcnts of u n­
linked wagons get auctioned elsewhere at low prices on other 
R ailways a lso . Instances of such cases were mentioned in para 
36 of Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India­
Uniou Government (Railways) 1978-79 and also noticed re­
cently41 on the South Eastern and Southern R ailways. 

(b ) Transhipme11t paints 

At many@ transhipment poin'!s damage to consignments 
occur due to loading in defective wagons, non-observance of 
tnOil&:OOil precautions, provision of l10n-standard dunnage, etc. 
There was no system of certification of wagons by train examiner 
before loading of consignmen~s like sugar, fireworks, matches, 
etc. 

(c) Delay in transit 

Delay m transit and consequent deterioration of consignments 
was another major factor acounting for the increase in claim 
cases in 1981-82. The number of claim cases paid by the Rail­
way& due to delay in transit increased from 6845 (value Rs.· 36 
lakhs') in 1977-78 to 12398 (va1u~ Rs. 58 lakhs) in 1981-82. 
The_ commodities affected were fresh· fruits, vegetables and other 
penshables su~h as fish, eggs, etc. which are mainly booked as 
parc;:el traffic, Mn parcel vans at\ached to mail and express trains 
or tn oorcel express·, quick transit service (QTS) goods train 
run between important cities. 

. Rules and procedure for perishables, fruits . vegetables and 
high rated traffic, whether bO'oked as parcel or smalls or in 

*Details in Annexure-JII. 

@As noticed from a test check in audit at Daiyyappanahalli Tiruchchirappalli 
and Royapuram on Southern Railway. ' 

. -



• 

11 

wa,l!on load as goods traffic prescribe 'i11at such wagons sho~d 
he distinctly labelled and a "push on message" issued by book ri;tg 
s tation to the junctions enroute and that the parcel way bill 
should invariably acco·rnpany the goods. 

There were, however, series of operational failures imJ>eC!ing 
thl movemen~ of such traffic according to schedule as detailed 
below:-

(i) Overcaorriage of parcels**. During 198 1-82, the 
number of such overcarried parcels on Southern 
Railway alone was 7 ,236. 

(ii) Non-despatch of parcel way bills'. 

( ii i) Non-adherence to the prescribed trans~t time, non­
maintenance of schedule of parcellQTS trnins. 

(iv) Less procurement of parcel vans on replacemen't 
aCCC1lmt resulting in le.c;s availability of such vans 
for parcel traffic. 

fv) Wh~le th~"t'.e is· shortage of vans for loading parcel 
traffic, a substantial number of available parcel vans! 
wagons (822 vans in 1981-82) were allotted for 
loading by freight forwarders at conce' sional rates 
resulting in recurring loss of earnings.* 

(v.i) The luggagelbrakc van ( LR. S LR, VP ) attached 
to the Rajdhani and other intercity super fast express 
trains invariably run underloaded dLre to passengers' 
habit of not deposit ing their heavy luggage in brake 
vans. A 'test check i.n audit in August, I 983, revea1ed 
that the second cubicle o r 15.2 tq!rne capacity ia 
each of the th ree luggage brake vans of the R ajdhani 
express running between New Delhi- Bombay and 
Tew Delhi-Howrah invariably nm emply des pite 

considerable traffic in fresh fruits and perishable 
items. 0 * 

~Lo<;..; e;im-;te ·j by Audit al Rs. 2 lakhs for Southern Raihvav ; nd Northern 
Railway in 1981-82· · 

•• !\ few Case> of ovcrcarriage of parcetc; resulting in mo re compensation 
cases are furnished in the Anneicurc- fV, 

•• 'f"n a 'l: _ia l imolicationc; of t'\~sc b'akc va ns runn ing empty b estimated 
111 audi t a~ R s.3.91 lakl\<; r:r m::inth. 

J'.! (' & AG181-::! 



12 

1. 16 Failure of Railway Protection Force- the Securit y Depart­
ment 

Despite the !xpansion in the strength of RPF from 54272 in ../....., 
1977-78 to 59413 in 1981-82 i.e., increase of 9.5 per cent, then: 
was decline in the activities Of the RPF as seen from a sample 
study of 'their schedule dul:ies on Northern Railway detailed 
below : 

1. N.>. of trai n escorted 

2. Patro l part ies deployed 

3. Pickets a rranged 

1977-78 1981-82 

2680 

415 

62 

1959 

169 

22 

Sim.i.lar trend was noticed on other Railways· aJso result ing in 
discontinuance of arrangements for escorting foctd specials, trac­
tor consignments, inadequate security arrangement:> in goods 
sheds, etc . report¢ in earlier paragr!!Phs. 

The expansion of RPF strength by 9.5 per cent referred to 
above had not resulted in any improvement in the area of claim 
prevention . There was a steep increase in the number of complete 
loss and pilferage cases regis~ered for investigation by them 
fr!1ID 37585 in 1977-78 to 62367 in 1981-82 (i.e. 66 per cent) . 

While the number of complete loss and pilferage cases re­
gislered for investigation according to RPF was 62,367 in 
1981-82, the number of such claims accepted by the Railways 
were 1,50,605 which indicate that many cases qf consignments 
lost from seal intact wagons and pilferage from the custody of 
guardlroad van clerks were not reporte~ to ~he RPF for their 
investigation by th~ Commercial Department. The Security and 
Commercial Departments had failed to coordinate their 
activities to combat the claims cases. 

1.17 Failure af the claims department and inadequate ~ation 
of staff responsibility 

Despite re-organisation of the claims office into a separate 
department and increase in their staff strength (20 .per cent 

. -.. 



_, 

-

, 

13 

between 1977-78 and 1981-82). the claims orgamsa1on had 
failed to arrest the increasing trend of claims owing to the 
following reasons :-

(i) The Claims Department do not h~e powers to 
penalise the staff involved directly. Lapses of staff 
noticed by them are reported to the concerned 
department (Commercial, Operating and Mechanical). 
Due to lack of same zeal and effort, the other 
dep&rtments take action against the staff at fault 
belatedly and ineffectively. 

(ii) The Security Department is neither associated with 
their investigation nor consulted in system improv~­
ment measures. 

(iii) 75 per cent of the claims re::eived and settled by 
each Railway related to through traflic and hence 
the responsibility for the loss aod dama:ge, is to be 
fixed by other railways. There is considerable time 
la:g in reporting such cases and initiating action to 
fix staff responsibility. 

{iv) The claims department also conduct monthly detailed 
analysis of the losses sustained in respect of 35 selec­
ted commodities sepaTately for local and foreign* 
traffic to bring out areas of occurrence of loss with 
a view to pin point lapses of the R ailway staff and 
for rationalising Railway operations. This analysis 
does not bring out data regarding parcel and goods 
traffic separately, though claims paid on parcel traffic 
take a toll of 3 to 5 per cent of the parcel earnings 
every year. 

On the Northern, North Eastern and Northeast 
Frontier Railways, 90 to 99 per cent of the claims 
paid under 'complete loss of packages' and pilferage 
were not analysed in detail but shown under 'unlocatcd 
causes' Jeavin Q: thereby very little scope for remedial 
action. The other Railways carry out more deta-iled 
analysis regarding areas of occurrence of losses for 
about 27 per cent (Western Railway) to 73 per cent 

*Foreign (Thr" ll"h) traffic ·inter-railway traffic. 



R.ulway 

C. .. :ntral 

Ea~tc-rn 

orthern 

14 

(South c~at ral Railway) of the cases of total Joss, 
iodica<ting separately commodity wise, losses rcpcrted 
from seal intact and seal tampered covered or open 
wagons at the forwarding, repacking, transhipmeot, 
enroute stations and from the custody of Guards. 
But this analysis was used by the m only for com­
pilation of staotistics and not used for fixing staff 
responsibility and takh-lg remedial action to r~movc 
any operational bottlenecks. Consequently staff 
responsibili ty for the lapses had been fixed unly in 
small number of cases as detaHed below for 1982 :-

C la ims 
paid 

( Numbcrl 

29724 

41987 

16558 

To tal 
N >.Of 
sta fT 

found 
f.:l.pOn­

s iblc and 
punished 

87 
' 

9.: 

'.! 4~ 

umber of st:iff 
punishc J for claim~ 

paid (Ratio of Col 

:2 ' " 3) 

342 

~56 

JI O 

North Ea~tern 18992 % 198 

N ortheast Frontier . 16459 4 'i ~66 

Southern 1 75~ 1 76 2) 1 

South Central . 5995 84 71 

South £1.,tcrn 20·19~ :?l< 73~ 

Western 25 193 251) 97 

F arther, the number of staff t kc f J a n up or ~?pscs wa!-> vccy 
much less in 1982 than in 1977, as m ay be seen from the 
following sample study on four R a ilwavs 

_,,· ..... 

.. 

-



- . 

• 
.,.. 

15 

Railway~ 1977-78 198 1-82 
------·-

Claims No. ut" Claims No. of 

paid staff paid st a if 
(Nos) rmnish·~d {:\ios) punished 

Cen tral . 32661 175 29724 87 

2 : 61 I 135S :6558 ' 42 

Nonh Ea~tern .12377 50& 18992 <J6 

Western 28524 221 25193 "i'J 

ln majority of tbc cases (about 66 per cent) the staff was k t 
off with censure and recording of the error only. 

J .l 8 Effect of compensation on traffic 

The impact of the series of failures in the implementation of 
remedial measures was the increase in the number of claims 
made (7.4 Iakhs in 1981-82 against 4.6 lnkbs in 1977-78) a nd 
claims repudiated or pending to be settled (5.4 lakhs in l 98 1-82 
against 2.8 lakbs in 1977-78) resultin2 in loss of goodwill of 
the cusr.omers and more and more diversion of traffic in several 
ltigh profit yielding commodities to road as referred to in para I . I 0 
above. Apart from high incidence of loss and pilferage, factors 
such as failure to adhere to guaranteed transi t time, inabili ty 
to supply adequate number of commercially fi t covered wagons 
(e.g. sugar, cement) rigid packing conditions, inadequate arrange­
ments for escort in cas~ of motor car, tractor consignment had 
a greater impact on their traffic offering. (Accordin); to t CC<>m­

mendations of Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee (RTEC), 1980 it 
is economical to transport these items by road only for leads 
between 450-700 km.) 

Details given in the two tables on pages 16--18 indica-tc this 
trend between 1977-7 8 and 1981-82 : 



I. Details of production• and tonnage tn)ved by rail*" of cern in high rated commod ities. 

Name of commod ity 1977-78 1981-82 Percentage 
---'-------- - ------ increase 

Prod uction Movement Percentage Product ion Movement Percentage in p roduc- , 
by ra il of rail by r<'-il o f ra il ti.:in in 4 

(000 tonnes) m ) vement (000 to nnes) mJvement 1981-82 : ' 
over ~Jl 
1977-78 ' · 

I . Tea 557 104 19 556 6<i II 
2. Edible Oil 571 42 7 865 41 5 51. 2 

(Vana~pati) 

3. Jute 965 516 54 1228 216 18 ?~ _, 
4. Oil seeds 9000 899 10 10900 777 7 21 ... 
5. Sugar 6462 

0\ 
1520 24 8434 1508 JS JI 

6. Potato 814 413 51 99+ 305 34 '.!2 
7. Cement 19300 13948 72 20900 11030 5 8 
8. Motor cars (Number) 84400 11 00 I. 3 15-J.iOO 661 0.4 83 

•source : Economic survey 1982-83. 
**C0mmodity statistics (Statl!ment 7-R) 

1 -



• 

II. Extent of fall in traffic and loss of earnings 

Commodity Percentage 
incrcse in 

Traffic 

produc- 1977-78 198 1-82 
tion bet- (in O'.l:l tonnes) 
ween 
1977-78 
and 
1981-82 

2 3 4 

I. Tea . 104 63 

2. Edible Oil (Vana~pati) 51.2 42 41 

3. Jute (Raw) 27 516 216 

4. Oil seeds 21 899 777 

5. Sugar 31 1520 1508 

6. Potato (perishable) 22 413 305 

7. Cement 8 13948 11080 

8. Motor car, tractor, trucks 83 1100 661 
(Figures are in numbers : (6 . J ) (5 .6) 
equivalent tonnage loaded 
given in bracket). 

Traffic Traffic 
level on not 
the basis ofTered 
of in- (short-
crease in fall) 
~roduc- ee l. 5-
!ton col. 4 
(vide Col . (000 
2) (000 tonnes) 
tonnes) 

5 6 

104 41 

62 7l 

655 439 

1088 311 

1984 476 

504 199 

15064 3984 

2013 1352 
( I J.O) (5 . 4) 

Average Loss of 
lead of earnings• 
com mo- 1981-82 
dity (km) (R~ . in 

lakbs) 

7 8 

1896 147 

1682 60 

935 883 

1251 525 

1334 813 

1651 309 

748 4450 

1306 14.58 

\ 
I 

~ . . 

Remarks 
(incidence 
of com-
pensation 
as percen-
tage of its 
t r:1 ffic 
earnings) 

9 

5 .9 

3 .3 

4 .0 

6.3 

2.5 

5. 7 

0.3 

69.5 

-..;I 



'fable II-Continued 

.Pcrcenta~e Traffic Traffic Traflic Average Loss of Remark 
increase in--------· -- lev~l on llOt lead of earnings" (incidence 
produc- 1977-78 1981-82 the ba~is offered commo- 1981-82 of com-
tion b.:!t- ( in 000 tonnes) of in- (short- dity (Km) (Rs. in p.msatior 
ween cr.ase in fall) lakhs) as perccn-
1977-78 p(cd.uc- col. 5- lage of it:; 
and Lion col. 4 traffic 
1981 -82 (vid·! Co l. (000 toru1es) earnings) 

Commodity 

2) (000 
tonnes) - - -----

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 \l 

9. Leather goods ~* 14 11 14 3 1545 J0.06 41 
10. Spices "'~ 538 464 538 74 1355 149.40 7.1 
1 J. Piece goods 14 99 63 113 50 1490 175.82 12.5 
12. Matches . ..... 24 23 24 J 2122 4 .41 5.5 

13. Fresh fruits & vegetabies "* 672 607 672 65 1555 99 .55 5.7 
14. Medicines ... 14 8 14 6 1561 21 .07 18.0 
15. Jaggery •).Jiit 890 371 890 519 1255 84.67 I. 2 

7746 .56 

Total Loss of earnings due to fall in traffic in 198 1-82 vis-a-vis 1977-78 : Rs. 7746. 56 lakhs. 
----- - - ----, ------ ·-

"l~oss of earnings estimated in audit as per formula, shortfall x lead x average rnte per lOone km. 

""'Specifi~ ·&(o;vth rate/increase in industrial production of tilese itefilS is not availaole for 1981-82. But general o=onomic 
a;rov.1h rate per year is 4 .5 pe-r cent on the average during 1"977-78 Md 1981-82 (Economic Survey 1982-83): 

l n . . 

... 
00 



-. 

19 

Claims settled in case of container traffic was very negligible, 
being hardly one case for the entire year 1982 f~r Rs. 535 
against earnings of Rs. 43.77 lakhs from such traffic 1n 1981-82 
(0 .01 per cent*}. However, the . container** services introduced 
in 1'966 has yet to make a sizeable dent. 

l. J 9 Conc/11sio11s 
(i) Though the over all percentage of claims paid to 

earninf!S was 0.8 such percentage in resix~ct of 
parcel 

0 

and high :ated commodities ranged from 
3.4 to 69.5 per cent. The overall average gi ves a 
incorrect picture of the incidence of claims. 

(ii) Loss and damage claims preferred and paid ha.d 
increased between 1977-78 and 1981 -82 despite 
streamlining of railwcey operations, addition of new 
wago ns, strengthening of claims prevention and 
security organisation during this period (4.6 aod 
1.8 Jakhs in 1977-78 to 7.4 and 2.03 lakhs in 
1981-82 respectively). 

(iii) Graitts and pulses, fresh fruits, vegetables and otllcr 
perishahles and coal and coke were the worst affected 
commodities. The· claims were due to comptetc­
loss of packages and pilferage, damag~ by wet and 
delay in transit and other causes rcsultin£, from a 
series of failures in the implementa·tion of the reme­
dial measures by the commercia l, operating, 
mechanical, security and claims departments. 

(iv) Improper sealing, documenta tion and ar:i thy to pack . 
table, mark, caTe by Conuuercia l D epartment, 
inadequate security arrangements in goods shed~, 
non provision of escorts ro block rak~s of food 
specials, t ractor consi~nments by RPF Jed to incrcas·­
ing shortages and pilferages. 

(v) Mechanical Department used only 45 per cent of 
panel p~hing faciliti es in the workshops. Its fail.ure 
to follow the prescribed maintenance practices 
coupled with failure of commercial departnv!nt to 
reject defective wagons for loadin g !esu lted in heavy 
payment of compci:isation due to damage by wet 
(Rs. 3.68 crores in 1981-82). 

~~~~~~~~ ~~~~ 

*Sample study on Nor thern Railway . 
.. C.f. para 2 of th~ Adva".ce Report of the Comptroller & Audi:e>r G.:neral of 

India-on Railways- 193 1-82. 



(vi) 

20 

Mismarsballing, irregular shunting, dcsµ~tchfog of 
wagons without correct seal card particulars etc. by 
the Operating Department had been resulting in 
increasing incidence of wagons remaining unconnec­
ted exposing it to loss and pilferage ; further inade­
quate availability of parcel vans, non-adherence 
tp targoet transit time had taken :i heavy toll of 
claims. 

(vii) Despite augmentation of strength (9.5 per cent 
between 1977-78 and 1981-82), RPF had failed to 
maintain the level of its scheduled duties (i.e. 
escorting, patrolling and picketting). 

(viii) Claims Department despite 20 per cent increase in 
its staff strength between 1977-78 and 1981-82 
had proved ineffective in controlling the claims and 
initiating penal action against ;;ommercial and 
operating staff responsible for lapses. Action against 
staff responsible for claims of foreign traffic, which 
accounted for 75 per cent, was wanti ng due to lack 
of coordina-tcd efforts between cc ncernect R ailways. 

(ix) 111e impact of all the above failures had affected the 
loading of several high rated commodities such as 
tea, edible oil, jute, leather good . . sugar, motor car 
and tractor consignments from 1977-78 onwards, 
etc. Despite increase in their production ranging 
from 8 to 83 per cent during 1977-78 to 1981-82, 
the loading of these commodi ties e n the R ailways 
declined resulting in a loss of earninO' to the extent 
of Rs. 77.46 crores. 

(x) Claims paid in respect of traffic moving in containers 
was only 0.01 per cent of its earnings. However. 
this service is still in in-fancy and is yet to be 
devel<?ped though introduced in 1966 and thc­
eamings therefrom still constitute negligible percen­
tage (0.2 per cent in 1981-82). 

.-



-

"f 

21 

2. Commodity freigbtin~ on the Indian Railways 

Railway freight for goods traffic is determined keeping in 
vir.w : 

(1 ) Cost · of service, 
(2) Value of the commodity, 

(3 ) Characterist ics ( loadability, vulnerability to damagt..., 
ils proneness to o ther modes of transport ). 

(4) Social and economic consideration. 

Wagon loird freighting is based on classification of commodi­
ties ranging from class 32.5 (lowest lcheapest) to class 150. Rates 
a t class 65 and above, not only cover transportation costs, 
inclusive of incidental costs (depreciation, interest etc.) but also 
yield increasing margin of profit with every upwmd classification. 

During the period from 1979-80 fo 198 1-82, thcr~ had been 
three general revisions of freight rates to gencr:ne additional 
rt:f:ourccs for meeting cpcrational and capital cxpend !tur;~. Jt 
was, however, noticed in audit that such general revision of 
freight rntes had resulted in some anomalies in freight classifica­
tion for cer tain sl reams of traffic. As indi::atcd be lo w there 
were also some delays in amending suitably the ta.'l'iff conJitions 
vi7-, classification an{l minimum weight resulting in uneven 
distribution of the incidence of freight, fall in traffi~ in s"omc 
cases and consequent runder utilisation of wa-gons camiarkc<l 
for such traffic. Though guidelines were issued by the Minist ry 
of Railways (Railway Board) to the Railways since J 975 to· 
quote concessional station to station rates to reduce the ir.1 pact 
of increase in freight rntes, these were not coordinated and 
reviewed adequately and evaluated. The commodity 1.kscription 
give,· in the tariff left scope for o btaini.ng lower class rate by 
misdeclaration. leading to loss of revenue on lar~'C scale 
(a) Under utilisation of a'SSets-RollirHr Stock 

(i) D ecline in Molasses traffic ~ 
Production, loading and earnings from Molasses tranic fro m 

~ 979-80 was as under : 
----------~ ----- - -

.Year Produc- Ton•1age Traffic Rate per 
ti on )C' adLd rarnrngs tonne 

by (Rs. in 
Railway lakhs) 

(in thousand tonnes) Rs. 

1979-80 1582 278 219 78.60_ 
1980-81 2 1 ~6 11 S 97 84. 5 
1981-82 38:17 10 6 182 J7J .50 



22 

A fleet of 363 BG tank wagons and 202 MG tank \\ agx11rn 
(mainly on the North Eastern R ai lway) has been earmarked for 
loading of Molasses. 

The following factors affected the loading anJ earnings fr-im 
this traffic : 

(1) Due to default in payment of freight at the dl'.s!i -
nation by some of the consignees en Eastern Rail­
way, pre-payment of freight waos made compulsory 
from September L 979 by the Railway Board. Son ic 
of the bulk loaders of Molasses in Bombay .1utl 
Delhi represented t 0 the Railway Board in October 
1979 and December 1979 that they had cash· 
management problem in a-rranging pre-payment of 
freight at over 50 odd booking stations and therefort:, 
condition of pre-payment of freight should be with·­
drawn and allowed to be booked on ' to r ay' basis, 
as before. Two years later in March I 981 , on 
further representations, the condition of pre-payment 
of freight at the booking point wa-s withdrawn. 

(2) There were general increase in freight rates of a.ti 
classcs-10 per cent from 1st April 1979, 15 per 
cent from 15th July 1980 and a further 15 per cent 
from 1st A pril 1981 and classification of Molasses 
was raised from class 65 to 80 effective frClm 
November 1981. 

(3) About 22 railway sidingc; of sugaT factories which 
were giving substantial Molasses traffic on the MG 
sections of North Eastern Railway were not con·­
verted from MG to BG along with the convcrsiou 
of the main line from MG to BG in July 1981 on 
that Railway. 

Remedial action is yet to b e taken to recapture 
the Molasses traffic lost owing to above factors wlth 
a view to optimise the use of tank wagons earmarked 
for this traffic. 

(ii) Live stock wagons 
The R ailways. hold 5,826 BG and 1,839 MG cover'ed 

wagons specially designed with fittings. etc. for the transport ·of 
live stock. 

Prior to June 1981, live stock ''~re char~cd at wagon fun 
rate. From June 1981 this traffic was brought under the eta.!;!. 
rates (class 110-minimum weight 60145 quintals for 
BGlMG). This revision of the basis for cha-rging of freight 
resulted in a very steep increase of freight as under : 



23 

Distance fo r c harge Charg.: a~ p._r l'f rccn ti:ge 
incr< a•;..: 

J : 1 

5 ,} 

)((}> 

111.)11 

-

Old rate at 
wag(ln km.ba~i~ 

R~. 

383 

577 

9B 

!1 81 

j-.; c" ra t<: at 
class 110 fe r 
61 q uintal s 

Rs. 

~so 

~7 
1375 

1636 

- ~--

'.'I .43 

45 .( 6 

40.'14 

31l .52 

The revision was done : 

Yc:~r 

(1) To have a rate within the general rate structure so 
that revisions in the general freight structure would 
autopmtically apply to live stock also , 

(2) to implement the na-iional policy to rear the l ive 
stock in rural areas a nd discourage their movement 
to the cities. Decline in live stock trailic as a result, 
from 1981-82 was a under : 

N:1 111ber of "a1w n<; Rat.: 
toadt!d - p r 

--- - --- -- - \~rt(!Oll 
IlG MG - Rs 

E::irnirg~ 
lRs. in 
lakhs) 

35763 23224 1403 994 .00 

276~:) ~924 J9C4 695 36 

'lhe Railway Bo::irC: is ye t to devise measures foe alternativt: 
use of lhe specially d':! if'.lled cattle wagons which had been 
render,·cl surplus owing to decline in the Joad i11 g of live stock. 

(b) Loss of traffic due to failur e lo quote station to !tation rates. 

Stat ion Lo station rn te at levels. lower than I he class (normal 
tariff) rates. a re noti fied by the zonal railways with a view t ll 

develop part icular stream of traffic. specially in the empty return 
direction or to r~trieve traffic lost to road owing to increase in 
tariff ra te.;; etc. Such concessional rates cover the dependent 
<incremental) co. t of traffic instead of the fully distributed cost 
incJndinc intcrec;t clc. on which class rates ar e based . 



24 

( i) lron and Steel Scrap 

The traffic in steel* scrap has declined in recent years as 
unde1 

Y.;:ar T onna.,:e Av~rag.: Earn ings 
IJ ado!d rate p.:r (Rs. in 
(i11 th rnsa td l >nn~ lakhs) 
t )n .1·~s) (in Rupees) 

- -· - -----.-- - ... 

1980-8 1 •• 36:J 143 v 513 
198 1-82 355 188.3 669 
1982-83 271 2 13. 7 579 
-- -

Owing to levy of supplementary charges and raising of the 
classification of lron and Steel scrap in 1980-81 and 198 1-82, 
the rail tariff for scrap became costlier than road rates for 
distance upto 1700 km. On the Western Railwey, there was 
regular traffic of this item from Carnac Bridge to Mandi 
Gobindgarh, an important re-rolling centre on Northern Railway 
about 1700 km away. While the rail rate per tonne effective 
from February 1982 was R s. 8,428, the road rate was only 
Rs. 7,840 per tonne. During the period from F ebruary 1982 
to May 1982, only 51 wagons of scrap per month were loaded 
against the average of 97 wagons per month between these two 
stations in previous year. In October 1982, the Western R ailway 
though belatedly, brought into effect a station to station rate 
at 23.4 per cent below the normal tariff rate to retr ieve the 
traffic and achieved loading of 64 wagons on average per month 
from Carnac Bridge from October 1982 which fetched an 
earnings of Rs. 3.3 Jakhs per month. O ther railways have yet 
to initiate similar action to retrieve this traffic. 
( ii) Loading in open BOX, BRH, BFR wagons 

The above types of wagons move empty in return trip. T he 
freight rates for the commodities transported in such wagons 
do compensate this factor but there is absence of concer ted 
efforts to attract traffic such as motor cars, trucks, tractors, 
heavy machinery items, agriculture equipments that can utilise 
these open wagons in the empty d irection. Tt was observed 
that threshers-bulky agricultural equipments-were booked from 
Ludhiana on Northern R ailwey, as smalls, but were l@aded as 
full wagon load consignment. (one or two in one wagc,n tl:ou~b 
more than two could be loaded in a wagon) and thus. benefit 
~e~t imated at R s. 2.38 lakhs during bookings made from 

•This is an it~m n" t SU5""Pt~hl ' t" l"ss " r dama~" a,rl c" uld b" tra'lso" rt"d 
ev•n in o pen wa~ons i'l emotv rl ir·ct; " 'l . t lpr • lw vi · Jrli 'lr surpl us at I wcr 
class rates. 

/""-

' 



... ' 

' 

.. 

25 

September 1980 to F ebruary 1982) of util isation of empty move­
ment was, derived not by railways, but by its users. : . 
( CJ Ncn review of station to station ra tes i"rcsh fru its and 

vegetables : 
The traffic in fresh fruits and vegetables had declined ·from 

712 thousand tonnes in 1977-78 to 607 thousand tonnes in 
1981-82. The introduction or continuance of st ation to s ta"tion 
rates by some of the railways for fresh fru its during the« ye~s 
1978 to 1982 as seen from a review of these rates in audit were 
for considerations other than developing such traffic as detailed 
below : 

(i) Oranges 

Both Central and South Eastern Railways introduced in 
1978-79 special rates at 30 per cent below th l! normal ta riff 
[or booking of oranges in wagon loads from N.igpur, .fl joint 
station of these railways to a number of stations on the Eastern 
and Northern R ailways. While the Central Railway · \va~ 
extending this concessional rate from year to year, the ·s outh 
Eastern Railway had withdrawn the concessional rate from 
January 1980 without prior advice to Central Railway on the 
ground that the road rates for th is traffic had increased. rGndcring 
the continuance of the concession unnecessary. The- co~t of 
thls concession to Centnrl R ai lway during the years 1980 tn 
1982 has been estimated a t Rs. 1.67 crorcs. Differential iating 
on Central and South Eastern Railways resulted in anomalies 
and undercharges in the bookings from Central R ailway. The 
South Eastern Railway re-introduced station lo ! tation rates in 
F ebruary 1982 mainly to obviate the anomaly. 
(ii) Plantains 

On the Central R ailway the station to station rates for plan­
tain traffic at 50 per cent below the norma-1 tar iff was sancti0ncd 
by the R ailway Board in June 1978 and continued til! June 
1982 without verifying the need or the extent of such concession 
With reference to the prevalent road ra es. Loss or g{.lin with 
reference to incremental cost of such traffic was not a;certained 
as required in the rules. The nril rates even at 30 per cent 
below the normal tariff for this stream of traffi: was cheaper 
by 15 to 40 per cent than the road rates and therefore · the 
Central Railway did not recommend continuan ce of this con­
cession at 50 per cent in November 1980 and crgai11 in June 
198 1. During the same period Western Railway Iimited .. the 
concession for plantain traffic originatin~ on its railway. to 
30 per cent below the normal tariff. The loss of earnings due 



26 

to tbc extra concession of 20 per cent on t.he plantain tr;:rllic 
on Central Railway was assessed at Rs. 9 .20 crorc during 
1978-82. 

The above instances indicate lack of coordination betwetn 
t he concerned Railways. The Railw~ Board had also fai led 
to coordinate the schemes of different railways with a view to 
avo.Kiing anomaly due to differential freighting whil.! retaining 
the .tr!lific in fresh fruits . 

(d) LA>ss of traffic due to incorrect or delayed revision or non 
nwision of minimum weight conditio·ns and classification. 

(i) Jaggery (gur) and sugar 

Jaggery and sugar were classified under class 55 and 65 
respectively. Sugar could be loaded to the carrying capacity 
(22 to 23 tonnes per BG wagon)· which was also the chargeable 
minjmum weight accordin.!ll to tariff condition. However, in 
case of Jaggery, the actual loadability was found to be 17 tonnes 
per BG wagon though the chargeable minimum weight w:1s 
20.5 tonnes. On representat ion from uadc for reduction of 
the minimum chargeable weight of jaggery, the Railway Board 
had agreed in 1977 for such reduction (11 per cent) only for 
Joading jaggery from Northern Railway in BCX (Bogie) wagon 
and not in other types of covet'ed wagons (over 80 per cent 
of covered fleet). Thus bulk of the traffic in jagge ry on all 
the Railways is charged freight on the tariff minimum W\!ight 
(20.5 tonnes) though actual loadability was around l 7 tonnes. 
This h as resuned in higher incidence of freight per tonne on 
iaggery almost equivalent to that of sugar and diversion of 
jag.gery traffic from railways to rooo movement-; as under : 

Yea· 

t 1)79-R" 
191!'}-Rl 
1981-R'.! 

1979-·KO 
191!0-Rl 
1 98 1-~: 

----

·- .. OrO-

l>r0d UC- Tonna~c 
rinn I 'a<lccl 
(i 1 ()/)() (00fl 
wnn··sJ tc nnr :.) 

Jn!fsr"r r 
754X 635 
8 26 399 
9871 371 

S;•f:G• 
3<;5ct 15·1<> 
514R I 51 4 

8437 1508 
- ·-· - ~--~-

Earn ings Average 
<Run~e\ r<'.lC n f 
in lakh~ i frt>igh t 

i.:hargc<l 
(per 
tonne) 

657 103.5 
.. PJ 11 7 .9 
G'.15 163. I 

15:' I 130 .2 
:or 134.!! 
2577 170 .7 

/ . -. 

t -

~ 

• 

r 



I 

.21 

The prevalence of different minimum freight for jaggery on 
orthern aod other Railways presents an anomaly. 

( e) Delay! indecision in revision of classification and minimum 
weight. 

Wagon load rates p~escribe ~rtain ?J-inimum .. ch~geable 
weight for each commodity depending on its Ioadab1hty m pres­
sed, unpressed (loose) condition after test weighment. 

Due to absence of weighment facilities and non-weighment of 
wagons for operational reasons, freight is normaJ.!y char~ed on 
the prescribed minimum weight or the scndel'S • weight whichever 
is more. Mention of this fact was made in para 5 ...Qf Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India-Union Govern­
ment (Railways) 1980-81 on utilisation of weigh bridges. Com­
modities in pressedlpacked condition are classified lower <Jue t~ 
its higher pay load and savings in operational costs. 

It is, however, noticed that minimum weight condition wen• 
not being reviewed by the Railways keeping in view the above 
aspects. A few instances are given below : 

( i) Ropes unserviceable or rope cuttings 

Pxior to August 1979, minimum weight for charging freight 
on a wagon load consignment of ropes-unserviceable or cutt­
ings booked in a BG wagon was 130 quintals. ~o separate mini­
mum weight f~r pressed ropes was fixed. There was regular in­
ward and outward traffic of this commodity to and from Shivpur 
Station on Northern Railway, as certain factories at Shivpur 
received this item in loose condition and processed them into 
prt>sscd packing for booking to K. P. Dock and Kumargachi 
:::idir.gs on Eastern Railway. Such consignments were charged 
an ihc tariff minimum weight at 130 quintals or the sender's 
weight whichever was higher. During Audit inspection in May 
1977 it was noticed that the aforesaid commodity when booked 
in fuJl pressed condition was being charged on the basis of the 
minimum weight condition prescn'bed in the tariff in most of" 
the cases though in a few cases the weight charged was 205 
qnintals and more. .... 

Test loadings in January 1978 indicated that this item when 
fully pressed and packed in bales could be loaded in a BG wagon 
to the extent of 206 quintals. The Railway Board. however, 

'"Senders Weight : Weight declared by the consignor- sender. 
12 C&AG/83- 3 



28 

.1otified the different higher miuimum weight for BG wagon at 
205, 160 and 130 quiutals in respect of full pressed, half pressed 
and unpressed condition respectively only with effect from 
17th August 1979. 

Meanwhile between January 1978 and August 1979 about 
475 wagons of pressed rope cuttings were booked from Shivp~r 
to the destinations on Eastern Railway and freighted Gn the bas1 · 
of minimum weight of 130 quint als or sender's weight entaili ng 
loss of revenue of Rs. 2.43 lakhs. 

The Railway staff at Shivpur failed to take uote of the form 
in which the commodity was received (loose) and booked 
(pressed) outward. Even after the issue was raised by Audit in 
August 1977 and the test loading indicated weight of 205-206 
quintals per BG wagon in January 1978, the Railway Adminis­
tration fa iled to enforce higher min imum weight till AugmL 
1979 result ing in loss of revenue as indicated above. 

( ii) Jute ( Raw) pressed Vs. half pressed 

Following is the dassification and minimum weight condi­
tions of Jute full pressed and half pressed : 

Class and Average Rate Freight 
minimum lead of per tonne realisa-
weight traffic tion for 
(UG) J 981-82 the Rail-

ways per 
tonne 

(Km) (Rs.) 

Jute fu ll pressed 70 cc 935 168 .90 168 .90 
(22 tonne) 

Jute half pressed 85-IJ O 935 203.80 101 . 90 
quintals 
( 11 tonne) 

Bulle of the traffic (97.5 per cent of the total traffic in 
1981-82) in Jute ( raw) on the Eastern, North Eastern, North­
east F rontier and South Eastern Railways move as half pressed 
only. For every wagon load with half pressed iute, the freight 
realisation for the Railways was only Rs. 10 1.90 per tonne 
whereas in ca~e Of fully pressed jute due to its higher loadability 
the freight reaiised per tonne was Rs. 168.90 for the same lead. 
In 1981-82 for every wagon load with half pressed jute, Railways 
lost Rs. 1474 per wagon. As the freight burden on full pressed 

.. 

., 

, 

> --



29 

packing is more, trade is. encouraged. to book half pres~ed pack­
ings, even though the Railways have mcurred the cost or haulage 
of full wagon. 

~ '- (ili) Potato : Non-enhancement of minimum weight condition 

Potato traffic on Northern and North Eastern Railways was 
sizeable, being 2.15 lakhs tonnes on the Northern and 0.77 Iakh 
tonne on the Nort)i Eastern Railways ont of a total loading of 
3.05 lakh tonnes on Indian Railways during 1981-82. 

ln July 1976, Northern Railway, on the basis of test loading 
of 90 wagons, proposed enhancement in the existing minimum 
weight condition for potatoes, from 1601125 quintals to 1851135 
quintals for BGIMG wagons. Their proposal was considered by 
the Commercial Committee which called for further lest weigh­
ment. However, Northern Railway withdrew their proposal on 
the consideration that this commodity was susceptible to 
damages. 

In December 1979 the Northern Railway again reported to 
the Railway Board that loading of potatoes upto 185 quintals 
and more in a BG wagon continued despite its SU'lceptibility t0 
damages and sought for enhancement of its existing minimum 
weight (1601125 quintals) to 1851135 quintals per BG!MG 
wagon. 

The Railway Board enhanced (January 1980) the minimum 
weight temporarily to 1851135 quintals per BG/MG wagon res­
pectively for a period of six months and extended it unto 31st 
December 1980 only for loading of potatoes from stations of 
Northern Railway.. 

Further extension of minimum weight was staJled by repre­
sentations from trade about difficulty!damages in tbe process of 
loading. 

Further reports from Northern Railway to Railway Board 
in March and August 1981, however, indicated no loading 
difficnlties or 9amages at destinations and that ")Ut of 66 wagon~ 
loaded, 50 weighed 181-200 quintals and only 3 weighed 160.165 
quiotals. The Railway Board advised enhancement of the 
minimum weight to 1801135 quintals oer BGIMG wagon effec­
tive from Julv 1982 only in June 1982. This again was a tem­
porarv sanction for six months Iimiti~ it to bookin.t!s from 
Northern Railway stations only. · 



30 

During 1981-82 when the enhanced mmunum weight was 
not in operation, Northern Railway loaded 10,259 wagons on 
the BG and North Eastern Railway loaded 6,348 wagons on the 
MG and charged freight on the basis of non enhanced weight 
(160 quintalsl 125 quintals) or sender's weight whichever was _,,. ~ 
higher. 

A review by Audit of the traffic in potatoes at one station 
viz., Jalandhar City, on Northern Railway during the period 
t:rom 1st January 1981 to 30th June 1982 revealed that out of 
3,130 wagons (BG) loaded with potatoes at that station, freight 
in respect of 108'3 wagons was charged on the old minimum 
weight ( 160 quintals) or senders weight resulting in loss oC 
freight to the tune of Rs. 3.30 lakhs during this period as 
compared to freight chargeable for a minimum of 180 quintals. 

( iv) Cotton Seeds 
On the Southern Railway a reduced minimum weight is in 

force for bookin.e: of cotton seeds in MG wagons for the J?ast 21 
years (i.e. 1962) namely 115 quintals against the tariff mmimnm 
weight of 125 quintals. It was noticed in 1977 at som~ of the 
loading stations such as Haveri, Davangere on this railway that 
out of 66 bookings of this item, the number of wagons weighing 
over the reduced minimum weight of 115 quintals was 65; 63 out 
of these 65 wagons weighed even over the . tariff minimum of 
125 quintals. This reduced minimum weight (whic!l results in a 
loss of freight on 10 quinta1s or one tonne in cv~ry MG wagon) 
was not prescribed on other zonal Railways-Northern Railway 
which also has originating traffic of this commodity in its MG 
section. 

The reduced minimum weight applicable only ou Southern 
Railway is obviously not warranted. 

('•) Fabricated steel structurals 

T ill August 1975 fabricated steel structurals were classified 
along with Iron or steel-Division 'B'-under class · 70 · (for 
wagon loads) with minimum weight 205 quintals in BG wagon 
for charging freight. A!! it was not possible to Ioaj fabricated 
steel structurals of long lengths upto minimum weight prescribed 
as above, the Railway Board revised (September 1975) the · 
minimum weight to 160 quintalsj 11" quintals dep~nding upon 
th~ length of structurals as below!over 7 metres. From Novem­
ber 1975, fabricated steel structurah of 7 metres and above in 



31 

k ogth were under Iron or steel Division 'A' class 87.5 and tbos0 
below 7 metres under Iron or Steel Division 'a/ class 80. F rom 
December 1975, both these items were removed from Iron o r 
teel sector and were listed separately in tl1e tariff without any 

change in classification and minimum weight conclil:on. As 
fabricated steel structurals is part and parcel of Iron or Steel 
division, its freight classification should correspond to the class i­
fication of iron and steel. However, delinkiog of this item from 
iron and steel sector led to delay ~n rcvisionJnon revision of 
da~sification for fabricated steel structurals. The classification 
for Iron or Steel was revised upward in January J 931, but th:' 
uprating of fabricated materials to the level of Iron or Steel 
Division 'A' or 'B' came in August 1981. Similar upward revi­
sion made in case of iron or steel items in F ebmary, June and 
December 1982, are yet to be extended to fabricated materials. 
A review in audit of the fre ighting at the above lower class of 
fabricated steel structurals loaded from two stations (Kalyan 
and Nasik R oad) on Central Railway d isclosed loss of earnings 
of Rs. 1.93 lakhs for the p~riod from 15th Fehrnary 1982 to 
30th June 1983. 

(vi) T unber 

The tariff for wood (timber-unwrought) provide for the 
following classification : 

" T imber-unwrought in the form of logs and ballies, cla s 
60 minimum weight 1851135 quintals for BG IMG 

wagons." 

T he above minimum weight conditions were in existence since 
1973. The Railway Board had approved temporary enhancement 
cf minimum weight in case of loading of logs in MG wagons on 
North Eastern Ra ilway in August 1974 and Northeast Front ie r 
Railway in August 1982 from 135 quintals to 1 50'~ quin tal 
sub ject to Railways conducting test weighmcnts for takinrr a 
final. decison. However, in case of termba (unwcight) t~ffic 
moving on BG, no action has been taken to revise the minimum 
weight. 

A review in audit of the loading of t imber ( u11wrouoht-lo!!S 
:ind ba11ies) on different R ailways which have sizeabie ori~nati;cr 
traffic for 198 1-82 indicate that the average weight per wago~ 

*Revised to 150 quintals for op(!n and 160 quintals for Covered wagons on the 
metre gauge. 



32 

loaded by the Railways both on the BG and MG varied widely 
as detailed below : 

Railway N umber Corr es- Average Tariff 
Of ponding weight minimum 
wagons tonnes loaded weight 
loaded loaded per 
~.om mo- as fulls wagon 

1ty in (in quintals) 
code wagons 
525) 

2 3 4 5 

Central (BG) 2626 532 17 203 185(BG) 

Eastern (BG) 4130 71493 173 185(BG) 

Northern (BG) 6740 l41633 2 10 J85(BG) 

North Eastern (MG ) 10054 155878 155 J35(MG ) 

160*(MG) 

Northeast Frontier (BG) 262 1 49071 187 J85(BG) 

(MG) 5554 87277 157 135(MG) 

160'*( MQ) 
Souther11 (BG) 5536 118623 214 185(BG) 

(MG) 838 11 927 142 J35(MG) 
South Eastern (BG) 26610 540713 203 185(BG) 

In view of the higher average weight actually no;:iced (214 
to 203 quintals) expeditious action is necessary to revise the 
existing minimum weight condition for BG wagons. 

(f) Loss of revenue due to misdeclaration 

( i) Eucalyptus wood billets as timber waste 
Sawn Timber (Timber NOC) in wagon loads is charged at 

c!ass rate 60 with minimum weight condition of carrying capa­
city CG;C)-22 tonnes per BG four-wheeler wagon). Timbc.r 
waste is, however, charged at lower class 50 witfi minimum 
weight condition of 160 quinta!s. 

Eucalyptus pulp wood billets booked from Godapiasal station 
(South Eastern Railway) to the paper mills at Nnihati, Titagarh 

*Revised in 1974 
ORevised in 1982 

/ ~ 

•J 

-.;.. 

'" 



-- , 

and Kakinara (Eastern Railway) were booked in wagon loads 
by declaring it as timber waste in the forwarding uotes. The 
consignments were booked on forest transit permirs which des­
cribed the commodity as "Eucalyptus pulp woo<l billet:; t timber 
waste)". On a reference from Railway Administration, the 
forest authorities confirmed that this commodity was ':Eucalyptus 
puJp wood billets" and not timber waste. This irregular booking 
was stopped on detection by a Travelling Inspector of Statiou 
Accounts in July 1977. Since then, this commodity was charged 
at higher c1ass 60. A total of 190 wagons of the commodity 
were booked by misdeclaring it as timber waste, at class 50 
resulting in undercharges of Rs. 4.56 Jakhs under penal pro· 
vision. Similar misdeclaration of Eucalyptu!\ billets was noticed 
in respect of bookings from 3 other stations Salbony, Chandra­
kona and Piardoba. resulting in undercharges of Rs. 7.85 lakhs 
under penal provision. · 

( ri) Granite stone dressed (class 95), u ndressed (class 60) 
:ls stone NOC (class 47.5) 

There was traffic of dressed stones in wagon loads (cut by 
hammer and chiselled by skilled Jabour to specifk dimensions) 
from various stations in Jhansi d ivision of Central Railway 
lo Hardwar and Jawalapur stations on Northern Railway. Oo 
declaration of the commodity as stone block, ston~ boulders. 
boulders undressed etc. by the consignor to get the advantage of 
lower class 47.5, the Railway staff levied freight at lower 
rnte~ , accepting t11e commodity as stone NOC. This was detected 
anu stopped only in March 1980 by a Travelling Inspector of 
Station Accounts. The consignor had since admittrrl that 1h;! 
commodity booked was granite stone undressed chargeable at 
class 60 and on this basis the extent of undercharge5 was 
R s. 3.62 lakhs approximately and t11is is yet to be recovered. 

1hese cases indicate evasion of revenue on a large scale. 



CHAPTER Il 

PROJECTS 

3. South Central Railway-Bhadracbalam Road- Manuguru 
Railway Project 

r. lli1rod 11ction 

3.1 Mis. Singarc'ni Collieries (a joint ven ture Qf the Gov­
ernments of India and Andhra Pradesh) requested ( July 1973) 
the Railway Administration to carry out survey for the construc­
~ion of a broad gauge (BG) line of 52 km. length ( rcvisc<l to 
49 km. subsequently) to connect Bhadrachalam Roact rail heat: 
with Manuguru mines under development for the movement o[ 
coal. According to the survey Report (1 974) the. railway line 
from Manuguru to Gajulagudem (42 km.) was to be constructc<l 
under phase I as bulk of the coil! movement till 1979-80 wa. 
cxpcc:ted to be only upto Gajulagu c!em for meeting the require­
ments of the Kotbagudem Thermal Station of An.dhra Pradesh 
State E lectricity Board. Rest of the line was to be taken un 
under Phase II. A project estimate for R s. 8.2 crorcs (both 
JYhases) was sanctio'ned by the Ministry of R ailways (Railway 
B:-iard) in June 1977 with the condition that work in Phase Il 
should not be s tart~ pending their decision on gradient to be 
ndcpted between Gajulagudem and Bhadrachalam Road . The 
due date£ for completion of work., in phases I and II were fixed 
as 31st March 1980 and 31st December 1981 respectively. 

3.2 TI1e construction of thi£ 49 km. long line as a branch 
l ine ( full cost bein$ born,c by the Railway) instead of a private 
siding ( full cost bemg bOrne by the Colliery) or at best an assist­
ed siding (cost being shared between the R a ilway and the col­
liery) was a deviation from the extant rules. 

11. Fi1ra11cial viabilit y 

3.3 Though initially it was contemplated (December 1973) 
that the freight should be levied on inflated basis, this was drop­
ped as the final location-cum-engineering survey R eport ( 1974 ) 
indicated that the Project would be financiafly viable yielding a 
return of 9.8 per cent. 

34 

, -. 



; 

~ 

~ 

-- ' 

35 

However there appears to be only rcm.ote chance of reali;5a­
tion of the ~oresaid expectations in view of actual production 
in the new mines as ndicated below : - . 

Year 

1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

Anticipated 
Production 

15 lakh tonnes 

19 
" " 

23 .. 
26 

" 

28 

30 

Actual 
production 

2 . 5 Iakh tonnes 

4 .3 

10 . 7 " 

13 .7 

Moreover, the cost of the Project has also increased fr.:.Jro 
Rs. 8.2 crores (as per estimate of June 1977) to Rs. 14.5 crorcs 
(as p--:r estimate of January 1982) and again to Rs. 15.3 crores 
(as per progress report of actual expenditure to end of March 
1983). Thus, the actual coal production being half of what 
was ar!ticipated and the actual cost of the project being double 
of what was estimated, the return would be recl'uced to just 1 l4th 
~f wh~t had been originally assessed. 

It is a matter of commo·n knowledge that movement of goods 
over short distances is economical by road as compared to rail. 
The National Tran.sport Policy Committee t.JO had in its Report 
( May 1980) observed that in the case of carriage of coal, 
comparathe cost advantage wa:; in favour of road ·transport upto 
a distance of 200 to . 300 km. Judged in this context, the 
construction of this new line of 49 km. length for transportation 
of coal (primarily, for meeting the requirements of Kothagudem 
Thermal Plant situated at a distanco of just 42 km. from the 
coal mines at Manuguru) was nt \ 'ariance with the general policy 
-of rail-road co-ordination. 



36 

UT. . . Availability of funds 

3.4 The position of fundc; asked for and granted, and the 
actual expenditure incurred •Jn t~is project during 1977-78 to 
1982-83 were as under : 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
198 1-s: 
1982-83 . . 
(upto 31 -1-1983) 

Funds asked 
for 

10,000 
20,000 
15,000 
25,448 
30,000 
49,000 

(In thousands of rupees) 

F unds granted 

11,000 
20,000 
15,000 
25,448 
34,000 
45,000 

Actual 
expenditure 

11 ,588 
19,899 
15,500 
25,546 
35,7 79 
34,500 

1,42,832 

3.5 Pa'ucity of fundS was not a constraint iu the execution 
of this project. Still, the prog~~s of works was siow. The 
target dates which had been O'riginally fixed as 3 lst March 1980 
and 31st December 1981 for Phases I and II respectively were 
subsequently (January 1983) revised to 30th June 1983 (bo th 
phases) . However, the line bad D<?! been opened to traffic by 
even August 1983. These delays have led to escalation of costs·. 

l V. Use of rails of 1·arying standards 

3.6 The project report envisaged, the use of class II 90 R 
rails for the new line and this was expected to be obtained from 
Vijayawada-Gudur secti<?n. In December 1980, Ministry of 
R ailway& (Railway, Board) asked. the R ailway Administration, 
to usc class I 90 R rails instead of class II ra ils, as it was felt 
that· cm:l would have to be moved in block-rakes with heavier 
loads .. Accordingly, the Rajlway Administra~ion placed in May 
1981 two: indents for 6,000 tonnes of class I 90 R rails on Steel 
Authority of India, Ltd. (SAIL). The R ailway Liaison Officer. 
reported in August 1981 that as no allotmen~ of class I rails 
had been made by the Railway Board t0 ·south Central R ailway, 
the ·SAlL authorities had not programmed for any such supplies. 
It was only i'n June 1982 that the Railway could procure a limit­
ed :quantity of 1350 tonnes of cl~ss I 90 R rails. Taking into 
acc01:Jnt the urgency of the work, the R ailway Administration 
obtained (Augusl 1981) 1650 tonnes of class II rails from "Vija-

·-



II 

.... \ 

.- , 

37 

yawada-Gudur" section, and 24 70 tonnes of 3 panel welded cl~ss 
n 90 R rails from Dornakal-Vijayawada section. The latter .m­
volved an additional expenditure of Rs. 6.21 lakhs on cuttmg 
of welded rails, drilling of. holes in them, and their traD.sJX?rta­
tion by rcmd. The Railway Administration, further, obtamed 
1720 tonnes of 52 Kg. class I rails i'n FebruaryjMarch 1983. 

3.7 Owing to the delay~d decision in regard to the change­
over from class II to class I rails, production of class I rails 
bad not bee'n included in the prorkction programme of the SAIL 
authorities. As such the line haC.. to be laid with rails of vary­
ing standards (14 km. of d ass I 9() R rail!!, 23 km. of class II 
90 R rails and 16 km, of 52 kg. class I rails) , resulting in lack 
of uniformity of the track strength. This would lead to res­
tricting the loads to suit the weakest rail~ , :iz. class II 90 R 
and rendering the use of stronger class I 90 R and 52 kg. rails 
infruct'uous. The extra expenditure in the latter type of rails is 
as.~essed at Rs. 2 crores. The Railway Administratio'n stated 
(J nly 1983) that owing to t11e uncertainty ot supplies, rails of 
different standards bad been used and that the \1ltimate inten­
t ion ill to replace class II 90 R rails on receipt of 52 Kg. class I 
rails after the line is put to use. Anv such replacement, as and 
when done, will still e'ntail c;omc avoidable expenditure. 

V. ·Delays 

3.8 There were numerous delays in the execution of the 
project. as indicated below : 

. ' . 

.. ~ . 

(i) Earthwork COl'ltracts in Plrnse I were awarded an<'.! 
agreements executed during 1978 and J 979, with 
due dates of comoletion ranging between Novem­
ber 1978 and September 1980. However, on the 
request of the cimtractor~. completion dates were 
extended without oenaltv, leading to delays of 12 to 
29 months. Similar extensions were granted to tl1e 
contractors in the case of work relat incr to Phase II 
iiivo1ving delays of 13 to 26 months. 

0 

' 

( ii) The project estimate bad h<.'en sanctioned in June 
1977, s•1biect to the ro"ndition that the work m 
phase II sb:l1ald not b'! started without prior clear­
ance from the Ministry of Railwavs fRailwav 
Board) , as stated iil para I ibi<l. The Ministry of 
Railwa.vs (Railway Tinard) took atiout two years 
to decide (March 1979) that the irradient should 
be such which wouJd permit tl1rough haulage 9f 



38 

loads a~ on tbe adjacc.at section (Singarcni-Dorna­
kal) . 

( iii) The vacillating pol icy of the Railway Administr&­
tion jRailway Board resulted in delayed procurement 
of rails, vide paras 3 .6 and 3.7 above. 

3.9 These delays con.tributed to the cvcralJ delay in comple­
tion of the Project. The original iargct dates o f 31st March 1980 
and 31 st December 1981 fixed for completion of Phases I and I1 
respectively were revicsed to 30th June 1983 (for both phases). 
The prcrject estimate of Rs. 8.2 erores (June 1977) was revised 
to Rs. 14.5 crorcs (January 1982) . Oul of the total increase of 
Rs. 6.3 orores, an increase of Rs. 3.5 crorcs was stated to be due 
to escalation in rates (the remaining Rs. 2.8 crores being 
attributable tO' increased quanti~ies and additional facilities'). 

3.10 Phase I of the Project related to construction of rail­
way line from Manuguru to Ga julag\Jdem ( 42 km.) . It was 
priginally scheduled to be completed by 31 st March 1980 for 
carrying bulk of the coal production from Manuguru mines to 
Kothagudem Thermal Station. But it had ncrt been completed till 
July 1983. During this period, the coal from Manuguru mines h::rs 
been moving by road. Thus, even the tiaffic ge.nerated Crom 
the meagre production (cf. para 3.3) in the new mines was lost 
to the Railways on account o[ the delay in completion of the 
linr . 

V L Orher topics 

3.11 Loss due to non-recovery of risk cO'St from a defaulting 
contractor 

The contracts for the earth-work in reaches V and VI of 
Phase U of the work were awarded to contractor 'M' for 
Rs. 17.30 lakhs and Rs. J0.05 lakhs respective!Y. After exe­
cuting works to the exte'nt of Rs. 10.74 Jakhs and Rs. 19.94 
la\::l1s in reaches V an.d VI respecth:'ely, the contractor abandon­
ed the work. TI1e contract wa:> terminated at risk and cost of 
~he contractor and the balance works of the value of Rs·. 8.37 
lakhs and Rs. 14.48 Jakhs (including increased quantities already 
accepted by the contractor) were awarded td other contractors 

· at a cost of Rs. 15.36 lakhs and Rs. 22.71 lakhs respectivelv. 
The risk cost amount recover~.ble from contractor 'M' for both 
conlraets worked out to Rs. 15.22 lakhs, against which only a 
sum of Rs. 2 .7 lakhs is due to him as security depositjearncst 
money, leaving a bala.I\CC cf Rs. 12.52 lakhs still outsta'nding 
again!lt him. 

. --



-· 

39 

3.12 Jungle clearance 
The Phase I of the work was mostly spread over thick re­

serve forests upto a length of abou: 30 km. The Railway Ad­
ministration cleared the forest<>, an.d transported ( 1978) cut 
timberlfuel to the nominated depots of the Forest Department 
of the· State of Andhra Pradesh. Transport charges amounting 
to Rs. 1.12 lakhs are yet to be paid by the State Government 
(July 1983) . 

3.13 Construction of staff quarters 

Provisio'n was made for 121 quarters at Man,uguru and 11 
at Kothagudem. Of these, 60 quarters were completed (except 
for electrification) by June 1980, another 60 by September 1981 
and 11 by February 1981 at a cost of Rs. 20 lakhs. The line 
was originally planned to te completed. by December 1981, but 
has not been completed so far (July 1983) . As a result of the 
delay in completionlcommissioning of the Jine, the quarters have 
been lying vacan.t for over an year and a half. 

3.14 Procurement of girders. 

For the construction of bridges in the project, 25 girders of 
18.30 metres and 22 numbers of 12.20 metres each were requir­
ed. The Railway Adm.inistratit'n placed orders (1978-81) on 
Engineering -workshop,s at Lallaguda on South Central Railway 
and at Arakko'nam on. Southern Railway for 28 riumbers of 
18 .30 metre girders and 41 numbers of 12.20 metre girders 
against which 28 numbers of the first type and 40 numbers of 
the second type were received (February 1981-March 1982), 
resulting in excess receipt of 3 numberr. and 18 numbers valued 
at Rs. 3.69 lakhs and Rs. 10.48 lakhs respectively. Of the 
surplus, 18 have been transferred (March 1981-July 1982) 
elsewhere and the balan.ce are yet to be disposed of. The cx­
ces<,; p::ocureme'nt resulted in unnecessary blocking of capital. 

3.15 A few other irregularities aggregating to P..s. 8.71 lakhs, 
noticed in stores accounts of the project, are indicated in Anne­
xure-V. 

Summing up 

1. A branch line of 49 km. fully finan,ced by the railway 
was prO\-lidcd instead of a private siding at the cost 
of the colliery or an assisted siding on cost to be 
shar~d by the Railway and the collieiy, deviating 
from the general procedure. 



40 

2. Cost over-runs from Rs. 8.2 crores (June 1977) to 
Rs. 14.5 crores (January 1982) occurred due to 
non-completion oi the project within the prescriOed 
time frame. The increase in cost was inte.r~a, 
due to escalation in rates to the extent of Rs. 3.5 
crores. 

3. The actual coal productica during 1982-83 was 13. 7 
lakh tonnes, as against anticipated production of 26 
lakh tonnes. 

4. The act'Ual coal production being half of what was 
anticipated, and the actual cost of the project being 
double of what was estimated, the project is not 
expected to be fin.ancially viahlc, as conceived ori­
ginally. 

5. Road movement of coal over short distances being eco­
nomical, co·nstl1,lction of this new line, mainly tor 
carrying coal to Kothagudem Thermal Plant, over 
a short distance of 42 km. was not an economical 
proposition. 

6. Even though there had been no constramt on the suv­
ply of funds to this project, the construction o~ tne 
line scheduled to be completed by March 19801 
December 1981 ha4 not been completed till July 
1983. 

7. Frequent changes in the type of rails resulted in fay­
ing of track with railc; of varied strength, restrict­
ing the load to be carried on the entire line to suit 
the strength of the lowest type of rails, rendering 
the use of t'he !'tronger rails infructuous. The excess 
expenditure at this stage in the ]~tter type of rails 
is assessed at Rs. 2 :;rore:5. 

8. The railway line from Manugurlu to Gajulagudem was 
scheduled to be completed by 31st March 1980 for 
carrying coal ~o Kothagudem Thermal Plant. On 
account of the de1ay of mcrre than 3 years in the 
completion of thiS' line, coal traffic has been moving 
by road during the period. 

9. Ric:k cost amounting to Rs. l2.52 lakhs from a de· 
faulting earthw.)Tk contractor remained to be realis­
ed. 

-



.. 

.,. 

41 

10. An amount of Rs. 1.12 lakhs dating back to the year 
1978 remained to be realised (July 1983) from ·the 
Forest Department of the State Government · o! 
Andhra Pradesh. 

11. The staff quarters already constructed at a cost of 
Rs. 20 lakhs ·have been lying unoccupied for over 
an year and a half. 

12. The project authorities procured 21 n.umbers or 
girders valued 1t Rs. 14.17 lakhs in excess of the 
project requirements. 

4. Metro Railway-Electrification of Ring Railway, Delhi 

4.1 The Metropolitan Transport Project (MTP) Railway on 
the basis of de'tailed field studies and survey reports on commuter 
traffic from the corridors* connecting New Delhi!Delhi, propos­
ed in their project report (1977), electrification of the existmg 
ring railway track with spurs to two of the corridors, namely 
Shakurbasti and Tughlakabad, and pro\1sion of Electric Multi­
ple Unit (EMU) services at a cost of Rs. 22.65 crores. They also 
pn·posed at a cost of Rs. 31.55 crores provision of similar EMU 
servi;:e in the sections con:n~ting the following important corri­
dor:; 

( i) Delhi-New Delbi-Ghaziabad ( 41 km. already elec­
trified from 1976-77) . 

( ii ) New Delhi-Ballabgarh ( 36 km) . 

(iii) New Delhi-Delhi-Sonepat ( 43 km) . 

4.2 Accordingly to their survey reports, the commuter traffic 
daily moving llito and CM of Delhi jNew Delhi from all these 
corridors was expected to increase from the level of 1.33 Jakh 
trips in 1973 to 1.98 la.kb trips in 1976 and more than 3.78 
lakh trips i'n 1981. 

4.3 The commuters' in the Delhi urban area were already 
served, since 1975, with limited suburban service known as 'Pari­
krama Service' hauled by diesel trac1ion on ~he R ing Railway with 
a route km. df 36. There were eight circular trains per day and 

"' J. Dclhi-Ghazial>ad . 
2. D'!lhi-S 'lnepat-Panipat. 
3. Delhi-Tu(lhlakaba1-Palwal. 
4. D~l'1i-S'l<i'<urba~ti-R0htak . 
S. Delhi.Gurgaon-Rewari. 



42 

fares ranging from Re. 0.30 (for the lowest slab 1-6 km.) to 
Re. 0.55 (for the highest slab distance 14-15 km .) and a month­
ly sc:ii;cn ticket at Rs. 14.95 were charged. This Ring service 
was, however, poorly patronised right from its commencement 
in 1975, the occupatio'n ratio being 28 to 50 per cent. Except 
those whose residence a11d office were close to the railway line, 
the larger number of commuters preferred to travel by the direct 
road routes served by bus as rail-cum-road travel involved longer 
transit time. Besides, this service being less fr~uent, did not 
connect any of the main points on the corridors of commuter 
traffic such as Shakurbasti , Tughlakabad, Delhi or Gbaziabad 
referred to above. 

4.4 During the period from March 1976 ~o March 1977, the 
commuters performed only 72.625 trips per month on average 
and the operations of this ring (Parikrama) service r~sulted in 
a loss of Rs. 15,700 per month. 

4.5 The Ministry Of Railways (Railway Baard) had also 
apprised the Central Go_vernment of the poor utilisation of the 
circular line. 

4.6 The proposal of MTP (Railway) made in 1977 for the 
introduction. of EMUs by electrification of Ring Railway and the 
spurs connecting the -commuter ~entres at Shakurbasti, Tughla­
kabad, etc. remained under the .:on:>ideration of the Railway 
13oard and the Planning Commission till June 1980 when, on the 
recommendation, of Railway Board, the Planning Commission 
approved the project for electrification of ring railway-track 
with spurs to Shakurbasti ~nd Tughlakabad with the main object 
of making these facilities available by June 1982 for Asian 
Games 1982. The proposal envisaged running of 110 trains 
per day for an estimated 2.86 lakh passengers per day. The 
Planning Commission., while apprvvmg the scheme made two 
important observations : ( i) Suitable feeder bus services must 
be planned and provided between selected hea\'y commuter 
centres in the city t'o the nearest station on Ring Rtiilway which 
the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, on behalf of the Delhi 
Tram:port Corporation (DTC) , agreed to provide. (ii) The 
fare ~tructures should be cost bai;ed and fixed to obviate the 
n~ for any subsidy from th~ Gcvemment for the operation of 
the EMU services. 

4.7 This project was started on Urgency Certificate amounting 
to Rs. 28 crores in December 1980. The latest estimated cost 



-- . 

43 

af thi project was R s. 31.26 crores against which the actual 
expenditure booked was Rs. 31.65 crores ~ill June 1983. The 
revise(] estimated cost of Rs. 31 .26 crores as well as the actuals 
~i id ne:t, however, include the provision of R s. l.32 crores for 
the crn>t of land admeasuring 184.99 acres ( 82. 2 Hectares) 
near Ghaziabad for the constr;iction of Car shed for servicing 
EMUs, tbdugh this item (land) formed an integral p:\rt of this 
prnjct t and was included in urgency rcrtifica tc for R s. 28 crores. 

4.8 For running the EMU services ( 110 trai·ns per <lay), 12 
rak:.:s of 6 car units were manufactured and supplied by ICF :oit 
an r.stin•med cost of "Rs. 8.57 crores bctwcc 11 January 1982 and 
October 1982. 

4 .9 The electrification of · the Rihg Railway track and other 
racillt.ic were complc'ted by June 1982 and the EMU services com­
mcnceJ on the Ring Railway with effect from 15th August 1982. 
Kecpllig in view the 0:eed for a cost based fare structure, the 
commuters were charged a flat rate of Re. l per ticket and Rs'. 24 
per monthly season ticket. The DTC ran feeder bus services 
adding a further charge of Re. 0.30--0.40 per trip. However, 
due to poor utifisation C1f services speci'ally dttrin?, non-peak­
hours, against 110 trains per day, only J2 trains (6 clock wise 
<ind 6 ar. ti-clock wise direction from Nizam\lddin Station) were 
n rn replacing eight circular trains pre\'iously run with dieseJ 
tracli )JI. The occupancy ratio of these trains ranged from t 6 
to 27 pe~· cent and only 4 of the J 2 rakes of EM Us were nt ilis­
cd for this service. One of the 12 services in dock-\\ i. c direc­
tion terminated in the middle of the circu lar roi;tc t1 ~!ih at Patel 
Na!!ar <20 km.) at 19 hours and later hauled unnl\ I ll Niza­
mudclin · (20 km.). Besides. one of the EMU rakes \Vas haule<l 
empty from Nizamuddin to the EMU car i;hed at Ghaziabad 
(1 8 km.) for servicing and return ~o Niznmuddin after servjcing 
cla iJy. 

4.10 T he monthly sale of tickets which were J ,07,721 during 
November 1982 decl ined to 37.988* in February 1983. The 
montMy earnings from the EMU Service which , was around 
Rs. 75,571 during the Asiad months November-December 
1982 came down to R s. 49,838 in Februarv 1983. When the 
earnings per month were .uound R s. 75,571 , the monthly ex­
pen<lit'urc was R s. 5 .99 laklts (exclud ing inten~sr and deprecia­
tion) in the haulage of 12 B\ ·'U services. The empty haulage 
of the last service from Patel Ni;gar Station to Nizamudoin and 

*69.590 trios per month on average. 
I'.! C & AG/R3-4 



44 

of one EMU rake, by rotation, fr?m Nizam.uddin to Ghaziabad. 
a tJd back daily, involves a recurnnJ loss of Rs. 0.80 lakh pei· 
11\outh from October 1982 . As there was no fur ther increase 
in the E MU services over the rung Railway, the rema ining 8 
rakes were transferred to Eastern R ailway for use in their subur­
b:.tn services in February 1983. 

4.11 Lack. of p atronage even for the four .::xisti·ng rule:., Ld I.ti 
EMUs earning only 158 km. per day as compared to 295-300 
k m. p er day earned by similar EMUs in their sen'ice on Eastct'o 
Railway. As only 12 services arc run, the capacity for i l 0 
EMU trains created with a n investment of R s. 31.26 crores on 
:he rmg railway was considerably under ulilis.!O resulting in ~• 
r\!curring loss of Rs. 6.04 lakhs per month on the operation of 
EMUs nnd its empty haulage. 

4. 12 The EMU ~ervice)> were not extended to the electrified 
radial sections connecting the imporiant commuter centres of Sha­
k11rbast i and Tughlakabad though envisaged in the project c.· ti­
mates approved by t he P lanning Commission a nd Ministry o? 
Railway~ (R ailway Board) in 1980. Even on electrified ew Delh:­
D.!lhi-Ghaziabad sections, prooos.::d for rlt.mning EMU service 
in the project Repan uf 1977, these services are not run, 
tbo~i..~h the EMUs were beiug hauled empty over this section 
da.ily )'or gelling them serviced in the car shed located near 
Ghaziabad. At t he same time ab~!..lt 27 shuttles, mainly haul­
ed by Diesel tract ion with ordinary passenger coaches packed 
to max imum capacity, contim:c to run in these sect ions. Thus, 
the tn:ncated EMU project i" not the one concein·d in the 
earlier projections. 

4.13 The Planni'ng Commission in consultation with the 
M inistry of Rai lways (Railway Board) set up a Committee in 
January 1983 to i.nve&tigatc into the reasons for the failure 0f 
EMU ~crvice:. to attract the commuters. According to the findings 
of the Comm ittee. the factors responsible for the poor utilifat ion 
of ~MU services were (i) inaccessibility of the ring rnilway 
station=- for a large number of com muters. (ii) h igher fares 
(ii i) longer t ra·nsit time as com pared with direct bus ro\Ite.,, 
(iv) in:!dcquate freq uency of tb'-' tra-ins. particularly in peak 
periods (v) non-extension of E MU service over the spu rs con· 
nectirtg Sbakurbasti and Tu~h!aknbad which alone was e5timated 
to serve about 0.36 lakh ( 12.6 per cent) ou t of ' the anticipated 
2 .86 lakh commuters daily. 

' 

. --
... 

• 



.. 

.... . 
.. 

~1 

45 

4. L4 A review in audit of this project as executed and co111· 
pJeted by August 1982' discJloscd that important items of improved 
signalling works included in the p roject report sanctioned t•nder 
agency certificate of November 1980, such as provision of 
Central.ised Traffic Control Sys'tem (CTC) in Delhi area, auto­
matic b!ock system with continuous track circuiting in the sec­

. tions of ring railway co:nnectfog the ~purs towards Tughlakabad , 
Shakt.:~basti and Ghaziabad aaJ certa in Civil Engineering Works 
such :ic; doubling work beyond Rampura Cabin towards Shakur­
bast i, provision of h igh level platforms, inter connecting cross 
over between main line and the avoiding loops to Ghaziabad 
arid Lajpat Nagar, and other reception facilities for EMUs at 
Okhla and Tughlakabad were deleted in the course of execution 
in pursuance of the instmctions from Railway Board in A11g11st­
Octobcr L981 to reduce the scope of the project. T hese modi­
fications, apart from reducing the capacity of the rinf! section 
to 50 fiom the projected 110 EMU traius per day. rendered 
surplus several items of stores such as cahles, steel, ba l!::ist etc. 
wnrtr. Rs. 1.90 crores procured for the project on th~ basis or 
original estimate of November J 980. A brief acco'unt of these 
item is given in anoexure VI. 

4. l 5 Though the truncated project was completed and EMU 
. ervice started from 15th August 1982. the strcng'ih of the con<;­
tructiJn organisation was not reduced signific~ntly till Ja'nuary 
1983 as may be seen from tht! foTiowing table :--

Gal~llell Nnn. T ,;m p.>-
p,'sitinn at the end o f Gazct1cd rar~ 

L tho11r 
------

July 1982 46 3l 2 :343 
Dcco.:mb;:r 1982 45 266 200 1 

J artu-iry l 98J II 175 923 
September 1983 s 142 5[8 

The continuance of the Metro Construction Organisation 
with soch large number of staif even after January 1983 as 
~how·n above is prima facie not justified. 

4.16 Similarly, the staff strength (including temporary Jabour) 
of car shed at Gbaziabad was 265 during October 1982 when 
tbe Etv~U holding was at the level of 12 rnkcs (72 coaches). 
Even after the transfer of 8 rakec; to Eastern Railwy in February 



46 

l 9 83, no corresponding reduction in staff was made , their stren­
gth as at the end of April 1983 still being 203. 

' 4.17 Thus, while on one hand, several items of improved sig­
nalling and C\vil Engin~ring Works provided in th~ original p:o­
jeet estimate were given 'up durlllg e .xecution thereby curtailing 
th~ facilities originally intended to extend the EM U servi~ 
over the electrified rad ial scction3, the provis ion made in the 
e$tjmate were further diverted for items of 5tores etc. on the 
bac;is of original indents for the works included in the project as 
r~em~d to above and for the maintenance of a heavy establish­
m~nt ('f MTP Organisation for this project at Dcihi. 

4.18 The Ring Railwa.y projec'l has been underta ken by the 
Metropolitan Transport Project under the adrninistra tivc control 
and direction crf the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) and is 
manned by the Railways. It has bee n decided recently, (in 
1981-82) on the r~commendations of the National Transport 
Policy Committee, that Ministry of Works and Housing would 
be the co'ntrolling Ministry of the A gency which win operate 
the :FMU services in Delhi. H owever, the series of modifica­
tion and curtailment of the facil itie-; cnvisafed in tbe original 
project were carried out by the Mi nistry of Railways (Railway 
Board) themselves withou t c.Jnsult ing either the Ministry of 
Wo1ks and Housing or the Planning Commi"sion. 

4.19 The following points arise in this conncc)ion : 

( i ) Though the introduction of EMU services to cater 
to the commutl!r traffic of Dclhi j 1cw Delhi was 
justified, the major streams of traffic from the corri­
dors connecting Delhi jN e'" D ellii to Shakurbast i, 
Tugltlakabad. GhaLiabad rind Sonepat were not 
covered. The P roject Report of MTP submitted 
to the M inistry o'.: R ailways (Railway Uoard) and 
Planning Commis-;ion in 1977 brought out this fact 
and stressed the nee<l for r'u"nnin!! the EMU services 
mainly to connect thes0 corridoT:~: yet the P lanning 
Commission and Ministry of Railway'> 
(Railway Board) approved iP J 980 in-
vestment on electrification and running ot EMU 
services on the sections of Ring R ailway and two 
spurs (Shak.-urba;,;ti and Tughlakabad ) only. Dropp­
ing of extension of E MU service even on the two 
spur~ in October 1981, left out the main stream of 
traffic from tRe pu-rview of the service. 

. --



-

-· 

(ii) 

47 

Factors leading to poor patronage of ring railway 
were very much in the knowledge or Minjstry of 
Railways (R ruh•ay Board) as the Diesel hauled 
circular trains un the same sections were ~perated 
during 1975 to 1981. Nevertheless, the EMU ser­
vices were intr<Xtuccd on these very sections at an 
estimated (reviseJ ) cost of m•er Rs. 31.26 cro;es 
to sy,nchronise it with A sian Games 1982. 

(iii) Though the p roject as approved by the Government 
in 1980, had em 'isaged integration of EMU ser­
vices on the ring section-; with connections to corri­
dors, (viz. Shaku rbasti and Tughlakabad) these ex­
tensions were ~~i b~cquentl y dropped resulting in a 
major mcdificati:m of the project, affect ing appre­
ciably the commuter t raffic and the viabilit}r of the 
EMU services. 

(i v) The cost based fare strnct\Jr.:: in troduced at the 
instance at Planning Comm ission and Railway 
Board was at much higher level than those for the 
earlier diesel hauled Parikrama Service As .1 re ult , 
the commuter traffi~ dropped to levels, lower than 
that attained in tbe same sections prior to electri­
ficat ion (i.e. from al'oct 72,626 trips · in 1977 to 
about 69,590 trips in 1983) . The net IOl g which 
was R s·. 15,700 per mon th prio r to clcctrificatiou in­
creased to. R s. 6.04 Jakhs per month after ekctrifi­
cation. 

(v) The heavy loss in ru nn ing the EMU services could 
have been reduced considerably if tl1e services were 
rescheduled and reorganised to operate from ooe end 
of the corridor to the other end via Dclhi!New 
Delhi so as to eliminate the existing empty haulage 
of EMU rakes a·nd some of the shuttles hauled by 
l)iesel traction in these sections. 

(vi) T hough the deletion of certa in ilems of important 
works resulted in reduction of line capacity from 
110 EMU trains per day to 50 trains the es6mateB 
project costs increased from R s. 28 cror·es to 
Rs. 31.26 crores and heavily congested traffic co.- i"i­
dors were left out from such scrviccc; . 

~· vii ) Stores worth Rs. 1.90 crores not relevant for the 
project h as been procured. 



STAT6MI NT 

Details o f Fly over/R.oad ovi:r bridg~s con~iru<:tcd hy Railway for usr 0n tbc occasit•ll of As ian Games, Novemb11r 198:! 
·· -------· 

SI. Name of work &tirnated 
cost 

Due date 
o f 
completion 

Actual Actual Remark5 
o. 

(R~ . in 
lalch>) 

------------------------
2 3 4 

date of expenditure 
c0mpletion as 0 11 

30th J une, 1933 
(Rs. in lakh<;) 

5 6 

- ---~· -- -----·----. ·-- -· --------- ·--·--·· 
I . R oad over Brid ge fo il Road 193.65 16-4-82 30-9-82 137. 65 

6- 1 (.fQ 

2. Road over B ridge School lane 128 .35 8- 1-82 30-6-82 103 . 91 

4 -11-82 

3. Road over Bridge Sewa Nagar 404.22 3-5-82 14-8-82 257.82 

Detailsoffur lher P ly over/Road widening w0 rk> executed by the Chie f Enginee r (Construction) fo r use on the 
occasion o f Asia n Games, Novembe r 1982. 

I . R oad over brid ge on 04te r rinr; road n~ar Shakur­
\lasti , 

62.05 
(A) 

29-9-81 28-2-82 57 .25 

1 6-9-8~ 

7 

~ 
:lO 



.I I 

~--~~- ___ ... __ ... 
~~-. - -- .... ----~-·· -- - - ·-- --··· -· --- ~·- .- ·----·- -- . ·· --- ... -

! 3 4 5 6 7 
-- ----------- ·- ---- · - ---- ·· ... ··---~,.,_ ....... ..,.....--

.!. Road over bridge 011 O\ltcr ring road betwt;en Az;1d- 64 .47 24- 10-8 1 15-6-82 48. 73 
pur a nd Badli (B) - ---

6-9-82 

3. Widcnini: of cxist inc road over bridce--Qucens Road 452. 82 23-3-83 rn progress 138.50 

4. Road over bridge-A~hrnrn 70.83 19- 1-82 31-3-82 16 .05 
(C) 

5. Widening of road over bridge-Naraina 58.87 19-1 -82 31-3-82 39.43 
"""' (D) --- \0 

17-11-82 

6. Widoniog of road over bridge inner Ring Road- 41. 94 11 - 11-81 30-6-82 25.33 
Azadpur (E) 

7. Widening of road over bridge inner R oacl-Shakur- 53 .52 18-7-8 1 15-6-82 27 .74 

basti (F) 

8. Provision of seeond apl'roach to New Delhi R:i ii way 747 .00 30-6-82 30-6-82 696.44 

Stal ion (as on 
28-2-83) 



2 

9. Rio~ Railway 

(i) Urgency Cenificate 

(i i) Revised Elsl imale 

3 4 .5 6 7 
·- - -----------·- - --- --- - - -

21.100 

341 8 

3408 .00 
(up to 
28-2-83) 

3575. 22 
(as on 
30-6-83) 

(A) Litcluues Rs . 16.38 lakhs a;; Capit~l i-;ed value of' Repairs and Maintenance. 

(B) Includes Rs. 17.03 lakbs Do. 

(C) Iocludes Rs. 22.48 lakhs Do. 

(D) I ncludes Rs.19.54 lakhs Do. 

(E) Iacludes Rs.13.97 lakhs Do. 

(F) Includes Rs . 17.72 lak hs Do. 

----~-~---•.:.,__ - -·--- - ---·-·---- -

., 1 r f 

VI 
0 



--- . 

CHAPTER Ill 

TRACK AND BRIDGES 

5 . Track Renewals 

J. f 11t;·od11ct ion 

The tra-ck length of the Indian R ailways on 31st March 
1982 was 75,964 Jans. consisting of three different gauges-BG 
(45,896 kms.), MG (25,822 kms.) and NG (4,246 k:ms.). ] he 
investment on track, which is the basic infrastructure of 1he 
raih\•ay system, was Rs. 2, 104.63 crores constituti ng aboul 27 
per cent of ~he total value ( Rs. 7,906.86 crores) of Railway:.' 
assets. The progressive deploymenl of high paylo<rd bogie wa­
gons, heavier and more powerful diesel and electric locomotives 
and increase in the number and length of trains have had the 
effect of subjecting the track to more stress and strain. T he 
need to tone up its rondition through timely renewal of worn 
outlob o lcte rails, etc. canno t be over emphasised. 

A review in audit of the track renewal perforn1anc.; of the 
Railways reveakd the following: 

11. Trnck renewal programmes and achievement 1· 

The maintenance o[ track in good fettle call~ for its n:­
newals in a cycle of 20-30 years. Under the exi.sti'ng policy of 
the Railways the requirements of track renewa ls arc assessed 
an1mally, taking into account age and condition of ra.ii, sleepers 
e tc. in Lhc !rack and other relevant factors. Th! renewals 
ru:e classified as primary and secondary on the basis 
of traffic dc~sity, speed etc. and taking into account the c~te­
goty of line-main or branch line. According to the Railways' own 

'assessment, renewals of 13,048 kms. ( 7,788 kms. primary and 
5,26ll kms.) secondary were due but not ca rried out till 1979-80. 

51 



52 

The average annual replacement of t rack during the different 
pbn periods was as follows 

Plan period 

lll rd Pla n Years (196 1-66) 

Inter Plan Years ( 1966-69) 

IV1h Plan Years ( 1969-74) 

Vth Pian Years ( 1974-78) 

Inter Pl;:n Years (1978-79) 
( 1979-80) 

Average annua l renewals 
------------

Prim:iry Secondary Total 
---- --- ----

(in ki1 ;. ) 

2600 620 3220 

1700 500 2200 

1300 360 1660 

950 290 1240 

130 276 1006 

765 210 975 

As a result of the declining trend of track renewal over 
various plan periods the accumulated ;urears of track renewal 
increased considerably to 13,048 kms. (17.2 per cent of the 
toled track length) at the beginning of the Sixth Pla n. Against 
the Sixth Plan target of track renewal of 14,000 kn1s. ( 10.000 
kms. primary and 4,000 krns. ·secondary inclusi v~ of arisings 
during the Plan) a t a cost of R s. 500 crores, the actual pr<1-
gress during the first three years was only 4.220 kms. (30 per 
cent) as detailed below: 

Year 

1980-S~ 
' 

1981-&: 

1982-8'.1 

11983-84 
f984-85 

Pr0gre~ cf renewals (in kms.) 

Pd niry S::condary Total 

880 216 1096 

1270 293 1563 

1250 31 J 15{;! 

4500 1650 6tse 
(expec ted) 

The lippage in the annual targets result~ in further accumu­
Jatjou of arrears to 19,007 kms. in March 1982, of which 9.,925 
lans. wei:c overdue for renewals by 5 years. 3,048 'kms. by 
three years and the balance for one year. TaJdng into account 
Hie fl·ncwals carried out up to 1982-83, the targets for the 

. -. 
y 



l 

--

- · 
•. 

53 

next i.wo year and the fresh arisings, arrea1·s st tht! end uf lhe­
curreJlf plan would work out to 18.67S km ·. as shown bcfow: 

Arrea rs 0f track n: newa ls as in Apri l l980 . 
Renew.llsdoncdur ing 1980-8 1 to 1982-83 
Rcne\Wl t:irgcts fo r 1983-84 a nd 1984-85 
A1'i9ingof t rack renewa lsduring VI th plan 
Esti .n ated arrears at the end ofVIth Pla n 

\A pril 1985) 

(Figures in kms) 

Pr i11 try 

7,788 
3,400 
4,500 

11,500 
l l ,388 

;c011 tlary Total 

5,260 
820 

1.650 
4,500 
7.290 

lJ ,Q4.8 
.J.,220 
6,J 5(} 
1 6,~ 

18.678 

rhc accumulation of arrears in track rc.ncwa:s is attributed 
ey the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to inadequate 
availability of funds and materials. The posit ion in ihi rega rd 
is mentioned in the succeeding paras. 

l ll . J::,.rpe11dit11re o n track renewals 

The cost of track renewals is met from Deprecia tion R e­
serve Fund (DRF). The expenditu re on track renewal during 
1974-75 to 1982-83 compared with the total expendi ture from 
DRF ns under : 

Yo!ar 

( I) 

f \)}74-15 
1975-71i 
~ 970-'77 

1977-78 
~978-79 

i979-R'1 
~9!10-Sl ,,8 ~-~2 
198::-tl3 

T i t tl En.:·1j i- Perccu-
expcnd i- lure o n tage of 
ture from l f :\Ck Col.(3) 
DRF renewal to 
includ ing 
trek 

Col.~J 

reRewa l 

m (3) (4 ) 

( i 11 en., re' o f rup.:es) 

113 50 -1-4.::5 
125 5.J. d' , .:>. -

125 (, ') .J. ~. o 

11:; 6~ 53.0 
136 74 5.J. .4 1 
187 89 ..j.7 .59 

:;79 114 4.'l..44 
so.i 193 :Ui.29' 
708 246 34.79 

Although the expenditure on track renewals increased tro.rn. 
R~ . ?-4 erores in 1978-79 to Rs. 246 crores in L 982-33. 111fc: 



54 

c;r.pcndilure on track renewals as a percentage of total 1: "p~ndi­
ture from ORF has been gradually declining from 54.41 per 
cent in 1978-79 lo 34.79 per cent in 1982-83. During the 
lirst three years of the Sixth Plan progress of tnrck renewal 
( 4,220 kms.) in physical terms was just over 30 per cent of the 
Sixtli Plan target ( 14,000 kms.) while the actual c."{pcnditu rc 111 

three year& exceeded the total five year Plan p rori:-.ion of 
Rs. 500 crores by Rs. 63 crores . During 1979-eO the c.,.pcndi­
~nre on trnck r r ncw::i ls w::is Rs. 89 crores for 975 kms. (1~ <>·. 9.13 
lakhs per km.). During 1982-83 the expenditure on track re-. 
newa'1 was Rs. 246 crores for 1,561 k.rns. (Rs. 15.76 l~khs per 
km.). This brings out that the cost of renewal per km . increas­
ed by about 73 per cent in 1982-83 over 1979-80 prices. Tn 
or<iler to complete the balance 9,780 kms. (tar~ct 14.000 kms. 
less 4.220 kms. completed up to 1982-83) of lrack renewals 
during the next two years of the Plan period the invc~tmc:n l at 
1982-83 prices would be of the order of Rs. 154 l ctores. 

The budget for. 1983-84 provides a physical target rif 1.8 10 
kmi;. of track renewal for which a provision of Rs. 268 crores 
has been made. At this provision. the average cost uf n::newab 
p.::r km. works out to R s. 14.28 lakhs. The nveragi! cosl at 
which track renewal was done in 1982-83 was Rs. 15.76 lakhc; 
per km. Thus, provision made even during 1983-84 h:b been 
inadequate. 

The arrears of t rack renewals at the end of the Si.>i.lh Pl<.in 
arc estimated a t 18.678 k.rns. Fund requi rements for complet ing 
tbc,.e. renewals at 1982-83 prices :vould be about R . ~ .C>40 
crores 

IV. Neperc11.1·sio11s of postponement of renewa/.r 

The mounting backlog of renewa:Js led Lo imposillon of 
speed restriction over a longer track length. Th~ total I rack 
length under speed restriction increased from J ,996 km~ . iR 
1977-78 to 2,765 lam. in 1982-83. The track undt:r <>peed 
restriction being interspersed with non-restricted ; trctchc .. train 
speeds arc subjected to frequent retardation and accekrali<tn 
involving increased fuel consumption which has been a~sessc<l 
(steam traction) at ~s. 10.50 per goods tra in and Rs. I) per 
pa:.rengCI tra in per day in the case of North Eas tern ;: R'..li1way. 

"*Th ~ li.nrnc11l i'l1plicatio n o f speed restricuon, iml'<'~ed o n 76 d : }, <! uriP c 
1980-81 o n Mailani -Dudhwa. a light section of 4"!.6 km>. (Luck1uw D i\ i.:­

"\io o) h H b~zn c>Lh1'\tcu at R~ . I0. 830forthcdaily a,crageofl0 p&~,c•1g.:r 
an d 5 go()d~ t rains run o n the section. 

-

·-



-

..- . 

55 

The co~t of extra fuel consumption on this account has noL 
been computed by tbc Railway . 

Apart from overall increase in maintena'!lcc inputs; delayed 
renewals also Jed to rail fractures which is a potential safcry 
hazard. Rail fractures are estim~ted to have gone up from 
2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 198 1-82 and the number of inter-
ruptions to through traffic movement increased from 768 i;i 
1977-78 to 2,574 in 1'981-82 . Similarly, derailments due to 
track defects are reported to have increased from 22 in 1978-
79 to 39 in 198 1-82. 

\'. Nail~ 

Rails and sleepers are the main requi rements for r rack re­
newals. For raiJs B hilai St eel Plan't (BSP) is presently the 
only indigenous source. Ind ian fron and Steel Co. (!JSCO) and 
Tata Iron and Steel Co. (TISCO) who had been supplying MG 
rails (37 kg. !30 kg.) have stopped (March 1979 and Apri l 1982) 
ro1Jing rai ls. 

BSP has an annual capacity of 5 lakh tonnes of BG rails 
(60 kg.152 kg. j45 kg.) but about 50 per cent thereof is earmark­
ed for structurals . T hough in 1972-73 and 1973-74, the Rail­
ways' 1cquirements o f 2.30 and 2.18 Jakh tonne;;. were within 
Ilic capacity (2.5 Jakh tonnes) set aside for rail~. supplies c!Tcct­
ed were only to the extent of 2 Jakb and 1.50 Jakh tonnes 
respectively. In the subsequent period 1974-75 to 1978-79 the 
R ::ti lways' planned requiremnts were even below 2 lakh tonne~ 
anu actual supply was still less. As a result. R::i.ilwayf.' rcquir.:­
ments during 1979-80 to 1982-83 which had accumn la ted shot 
up beyond BSP's capacity (2.5 lakh tonnes) but surplics 
continued to be below 2 lakb tonnes per annum as would be 
seen from the details given below: 

Yc;•r R:tifway~· Actual 
requirement supply 

(Figures in lakh tonnes) 
1972-7'.' 2.30 .2.00 
1973-74 2. 18 1.50 
1974.75 1.65 J.46 
19?'i 76 I 10 0 54 
197fi.77 0.83 0 6R 
1977-78 1.40 1.:H 
1978 79 1.97 1 .47 
J9?Q-80 2.6 5 1.70 
l9llt).lll '. 78 I . 75 
19Q ) S'' 1.90 I . <)5 
1982-8.~ :l.15 l .95 



56 

Reasons for short supply of rai ls arc: 
(a) reluctance of the steel plant to roll rails. as the prki:s 

allowed arc not considered remunerative C110'ugh , 
compared to other steel materials, 

(b) diversion of rail rolling capacity for ot her items. 
and 

(c) delay in placement of orders by the Railway<; (ins­
tances in Annexure v1n. 

It is relevant to mention that there had been heavy a..:cu­
mulation of fi.nished steel products (other than nri ls) iP the 
steel plants. 

The plant has been rolling mostly heavier (60 kg. ,52 k.g.) 
rails and small quantities of lighter ( 45 kg.) rail<;, The prnduc­
tion plan for 1983-84 envisages 50 per cent o( the require­
ments of lighter rails. As a result, the Railwa·ys ~m.: forceJ 
to either use heavier ra ils in lighter section or import lighter 
rails at higher costs. 

Inadeqµate supplies from BSP led to the Railways re:.llning 
to import of BG rails. Imports were also resorted to for MG 
rails primarily because of the relucta-ncc of USCO and TISCO 
to produce these sections. From 1979-80. import of rai l-; has 
been as shown at page 57 . 

• 

-



- - .L -

\. 

-·- -- --- - ·---- - -
Year Quanti ty Foreign exchange COSl 

B.G . M.G. T ota l BG MG To tal 

60 kg. 52 kg. . 45 kg. 37 kg . 30 kg . (Rs. in c rores) 
- ---

(i n tonnes) 

1979-80 20,000 25,000 45,000 9. 16 7. 14 16.30 

1980-81 6,600 22,000 28.600 12. 66 12.66 

1981-82 800 15,000 15,400 3 1,'.'.00 5 .48 6 .28 11 . 76 

1982-83 10,000 10.000 3.36 3.36 U1 
......i 

1983-84 25.000 10,000 20.000 5.000 60.000• 18.20 
(estimateJ) 

Total: 2 7,400 72.000 10.000 20.000 45 ,400 1.74,800 62.:8 

*Tendc1· flo:ll <.'d i1 August J 981. 



58 

1 he prob1em of accum ulation of steel products on accounl 
of mismatch of the produc~ mix of the steel_ plants and _the _re­
quirements of the consumtog sectors, leading to costlrer 1111-

ports bas been noted in the annual plan document for 1983-
84, ' (C & F cost per tonne being aboul Rs. 4,300 against 
indigenou price of R s. 2,510). 

V I. Slt'ep<:rs 

Sleepers used on the R ailways are of multiple types v1z .• 

wooden, s teel troughlcast iron and concrete. With the steady 
depletion of forest resources the availability of wooden slee­
pers has been fast declining. For steel sleeper <;, Durgapur 
Steel Plant (DSP) has a production capacity of J 0 lakh num­
bers (75,000 tonnes) per annum to med \he J{,ailways· rc­
qu i ~·cmcnts . There has, however, all along been slippage,; in 
suP,Plies which ranged between 2.77 and 7.75 lakh number. 
durmg 1976-77 to '1982-83 a-s detailed below: 

Year 

1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980 81 
1981-8'2. 
1982-8:1-

1 urto l)l;~<:l'll·cr) 

A ~t ual ~u >ply 
( );. in lakhs) 

~ - 72 
7.00 
6. 80 
7.75 
'!... 77 
3.30 
2. 52 

Due ro paucity of wooden jsteel sleepers, cas t iron sleepers 
(CST-9) though not suitable for high density and h igh speed 
routes, continue to be used in large number (about 45 per cent 
of the track is presently laid with such sleepers). Of the monthh 
requirement of about 20.000 tonnes of pig iron for CST-9 slec·­
pers, Steel Auth.ority of India (SAIL) supplies about 7,000 
tonnes, representing only 35 per cent of the r~quiremcnt. The 
backlog in supply of about 60-70 thousand tonnes is beino 
bridged by import of 57,140 tonnes of pig: iron during 1 983~ 
84 at higher cost involving erosion of availa-blc funds. 

The R ailway Accident Inquiry C'..ommittce ( 1968) had re­
commended introduction of heavier prestressed concrete slee­
pers on beavy traffic density and high speed routes. Out of 

,-



-· 

59 

23 factories (including two in R ailway Sector) with a total 
installed capacity of 1.35 million sleepers, 15 units have 
reached production stage. The total track length laid with 
concrete sleepers during 19 74-75 to 1982-83 is only 1,305 
kms. against about 30,000 kms. programmed by the turn of 
this century. 

Twelve sleeper relaying machines procured at a cost of 
Rs . 3.13 crores, remained underutilised due to non-availabil.rty 
o( concrete sleepers as well as due to inadequate availability 
of traffic blocks (ranging between 43 minutes and 2.28 hours 
on a\'erage per day--Oetails in Annexure VIII) . 

V IL Uril isation of resources 

WhiJe constraints of funds and materials are stated to 
ha e affected the progress of track renewals, the available re­
sources were· not put to the best productive use due to lack of 
proper planning and delayed execution of works. Some ins-
1 an.:es are given below: 

(a) Delay in execution of track renewel works on Rail­
ways f vide instances in Anncxurc No. IX (j) ] in­
volved cost escalations. Out of 205 works pro­
grammed during 1974-75 10 1979-80 on Central 
Railway, 70 works [yeanvisc break t.p in Annexurc 
JX(ii)] await completion. Delay in cxccntion 01' the 
works meant Jocking up of both material and staff. 
With better planning and setting up of proper pri­
orities the delays could have been minimised. 

(b) For disposa l of material released from track rene­
wal works. a Material Di sposal CeU is in opera­
tion since 197511976 on Southern and Western 
Railways. involving an outlav of about Rs. 7 lakhs 
per _annum. The quantum of disposai, however, 
continues to be at the same level as prior to 
formation of the cell. involving an unproductive 
burden on the fund s available for track renewals. 

(c) The y~d stick ~rescribed ( 1967) . by the Mrnistry 
of R ai lways (Railway Board) coVJsage5 creation of 
separate posts of an Assistant Eno-ineer (AEN) and 
a Divisional E ngineer (DEN) f~r track renewa''i 
work.<; costing above Rs. 40-50 lakhs and Rs. 1.50 
crores respectively in a year in a division. A~ the 
average cost of track renewal of Rs. 15.76 laths per 

12 C&AG/83- 5 



60 

km. in 1982-83 is about 11.5 times more ~han that 
(Rs. 1.34 lakhs per km.) during the relevant period 
(J967-69), the existing monetary limits of Rs. 40-
.50 lakhs for creation of post or an AEN and 
Rs. 1.50 crores for DEN are equivalent to Rs. 4 
lakhs and Rs. 13 lakhs in real terms. In other 
words the norm for the posts of AENIDEN has 
been ;educed from 371111 krns. to just 3110 k.ms. 
per annum respectively. Fixation of yard stick 
based on cost of renewals instead of in terms . of 
work content in physical terms led to underutilisa­
tion of thes~ posts. 

(d) T rack renewals between Garhi Manikpur ~md Un­
nao stations on Northern Rail\va-y commenced in 
September 1973 was abandoned in March 1979 
but engagement of labour continued till January 
1982, involving an expenditure of Rs. 6.2 lakhs. 
The k ft over material (Cost : Rs. 96 lakhs) when 
transferred (December 1979-A ugust 198 J) to other 
works disclosed shortages worth Rs. 5.24 lakhs. 

(e) Permanent way materials worth Rs. 10.11 laki1s pro­
cured (1976) by Western Railway on the basis of 
i ndent~ against anticipated requirements remained 
unused by and large for 6-7 years due to subsequent 
change of track layout, involving blockage of avail­
able resources. 

(f) Despite dearth of wooden sleepers, such sleeper~ 
worth Rs. 60 lakhs were collected far in advance of 
the need of gauge conversion (Darbhanga-Sama~ti 
pur) and rema ioed unused due to deferment of the 
work (Cf. Para 5 of C and AG's Advance Repo1t 
(R ailways) 198 1-82). 

(g) Through skeper and ccrmpletc track renewals in Poona­
Moraj and Vikarnbad-Parli sections respectively of 
South Central R ai lwar were carried out (August 
1982 and March 1980) at a cost of R .;. 91.7 1 lakhs 
although the condition of the track warranted o'nly 
Jess costlv casual renewals of a limited number of 
rails and· sleepers. 

Summint? up 

(i) The imperative need for keeping the track in good 
fettle through timely renewals had not been given 
the considerat ions it deserved. 

·- -



...- . 

61 

{ii) A stage has now been. reached when the program­
med track renewals have not been able to even 
catch up arisings. At the end of Sixth Plan arrenrs · 
in track renewals would be about 18,678 knlS. i.e. 
about 24.5 per cent of running track. 

(iii) The steep increase (73 per cent in 1982-83 over 
1979-80 prices) in rhe cost of renewals rendered 
the financial allocations inadequate for the phy.sical 
target set for the Sixth Plan. During the fi rst 1hree 
years of the Sixth Plan progress of renewals ( 4,220 
kms.) wa-s about 30 per cent of the target 14,000 
kms.), while actual expenditure cx~~eded the plan 
provision by Rs. 63 crores. For the estimated arrear 
renewals o f 18,678 kms. at the end of the Si \'..tll 
Plan , fund requirements would be about R s. 2,940 
crores (at 1982-83 prices). 

(i v) Delays in renewals have affected train movements 
a nd safety. There has been steady increase in t rack 
length covered by speed restrictions (from 1,996 
kms. in 1977-78 to 2,765 kms. in 1982-83), rail 
fractures (from 2,293 in 1977-78 to 4,900 in 1981-
82), interruptions (from 768 in 1977-78 to 2,574 
in 1981-82) to through traffic movement and de­
railments (from 22 in 1978-79 to 39 in 1981-82), 
involving financial implications by way of increas­
ed repairs, maintenance and operation cost. 

(v) T he manufacturers of MG rails having been elbcwcd 
out of production, MG system of Railw~ys cc,nsti­
tuting about 1 l3rd of the track length, has been 
rendered entirely dependent on imports . 

(vi) During 1974-75 to 1978-79 the Railways' intake 
(ranging between 0 .54 and 1.46 lakh tonnes) of 
BG rails was erratic and less than even BSP's 
capacity (2.5 Iakh tonnes) earmarked for ra il pro­
duction. In tbe sub~equent period ( J 979-80 to 
1982-83) the requirements ( ranging between 2,65 
and 3.15 la.kb tonnes) went up but actual supplies 
from BSP were even less than their capacity. Pro­
per matching of Railways requirements and produc­
tion of rails by the Steel Plant could reduce con­
tinuous dependence on costlier imports Quantum of 
imports in the last 5 years is worth about Rs. 62.2S 
crores. 



62 

(vii) The available thin resources have been spread far 
and wide by simultaneous undertaking of more 
works than those could be complctccl within a 
time frame wi th the resources available. 

(viii) Delays in execution of track renew::rl works in­
volving prolonged maintenance of s taff, ex.cess pro­
visioning of staff in absence of realistic norm and 
lack of proper planning for the works and material 
procurement , involved unproductive 'util isation of 
the avail::rble resources and affected the progress of 
renewa ls. 

(ix) During 1974-75 to 1982-83 track length laid with 
concre te sleeper was o nly 1,305 kms. as against 
30,000 kms. programmed by the turn of this cen­
tury. 

(x) The track relaying machines have not been put to 
optimum use for want of traffic blocks , involving 
unproductive staff cost. 

6. Rclrnbilitation of Railway Bridges 

I. I •111 od11c1 ion 

T he Railway Accident Enquirv Committee, 1968 ( \Vanchoo 
Committee) had urged that bddges co nsidered 'distressed' should 
be rehabilit a ted on a programmed basis, higher priority being 
given to structures which require to be re-built on age-cum-con­
ditin1; ba. is . Further. the Railway Accident Enquir·1 Committee 
1978 ( ikri Comm ittee) obsc1 ved that a ~pecia l Programme 
dcsirnc:d to complete the rchah ilitat ion of th ese bridges within 
a specified period was called for. ro such tim e bound program­
me !'C'r rrhabilitation o f b ridges has been designed as yet (Sep ­
tember 1983). 

According to the R eport of the Worki'ng Group on Rail­
ways for Sixtl1 Five Year Plan. the to tal number of bdclges on 
R.1 ;Jv.~:y as on 3 1st Mar..:;h 1979 wa JJL.431 (9,3 12 were 
Major Bridges a nd 1.02,1 19 were Minor Bridges). Bridges are 
ex!JCctcd to have a life span varying from 60-100 years . Most 
o f ll:r bridges on Indian Rai lways have outlived their normal 
span cf l ife and require to be strengthcned jrebuil~ in view of 
h~m icr trains be ing run on tr:mk routes and heavier locos ply­
fo:g on branch lines. 

. --



63 

The Railway Accident E nquiry Committee ( 1978) bad !dcn­
tificd 3553 '~ bridges as distressed, at the end of March 1978. 
Ou.t of these only 496 '~ were rehabilitated upt.o 31st March· 
1982, leaving a balance of 3057 * bridges remaining to be reba · 
bilitated. Thus oply 14 p~r cent of distressed bridges were reha­
bilitated during a period of 4 years leaving 86 per cent in arrears. 

fl . Evolution of Bridge Organisation 

A separate Organisation fo e looking after the rehabilitation 
of " Vulnerable and Problern Bridges" was first set up on the 
R ailways in 1957. The staff strength of this organisation bad 
been increasing from time to time, and a full-fledged Bridge 
Org.rnisation headed by Chk f Engineer, Bridges!Additional 
Chief Engineer, Bridges ha<l come into being since 1980 on 
most of the Railways. This organisation cost the R ailways to 
the tune of R s. 6. 24 creres during 1979-80, Re;. 8 .86 crores 
during 1980-81 and R s. 7.42 crores during 1981-82. Despite 
contim1ed strengthenjng of the Bridge Organisation in the Rail­
ways O\'Cr the years, no time bound programme for rchabilit&­
t ion of distressed bridges has been drawn up, as had been re­
coua11cnded by the Railway Accident Enquiry Committee ( 1978). 
As a result , rehabilitation work of 86 per cent of the dist ressed 
bridges has fallen into arrears. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (Nov­
ember 1983) that a perspective plan is proposed to he evolved 
for the VJJ Plan. 

Ill. Plan Allocation 

1hc working group for Sixth F ive Year Plan (1980-85) 
had assessed that the Bridges rehabilitation work wo'uld need 
an investment of Rs. 35 crores per year, as against the ea rlier 
level of 12 crores p er year. A review of actual progress of ex­
penditure on this account vjs-a-vis R evised Estimates of the 
year revealed savings during the years 1976-77, 1978-79 and 
1980-8 '!. to the extent of Rs. 1.76 crores, R s. 2.87 crores and 
Rs. 1.08 crores out of Rs. 9.72 crorcs, Rs . 12.29 crorcs and Rs. 
12.64 crores respectively. A railway-wise a nalysis showed 

*R • ihv.1' ' wi.> ; cle t:1 il~ are given in An ncxu rc X . 



64 

continued surrender of funds on Northern and North ell.St Fron­
t i~r Railways, as indicated below :-

Year 

191G-n 
1977-78 

. 1 97~79 
1979-80 
t 98().81 
J 981-82 

N in:1ern 
R ailway 
(In t'lOlSlll j~ 
v f r.l;nes) 

2,81 
1,42 

11 ,17 
6,45 
1,05 
56 

N nthca~t 
FrJn·icr 
R1ilw1y, 
(In thou-;'lnds 
of rupees) 

G~ 
6.03 
8,98 
3,4J 

15,53 
18,92 

23,4') 53 ,51 

On Western Railway a comparison of actnal expenditure 
with final grants during t be year 197 6-77 to 19 81-82 showed: 
net surrender (after setting off e.<ceso;es) of Rs. 424 lakbs. 

Non-utilisation of funds t0 the full extent was stated to be 
mainly due to non-receipt 0: materials and slow progress of 
work. This is indicative of failure on the part of the Railways 
to mo nitor the programme of rehabilitation of bridge~ properly. 
I V. l\·! ajar schemes 

A re\ 'iew of execl!tion o( the major schemes on the various 
R:~ilwny~ revealed the following : 

(A) North Eastern Railway- ·R ebuilding of Kosi Bridge· 
on Barauni-Katibar Section 

J<osi bridge on Baraluni-Ka·i.ihar Section opened in July 1902, 
w:ts d ue for regirdering in 1962. The proposal for it s regii;dering 
m.)(lted i11 August 1968, were finali "ed in 197 1. The work was . 
planned by Railway Administration to be completed by 1976 
at a cost of R s. 2.5 7 crores. A full fledged temporary establish­
ment <.:o~ ting Rs. 2.05 lakhs pee annum , had been in operation 
s ince 1971. 11.1is resulted in a01 expenditure of Rs. 5.42 lakhs 
on t l~t! es tablishment operated before l:J.uoching of girders in 
April 1977. The work is yet (September l9W~) tn he completed, 
thol!gh expenditure to the tune of Rs. 2.99 crnrcs (against the 
r evised estimated cost of Rs. 2 .3 l crores) has already been in,­
curred ( upto March 1982). The extra expend it urc 
o n accciunt of escalation on wai;e; in th11 m~a.nt imt.: <from 1st ._ 



65 

l\lay 1972 to 31st .DcceD?-bcr 1976) is assessed at Rs. 26.95 
lakhs. 

The R a ilway Administrat ion did no t initially contemplate 
u~e o( imported steel in the rc-girdcr ing of thi bridge. Accord­
ing to tbc terms of the agreement executed with a Public Sec­
tor Company in December 1972 for manufactiure and supply 
oi girders, the R ailway Administration \>.,.as to supply the steel 
for which the company was required to m ake payment at Jo int 
Plant Committee (JPC) rates. During execut ion of the work, 
due ·i.o non-availability o f some of the sections from indigenous 
source:-, the R ailway Admini.; tration felt the need for use of 
impocll' d steel. Accordingly, .imported steel was supplied to the 
compnny a t JPC rates. In cousequence the R ailway Admirus­
t r;ltion had to bear extra expenditure of R s. 9 Jakhs represent­
ing the d ifference between the rates of indigenous and imported 
.- lecl. 1bis is indicative of R a ilway Adm inistration's failure in 
initial p lanning of procurem ent of steel accord ing to its require­
meuf s. 

( B) Southern R ailw1y- ·-Regir:lering of Bridge No. l 274 
across Nethravathi river 

An estimate fo r regirdcring of this bridge at a cost of 
Rs. 67.40 lakhs wa sa nctioneJ tiy the Minist ry of Railways 
(Railway Board) in September 1970 due to loss of cam­
ber, high incidence of seconda ry (defor mation) stress a·nd steel 
girders being of non-stand'a rd length. T his work was completed 
in July 1981 at a cost of R s. 257.26 Jakhs involving extra ex­
pend iture of Rs . 189.86 Jakhs due to esca lation of costs in the 
mc:mt ime. The accounts of the work have no t yet (Oclobcr 
1983) been closed. 

T he Railway Adm inistracic n placed an order in September 
1970 on Plant Dcpot- M ughal!:ara i for fabr ication ::: nd supply 
of 1 () bridge girders for this work. On instructions from R ailway 
!Joard the o rdered q uantity was .r_c;duced to 8 Le. 50 per cent 
111 D ecember 1970. The Plant Depot. Mugha l~a rai commenced 
~ttpply in July 1977 an d completed it by July 1978 (more than 
S•'Ve11 yrars aft er sanct ion of th.; estimate). For remaining 8 
p,irdcrs the R ailway Administration placed an indent on the 
Director General Suppli es & Disposal in J anuary 197 1, who in 
1 orn placed an order in November 1971. on a Public Sector 
Ccmpan:, . As per agreement, the company was to procure steel 
from the Principal Producers on the strength of "Essentiality 



66 

C~rtiftcate"' issued by the R ailway, and complete supply o f gir­
ders by D ecember 1972. However, the company compla ined from 
Augu5t 1972 onwards about the non-availability of steel in re­
q·uired sections from the Principal Producers despite essentia­
lity ccrtiticate issued by tbe Railway Admin ist ration . There­
upon, in June 1976 (after a lapse of 5 years) , the R ailway Ad­
ministration decided to undertake the responsibil ity of procur­
ing steel by themselves, and amended the agreement with the 
C omp;_·ny accordingly. The Company completed the supp1ic by 
July 198 1. As a result of the long delay in supply of gin.lcrs both 
by the Plant D<:pot, Mughalsara i, and the Public Sector Com­
pany, the R ailway Administration had to bear the brunt of 
escala tion in steel cost to the tune of Rs. 70 lakhs approximately. 
T he Public Sector Compa.i1y has also preferred a claim of Rs. 
17 .38 lakhs due to wage escalat ion , and has reta ined 107.8 
tonnes of steel of the value of R s. 3 lakhs approximately. T his 
may result in further extra expenditure of Rs. 20.38 lakbs to the 
R ailway Administration, if they fail to have the matter •..:tt!cu 
in their favour. 

If the Railway Adn1ii\istration had planned and monitored 
the 5tupplies of steel properly. not only the extra expenditure 
incurred in this case would have been avoided, but also an. over 
s tressed bridge could have been re-girdercd expeditiously. c.:l!­
minal ing its inherent risks. 

( C) South Eastern R ailway-Regirdering and recapping of 
Mahanadi Bridge 

An abs tract estimate am:>unting to R s. l 4 7.25 lakhs for th~ 
abov~ works was sanctioned bv the Ministry of R ailway:; (Rail­
way Board) in January 1972. The estimated cost was revised 
to Rs. 151.86 \,akhs in January 1973. The scheduled da te of 
completion was March 1975. A ccord ingly, provision for staff 
in the estimate was made for 3 years. T he r€.capping and · tegir­
clerin,!! '"as to be done departmentally a nd the girders ( 100 feet 
length) were to b e fabricated by t rade. Though the tenders were 
opened in September 1972, the R a ilway Administration took 14 
mc nths in placing orders (D ecember 1973) on the one te11dcrer. 
c·nl<!il!ng re-scheduling of the completion date from March t 975 
to Mav 1976. The detailed estimate of the project amounting to 
Rs. 277. 14 lakhs was sanct io'oed by the M ini t ry of R ailways 
( Railwny Board ) in J anuary 1975. It was revised to Rs . 376.92 
l::ikhs in Seotembc.- 1977 a nd again to R s. 426.56 lakh in 
No\'embcr 1980. T he work was completed in F ebruary 1981 . 

• 



l 

-. 

I 
67 

The actual expenditure booked to the end of March 1983 was 
Rs. 463 .39 lakhs and the accounts of project are yet to l;c 
closed. 

Thl~ delay in the completion of the work re5ulted ir. extra 
expendit't~re of Rs. 186.25 lakhs over the first detailed estimate 
of Januarv 1975. The avoidable expenditure on Pay and A llow­
ances of -the project staff for the ir continueuce for more than 
4-1 12 years beyond the original tlate of completion i.e . M ay 
1976, works out to Rs. 101 lakhs . 

The fabricators were mainly responsible for a delay of over 
21 m ::mths (on an average) in supplying each girder. H owever , 
no liquidated damages were levied (except a token penalty of 
Rs. 6,000) , while extending the delivery period from Mav 1976 
to January 1981. 

Further, the Railway Administration assessed in February 
1979 tt.at 278 tonnes of steel valued at Rs. 8.88 lakhs bad been 
issued in excess to the fabrkators. Neither the firm bas return­
ed tho excess quantity of steel qor the cost thereof ha., }'Ct 
(September 1983) been recovere<l from them. 

V . Fabrication of bridge girders in Bridge Work.1/zops nf Rail­
ways 

Each of the 9 Zonal Ra ilways ha;; a bridge work­
shop (2 in case of Northern Railway) f~r meeting the 
requirements of s teel girders both for ma iatcnanc'! and 
construction works. Most of these workshops are having 
facilities for fabrication of bridge girders upto 60 ft. length 
only. Even the facilities available were ,not utilised fully in ~omc 
ca<;~S. ( Annex.ur.e XI) . Th is was one reason for the Railway 
Administration to depend more upon o'utside companies for the 
fabrication of steel girders required for major schemes of rcglr­
dering of Railway Bridges. The R ailways' dependence on out­
side agencies not only resulted in d elayed execution of railway 
works as a resul t of delayed supply of girderc;, but also led lo 
di~putcs about the quantities of steel due to be 1eturned to the 
Railways by these agencies. vide paras JV(B) and (C) above. 

VI. Speed R estriction 

Owing to the failure t<) implement m a planned manner ex­
peditiously the policy laid Jown by the two Accident E nquiry 
Ccn1mittecs (1968 and 1978), rc5ardi11g rehabilitntion of brid­
g.::s, the works programmes 0 :1 disl rc<scd bri.Jgcs has faUen into 



\ 
68 

arrear.;. As a result of th is speed re ·tricr.i,ms were frequently im­
posed on a number of distressed and problem bridges and continu­
ed for lono periods. This involved frequent retardation and sub­
sequent a~eleration of trains, resulting iu increased run"ning 
t ime ~ind extra fuel consumption. The extent of lnss was con­
s i<.le:«1blt on th1s account. Some instances of such 10Ss are given 
below :-

( i ) :'\orth Eastern Railway 

Ko'.;i Bridge wa. 66 year:; old by 1968 when some deter.lo­
ratiu n i1: the strength of ginfo1s was noticed. As a result of this 
s~\'d restriction of 8 km. pe r hour was imposed with effect 
from 13-8-1968. ·In February 1970 the speed restr iction was 
re\ i'rcl from 8 k rns. per hour to 16 k.ms. per hour. But one 
month thcreaf-ter in March l '.) 70, the sprcd restrktlon of 8 kms. 
per h0u: was reimposed, .when a tho1ough inspection, revealed 
io,><:c riYets to the extent uf 33 per ccut, against the normal 
perm!<sible limit of not more than 10 per cent in a joint. Extra 
fitcl c0nsumption to the t'tmc of R s. 500 per day due to speed 
rc<,l rict iou h as entailed a Joss o ( Rs. 26.86 lakhs during tbe 
pl'l'iod from August 1968 •o March 1983. 

(ii ) Southern Railway 

5top dead and proceed rcs!riction was imposed on 20-2-1978 
crn ·Sc.lhravathi Bridge"' . This was finally removed on 5-2-1982. 
Th~ c.ontin'uance of this restriction for :1 period of 4 yea rs result­
ed in lo:;s of Rs. 7.38 Jakhs on account of extra fuel co'nsnmp­
tion. 

(iii ) SouthJCcntral Ra ilway 

' A speed restriction of 45 KJ\ITPH was in ex istence on Krishna 
n11ct Godavari Br idges from 1939 a nti 190(., respeC'tively. Further 
restrictions of 30 KMPH an;:! 25 KMPH rcspectiYely were im­
posed on these two bridge.; uue to wtak girders from October 
1979. ·n1is resulted in Joss of Rs. 1.27 lakh~ due to extra fuel 
con!',nmption during October 1979 to March 1982. The res­
t rict10n is st ill cont inuing. 

Apart frum above instanc.~~. !her ~ were 39 bridges on Eas­
tern Rai lway. 19 bridges on North Eastern Railway. 2) bridges 
011 S01.1 th<'rn R ailway and 70 bridges on Western R ailway, where 
speed restrictions had been irr.posed due lo t11cir distres~:ed co·n­
d iiion Tlle resultant loss on ac:::ounr of ex tra fuel consumption 
in the c cases remain. to be assessed by the rcspcd ive R ailway 
Administrations. I 

.-



-

--. 

69 

VII. Eastel'll R ailway Ca11cellatio11 of Trains 

The work of replacement of Deck Plates of Span No. 1 and. 
Span Nos. 2 and 3 of Vivekaaand Br:dge was included in Works 
rrogramm~ for 1976-77 and 1977-78 re1ipectively. The contrac-­
tor, however, could start th~ work only from 1-4 -1 978 due 
to delay in finalisation of c.:onuact , non-availability of materials 
at the project site, and non-atraogcmcnt of block time {during 
which there is no interruption to work due to movement of 
trains) over the Section by th~ Railway Administ ration. Fre­
quent disturbances occurred due to non-scheduled goods trains 
being pu~bed in by the Opera ting Brand: during the block time .. 
Despite belated commencement of the work on J-4-1978, pre­
planned block time of 2 hollfs daily thrice a week on an aver ­
age ovc:: tbc Section was l!Ot arranged by the Railway Adminls­
tratinn due to lack of coordin:!tion between Engineering and 
O peracing b ranches. Coos~'t.:cntly, one pair of suburban trains 
was cancel1cd fo r 3 days in •~ week during the period from 
l-·Ll9i8 to 1-10-1980. 

H 0we,cr. the work for c chcr spans was & ub~cqucntly cairi­
c<l out wi thout resorting to cancella tion of the aforesaid trains .. 
The lo~s of earnings due to cancellation of tl1c trains during 
thr period from 1-4-1978 to l-lC-1980 is asse sed at R s. 1.09' 
crore . . 
Summing up 

( l) 111e Railway have no c drawn up :rny !imc bound pro­
gnunme for rehabilitation nf distrcss~ri. railway bridges, as re-­
commended by the Railway A ccident Enquiry Committees ( 1%8 
and 1978). 

( 2 l Out of 3553 bridgc3 identified as distressed as Olli 
31-3-1978 o'11ly 496 bridges (14 per cent) had been rehabili-
tated upto 31-3-1982. · 

. (3) ~espitc setting up of a fai rly l a rg~ sized Bridge organ i­
s~llon. which was regularly enlarged . the progress in rrhabilita­
t ion of distressed bridge was extremely slow in as m uch as 86 
per cent of the distressed bridges :,t ill ·remained to be rehabili­
tarccl. 

( 4) Though the allotment of fund.:; for brid1w work was 
generally inadequate compared lo requirc~ment. even the allotted" 
funds, were not fully utilized. resu lting in savings to the extent 
of Rs. 1.76 cro res in 1976-77, ·R s. 2.87 crores in 1978-79 and 
R s. 1.08 crores in 1980-81 out of R s. 9.72 crores, R s. 12.29-
cro:-.:-s 2nd R s. 12.64 crores respect ivel r 



70 

(5) Since most of the Railw<•y Worksllops have l'acilitie!> 
for fabrication of girders upto GO ft. only, the Ra ilways have to 
depend on outs ide agencies for fabrication of girders beyond 
60 ft. length . 

l 6) The delay in fabrication of girder~ by the firms and 
slow progress in execution of work by the Railways resulted in 
cscaJ:1tion of cost, involving extra cxpt:nditure to the tun~ of 
Rs. 412. lakhs on three major bridges alone. 

i. 7) hnposition of speed restrictions on distre sed bridges 
till : heir rehabilitation, results in extra cl1.nsumption of fuel. The 
loss on this account in the case of three bridges is a_scssed at 
Rs. 35.5 lakhs. There are 153 bridges in which speed res tricticns 
are tn force at present. 

(8) Injudicious cancellntiou of trains in the course of rc­
placcmenc work on a bridg~ resulted in lnss of earnings to the 
.tune of Rs. 1.09 crores. -

.--



TABLE 1 

J;. 
Year Metal Good Defective castings Ru nners and risers Ash meta l Melting loss 

melted cast ings 

I 
Qty. percen- Qty. percen- Qty. percen- Qty.· Percen-

tonnes tonnes tonnes tage tonnes tage tonnes tag.: tonnes tage 

1978-79 5,599 3,649 11.6 0.207 172 3.075 1,142 20. 39 700 12.5 

1979-80 5,700 3,707 12.8 0.224 208 3 .641 953 16.72 819 14.36 

1980-81 5,919 3,733 13. 7 0.231 204 3.446 1,070 18.08 895 15 .12 

1981-82 5,888 3,692 12.5 0.21 2 215 3.652 1,046 17.76 916 15 .50 
- - --

] 4, 781 





----,_ 

-c 

CHAPTER IV 

RAILWAY WORKSHOPS AND PRODUCTION U~TIS 

7. Eastern Railway-Review of foundries of Jamalpur Workshop 

Eastcru Railway has four foundries in Jamalpur viz., Brass 
and White Metal Foundry, Permanent Way Foundry, General 
Iron Foundry and Steel Foundry. 

A review of working of these foundries conducted in Audit 
revealed high wastages on account of inefficient himdling of 
various processes in castings, lack of supervisory control, low 
outturn and consequent h igh consumption of fuel, as discussed 
in the succeeding paragraphs. 

I . Brass and White Metal Foundry (BWF) 

l. The fixation of stand&rds juonns for melting loss (viz ... 
loss of metal during melting of metals because of oxidation or 
volatilization of elements) had been under consideration of the 
Administration from 1961. The Chief Mechanical Engineer, in · 
'consultation with the Chemist and Metallurgist, Jama-lpur had 
proposed a norm of 6 per cent of wastages in 1964, but no 
decision has been taken so far even after a lapse of 19 years. 
Jn the absence of such a norm the control over melting losses 
appea-red to be ineffective inasmuch as the wastage in BWF 
wh ich was 12.50 per cent in 1978-79 has been progressively 
rising in subsequent years and in 198 l-82, it stood at 15.50 per 
cent. Details are shown in the following table:-

71 



'72 

Ooc of the reasons for high rate of melting loss appears to 
be the high incidence of 'Ash Mi.!tal'* ranging from 17 per cent 

·to 20 per cent, due to spillage of metal during casting, formation 
of ladle skull, metal penetrating the furnace lining etc. Jn 
:re-melting the ash metal, the irrecoverable loss of metal is as 
high as 30 per cent resulting in pushing up the overall percentage 
of meltin~ loss to 15.5 per cent. Jt was noticed that on other 
Railways the arisings of ash metal was nil or negligible, ranging 
from 0 to 2.8 per cent. The rea-sons for the high perct!ntagl' 
of 'ash metal' and whether they arc due to inefficient practices 
followed in Jamalpur Workshops bad not been investigated by 
the Railway Administration . The possibility of classifying good 
metal in the form of runners and risers or defective castings 
as 'a-sh metal' cannot be ruled out. 

Jn the case of overall percen tage of melting loss a:lso, on 
other Railways, such meWng loss ranged between 3.3 per cent 
and 6.7 per cent during the years 1979-80 to 198 1-82 compared 
to 12.5 to 15.5 per cent in Jamalpur Workshop~. 

_ Though the exta nt rules provide that the outturn of the 
Foundry should be reviewed daily by the Works Mana-ger, these 
have not been followed in practice. No attempt has been made 
by the Railway Administration to analyse the reasons for the 
high wastage (melting loss). As the metals used in Brass Foundry 
a-re generally imported, adequate steps should have been taken 
to reduce the wastage. Based on the norm of 6 per cent melting 
loss, the cost of excessive metal loss works out to Rs. 121 lakhs 
per year. 

2. Under-utilisation of capacity 

The capacity utilisation of the BWF was to the P.Xtent or 
70-- 75 per cent only as shown below 

T ABLE 2 

Yea r R 11 ~ct M :\al Pc rcen-
c1:n:::i1y m~!tecl tage of 

ut ilisa-
tio n 

(tonnes) (t )llOC~) 

1978-79 7,900 5,599 70. 9 
1979-80 7,900 5,700 72. 2 
1980-8 1 7,900 5,919 74.9 
1981-!!2 7,900 5,888 74.5 

*A' h \,[._: · ti-'\ ' •i(tu;: >:· n :· ll "} :o :;i;;, :1v1d a ri J C·)ke. R cg::nerated ingot-
led metal i ~ about 30 to 45 per ceot of the chari:e. 

.. -
-~ 

' .. 



73 

3. Fuel consumption 

In November 1975, the Works Manager (Steel) fixed a 
ratio of 3.3 kg. of outturn (i.e. good castings) per litre of furnace 
oil. On this basis the fuel consumption for an outtum of 14,781 
tonnes (Table 1) during the period April 19.78 to M arch 1982, 
should have been equivalent to 4,479 kilolitres of furnace oil. 
As against this, actual fuel consumed (converted into oil equi­
valent) was 5,763 kilolitres. Thus, foundry consurne<l 1,284 
kilolitres (approximate) of fuel valued at Rs. 7.15 lak.hs in P.xccss 
of the norm fixed by Works Manager (steel). 

II. Permanent Way Foundry (PWF) 

Mass production of permanent way materials. Brake Blocks, 
Brake Shoes etc., is undertaken by this foundry. It has 7 cupolas 
(each with capacity of 5 to 6 tonnes per hour) worlcing on cold 
blast system. 

1. D efccth:C castings 

'1'be position of defective castings, runners and risers as a 
percentage of net outtum (net castings) was as under :-

TADLB 3 

Ye:ir Pcrc~ntl.g ~ of Percentage of 
d~fcctive runners & 
castings risers · 

1977-78 20. 013 19 .427 
1978-79 21.500 20.294 
1979-80 17.997 22.'.!04 
1980-81 18 .810 21. 000 
1931-82 22.238 20.421 

It will be seen that the pcrceota-ge of rejections was quite 
high and was substantially higher in 1981-82. Though the 
PWF undertakes repetitive jobs of mass productio:1 no norms 
for rejectio ns have been fixed so for. The high incidence of 
defective castings also indicates that the manufacturio~ cycle 
was not properly controlled. 

2. Under-utilisation of capacity 

The rated capacity of 7 cupolas (4 to 6 tonn~ ettch per 
hour) may be estimated conservatively as at least 100 tonnes 
per day i.e. 26,400 tonnes per year. A.~inst this, utilisation 
varied from 59 to 69 per cent. 



74 

3. High fuel consumption 

Th.is foundry uses hro-d coke for melting metal in the cupolas. 
Fixing of noons for inputs and outturn would be rclativdy rnsier 
than in a jobbing foundry, but no such norms werl! available. 

An analysis of consumption of hard coke and actuai outl1.1rn 
achieved for three co·nsccutive years from April I 977 to M arch 
1980 shows tha-t on an average 326 kg. of hard coke was 
consumed per tonne of melt and 560 kg. per tonne o f !!OOcl 
casting. -

The North Eastern Railway Administration had fi xed a target 
of coke consumption @ 3 10 kg. per tonne of ferrous cast ings 
(good castings) for Tzatnagar and Gorakhpur Workshops after 
t rials. Compared to this norm the consumption of hard coke 
at Jamalpur foundries i about 80 per cent higher though the 
quality of input is similar. Poor qua lity of lime stone has 
been stated as one of the factors affecting fuel consumption : 
but them was no sys tem of imposing quality control at the 
source of supply, though labora tory tests conduc•cd at .Tamalpu r 
revealed poor quality of supply on a number of occasions. 

Even if the act1rnl average consumption of hard coke during 
~he 3 )ears ending 3 1st M arch 1980 is taken as the norm (wh ich 
would take into account all the local factors) the PWF's specific 
fuel consumption per tonne of outturn, during the subsequent 
years viz. , 1980-81 and 1981-82, was high as detailed below: 

V..., .ir 

198(}..8 1 

1981-82 

Total 

Total 
outturn 

(tonne~) 
10,350 

9.5'.!J 

19,873 

TADLI! 4 

T Jtal lnrd 
coke 
cJnSU1l:Jt ion 

(tonnes) 
6,256 

5,696 
ll ,952 

--------------

Ave rag;: Excess 
consumption consumption 
of previous of hard coke 

3 years 

560 Kg hard 
c·•'<: ocr tonne 

(tonnes) 
460 

of outrurn 
)()3 

823 

TI1e money value of excess consumption in 2 years 1.:omes 
to R s. 3.93 lakhs (approximately). 

Similarly. in relation to metal melted, there was excess ron­
eumption of 592 tonnes of coke in 1980-8 1 3'1ld 198 t-82 
compared to the average consumption level achieve<! iu tbl' 
earlier years. 

--



~ 

... 

-- ... 

75 

TABLE 5 
- -

Yea r T )!al m~tal Toti ! har<l Yard-st ick Excess 
m~ltcd in coke con5u- consumptio n consumptio n 
tonnes mpt io n of hard coke 

in tonne · in tonnes 

1980-8 1 17,461 6,256 326 . Kg. per ~64 

19!!1-82 17.388 5,696 o ne tonne of 28 
m ; lt 

T OT,\L. 34,849 11,952 592 
---

Computed oo this basis, the value of excess consumption of. 
hard coke was R s. 2.49 Jakhs. 

II r. General Iron Foundry ( GIF). 

This foundry produces general iron castings. The founrfry 
has 4 cupolas with capocity of 4 to 5 tonnes per hour. 

1. Runners and R isers 

The percentage of runners and risers over the total metal 
melted during the period under review was as under ; 

Year 

1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
J980-81 
1981-82 

T ABLE 6 

Total metal 
melted 
(tortnc~) 

4,'!85 
4,912 
4,616 
4 ,17.> 
4 ,037 

Quantity of Percentage 
runners a nd of runners 
risers and risers 
(tonnes) 

1,865 43.52 
2.263 46 .07 
2,004 43 .22 
1,859 44.54 
1.()t 6 t! J. 26 

The percentage of runners & risers over total metal melted 
a ppears very high as compared to PWF (Table 3) 
a.erecting the 'on costs' as well as production costs. 

2 . Rated capacity, target and actual production 
On the basis of 5 hours a day a'lld alternate day operation 

(i.e. 2 cupolas per day) the rated capacity bas been estimated 
at 13,200 tonnes per year. Actual production varied from 31 
to 41 per cent during the quinquennium 1'977-78 to 1981-82. 
which was poor compared to Permanent Way Foundry which 
was also under-utilised. 

12 C&AG/83- 6 



76 

3. Consumption of fuel 
This foundry also has n~ prescribed norms for fuel 

comumption. 

4. Melting loss 

Norms for melting loss have not been fixed iu this foundry 
alsc. The percentage of defective castings however improved 
from 1.31 1n 1978-79 to 1.01 in 1980~81. 

5. Staff strength vis-a-vis out-turn 

A!!aiost the Railway Board's target of -0ne tonne per man 
per ~onth, the average out-turn achieved during the period 
1977-78 to 1981-82 was only about 0.5 tonne per man per month 
indicating low rate of productivity. 

IV. Steel Foundry (SF ) 

This foundry has : 
( 1) a t ton Electric Furnace, direct-arc melting type, 

manufactured at J amalpur and installed in 1961, 
producing Spheroidal Graphite Cast Tro n (SGCl) 
castings. 

(2) a 4-ton E lectric Furnace commissioned in September 
1967. 

1. Man-power utilisation 

The out-turn achieved vis-a-vis the staff position during che 
5 years from 1977-78 to 1981-82 was as follows :-

TABLE 7 

Year Actual Number of 
u utturn posts 
(tonnes) o perated 

--- ---
1977-78 724 366 

1978-79 717 366 
] 979-80 616 366 
1980-8 1 690 366 
1981-84 625 366 

Man-power bad been provided on the b asis of 0.5 tonne o( 
production per month per man. Accordingly the staff provided 
were sufficient to give an out-turn of 2 , 196 tonnes per annum. 
The target had also been fixed as 2 ,000 tonnes per annum. The 

.. 
,... ....... 
> 

l. 



I -· 

77 

oactual out-tu.rn was only 0.29 tonne per man per month in 
1978-79 and 0.19 tonne per man per month. in 198 1-82. The 
.productivity w~ far below the norms fixed and the target, 
indicat inlT excess ive utilisation o[ man-power. The Railway· 
Administ~ation had not taken action to readjust the staff strength 
.keeping in view the actual annual out-turn. Computed o.n the 
basis of average out-turn of about 800 tonnes annually achieved, 
the excess man-power utilised works out to 226 men involving 
expenditure of Rs. 13.06 lak:hs. 

One of the reasons .for low productivity was the shortafall in 
beats obtained within the operating hours available and non­
·utilisation of ava-ilable 'power'. 

2. Power supply and pe~formanc~ 

The 4-ton arc furnace normally operates on power supplied 
by a separate 11 KV feeder of Bibar State Electricity .Board 
augmented by Railway's c<?ptive power supply to meet emer­
gencies. Power supply was restricted only during 19.30 to 
22.30 hours. The t ton furnace had no such .restriction's. 

Although tbe daily restrictions on power supply were for a 
·duration of 3 hours only the Railway Administration did not 
take action to reschedule the working so as to achieve mnximum 
utilismiou of the power supply made available. There was a 
shortfall in the number of -heats obtained within the I"Otential 
productian hours available and consequently loss of production. 
A table showing the maximum number of heats available in a 
year, heats actually obtained and shortfall compared to the power 
interruptions is given i·n Annexure XII. Tt wilJ be obserevd 
that the number of heats obtained in the four-ton furnace during 
the three years 1979-8G to 1981-82 was 1262 heats less than 
the maximum capa~ity (2430 heats), equivalent to 6940 pro­
duction hours, whereas the power interruptions accounted' for 
2537 hours only. Thus the short-fall in production hours wns 
not wholly attributable to power interruptions. 

Similarly in respect of t ton furnace the productiun hours 
not utilised during the years 1978-79 to 1980-81 were I 1 329 
a gainst the power intem1ptions of 3146 hours only. ' 

Summary 

The foundry, with about a century of experience behind it 
'has no clearly established norms as yet for fuel consumption'. 
metal losses, percentage of ash metal in the output of the Brass 
:and While Metal Foundry, runners and risers etc. The heavy 



78 

percen tages of metal loss in the foundry and c:xce~sive fuel 
consumption ind icate absence of con trol on o perations within. 
t he foundry _ 

Brass and Whi te Metal Foundry 

T he proposals for fixinglrcvision of norms for BWF bas not 
reached a ny conclusions even after passage of 19 years. 

Metal losses have risen from 12.5 per cen t lo 15.5 per cent 
of tbe metal melted (against the provisional no rm of 6 p~r ccnf ) 
in the last four years. 

The excess loss (over and above 6 per cent) is of th0 order 
of Rs. J 21 la-khs per year. Much of it represents a serious drnin 
on foreign exchange,. as this foundry deal: in expensive metal 
largely imported. 

'A~h M et'al' forms about l7 Lo 20 per cent of the ou tput in 
this workshop, while in other workshops the asb metal arisings 
i negligible. 

The 'Yield rat io' (of good out-turn to metal melted) ha. 
declined from 65 per cent lo 62.7 pct' cent in th!.! last four 
years. 

Specific fuel consumption was equivalent lo 0.389 kilolitre 
per tonne of good castings. as again t lhc norm of 0.33 kilolit re . 
The m oney value of the excess fuel consumed du ring the four 
years comes to Rs. 7 .15 lakhs. 

Pennanent Way Foundry 

Percentage of defecti ve castings. lS per cent in 1979-80 
rose to 19 per cent and 22 per cent in the next two yea rs. Pro­
duction is less than 213 of the rated capacity. Specific consump­
tion of hard coke {per tonne of out-turn) was substantiaJly 
higher in 1980-81 a nd 1981~82 than in the previrrns 3 years 
( 560 kg.) 1 n all the five years it was much bi1?her tha·n the 
corresponding figure for Gorakh~ur foundry (310 Kg.). 

General Tron F oundty 

Percentage of ' rmlner and risers' is high (41 lo 46 per 
cent). 

"Yfold ratio" i.e . ratio of good castings to metal melted 
i~ llbout 50 per cent only in most of the years. 

I .. -.. 



---

- · 

"'· 

79 

Production is ooly about 31 Lo -ti per cent of rated capacity 
(J ara JII.2). Productivity per man was about half the Railway 
Board's target o f l tonne per man per month. 

Steel Foundry 
l. Against a target o f 2000 to nnes o f fcllkd ca·::. t i n ~" per 

year, actual production varied from 539 to 690 tonne:-;, being 
lowest in 1982-83. 

Output per man per month is less than half the norm of 
0.5 lonne per man per mo nth . I t has decl ined sharply in l h v 

last 3 years to 0. 19 in 198 1-82. 

2. An aualysis of the figures shows th::rt this . Jori product ion 
is uot wholly or mainly clue to power interruptions and hence 
req ui res deep pro be for correct ive_- remedial action. 

8. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works--Exccss consumption of gta­
pllitc electrodes 

The St.eel Foundry of Cbittaranjan Locomotive Works (CLW) 
u·cs graphite e lect rodes ( present day co-;t Rs. 34.83 per kg.) for 
J11Clline s teel scrap in e lectric fu rnaces. 

Accordi ng to the Collaborator's reco mmendation ( 1963-64) 
the o ptimum consumptic n of electrodes should be around 5 .5-6 
l<gs. per tonne of metal melted or one tonne of graphite elec­
trodes for every 100 tonnes of castings However. keeping in 
view the productmix: CLW assessed (May 1966) ,1 higher 
consumption rate of I .25 tonnes of graphite elect rode.;; for l 00 
tonnes or castings. 

A review in audit Of the performance or tbc Stee l ·Foundry 
rL:vcakd excessive consumption o f graphite electrode~ du r'ing the 
period from 1969-70 to 1982-83 (upto February 1983) com­
pared to the requirement fo r the actual o utput of molten metal 
and e~slings al the aforesaid recommended /ass~'ssed ralcs as 
ind icated in the Anncxure XI11. 

In 1968-69 when metal melted was max-imum, the a·vera2e 
cc111sumption of electrodes was :5 .28 kgs. per tonne of melt. 
r.onfonning lo the Collaborato r's specification . Tu the subscqJ.en t 
~'ear , the av~rage consumption o f electrodes registered n steep 
rn~rea~r varying between 6.85 and l 0.90 kgs. , the maximu m 
being rn the year ( 1973-74 ) or minimum output o[ molten metal. 

The sa me pallcrn emerges when the number .of hca;s in­
'VO !vcd in tl1c quantity of metal melted a nd the castings uutturn 



80 

arc taken jnto account. The a verage consumption o f 5.2~ kgs. 
o[ graphite per tonne of melt corresponding. to Lhe maximum 
of 25 12 heats (i.e. 8 per day) in 1968-69 mcreased to 10.90. 
k!!s fo r the minimum 1089 heats (3 per day) in 1973-74. 
Ag::iinst the maximum production of castings in 1968-69, the 
average g raphite consumption of 13.18 kgs. per tonne almost 
corresponded to thal ( 12.5 kgs . per tonne) assessed (May 1966) 
by C LW Administration. In the subsequent years th i;: con~ump-
1 iun rate ranged between 16.68 a nd 28.49 kgs., the ma xi mum 
( 28.49 kgs.) being for the minimum outturn in L98 L-82. 

In electric arc fu rnace there has necessarily Lo b.: a cor­
rdatio n between consumption of elect rodes a nd puwcr. While 
th~ co nsumption pattern of electrici ty moved in iia rmony with 
the fluctuations in the outturn of castings. consumption of gra­
phite electrodes steadily increased. The a\ crage consumption of 
ckctrode~ was minimum (0.773 tonne per lak h KWH) in the 
year ( 1968-69) of best performance a nd maximum ( 1.574 per 
lakh KHW ) for minjmum production qf castings in 1981-8~. 

The production data as a nalysed above would establish cx­
ce s ivc consumption of electrodes. whether viewed with refer­
c11c1.: 10 m etal melt , castings ou ttum and power consumptionr 
Fvt::n after allowing for the scrap a risings due to shortcn~ng in 
size a Del breakages of the <.:lec trc dcs i11 use, the net execs · con~ 
sumpt io11 of elect rodes compared to req uirements for (a) metal 
mel t. (b) castings outturn at the consumption rate achieved in 
the best performance year ( 1968-69) a nd ( c) th: corres:Jond­
ing power consumption works out to 5 10.34 8. 578.591 · and 
520.153 tonnes respectively during 1969-70 to 1982-83. This 
inv~lvef} a financial implicat io n of Rs. J 33.87 lakhs. R s. 151.76 
lakhs and Rs. 136.44 lakhs respect ivdy at the average book ra te 
o l K~ . 26.230 per tonne. 

; 

The CLW Administration stated (April 1980 and J uly 1981 ) · --
that consumption ·of ckctrodes depended on :;,evNaI variables, 
v~ : ~ 

(i) Change in product mix ; 

(ii) Switch over to use of i ndigcnou~ dcctrodc~ from the: 
imported variety : 

fi ii) Ageing of the furnaces involving. incr..:a s..:d ·1teat loss' 
and 'cycle lime of operation' ; 

(iv) Quality of scrap used ; amr 
(v) Load sheddjng etc. 

.• 



-

81 

though the effect of ea~h factor .on t~e consu.'UptiOl_l. rate wa~ 
n() t susceptible o f precise quantification. Th~ condit1on~ pre­
'<1ilincr in 1968-69 having undergone substantial changes m the 
i.ubs~uent years, it was not possible lo maintain uniform rate 
of consumption. 

The following poin ts , however, deserve mention .in this con­
n-:ct ion : 

(a) The original product m ix of the !:teel fou~1dry en­
visaged 5,000 tonnes of §team loco castrngs and 
5,000 tonnes of intricate castings for diescl jelectric 
loco components and m anganese crossings annually. 
After stoppage ( 197 J ) of steam loco production, 
the p roduct mix consisted of only iutrit:a te castings 
ol' about 5,000 tonnes per annum on an average 
during the last decade. Despi te this lower produc­
t ion cons umption of electrodes 'has no t gone ,-Jown. 

( b) C.L.W. has been us ing indigenous graphite electrodes 
ince 1972-73. lnrugenous electrodes from the same 

source are also used by the Indian Tron & Steel 
Company Ltd. ( IlSCO) and B urn Standard Ltd. 
(both Government of I ndia enterpr i:-es) in their 
respective works at Kulti and Howrah. The furn aces 
in these 'foundries arc older (installed/commissioned 
in 1956/1958) than those in C. L.W. (in operation 
s ince 1963-64) and work on the same basic system 
of lining with average daily heats of 6-7 (JJSCO ) 
and 11-12 (Burn) as against 3-8 in C.L.W. Yet, 
the consumption of electrodes (of indigeno us manu-

facture) there is 5-6 kgs. per tonne of m elt , wh ich 
also corresponds to that recomroenued by C.L.W.'s 
Collaborator. Further, power consumption (700 to 
800 KWH per tonne of metal melt ) in these n on­
railway foundries more o r less corresponds to tha t 
(67 1 lo 907 KWH per tonne of metal melt) in 
C .L.W. b ut consumption of electrodes in the latte1: 
is higher. 

( c) Use of scrap with h igher contents of extraneous cle­
ments may require more refining with increased cycle 
t!me of operation involving more power cons!1mp­
t1on. The actual power consumption, however , com­
pared favournbly with the fluctuations in metal m elt 
irrespective of the quality of scrap used. 



(d) Load shcddino- would not also appear to have any 
significant i~pact . on consumption of electrode~ . 
D urino- the years (1 977-78 and 1978-79) of m a:iu­
mum ioad shedding (143 and 326 hours rcspcc­
ti\e ly), the average co ns umption of e lectrodes ( 8.37 
and 8.98 kgs. r espectively) per tonne of 
liquid meta l was less than that d uring J 972-
73 to 1974-75 (8 .61. 10.90 a nd 10.02 
kgs .) wh en po'..vcr interruptions were co mparatively 
Jess (21 to 58 ho urs) . F urther, during 1982-83 with 
no interruption in power supply, the average con­
sumption ( I 0 .05 kgs.) per tonne of melt was h igher 
even tha n t hose in the years of maximum load <,bed­
ding . 

The fo regoing a na1ys is of the multivariabks ·ta tcd to he 
connected with consumptio n of electrodes ·1.-o uld call for an 
inc!~th study as to whether the excessive consump tion over ~he 
years bas been co ntributed by o ne or more of th~ f01lo wing 
foctors : 

(a) defective foundry practices ; 

(b) lack of p roper maintenance of the furnace5 and <:on­
trol over vario us opera tions involved ; and 

(c) laxity of control over quali ty and q uantity of pur­
chases of electrodes. 

The C.L.W. Administra tion bas not , ho wever, a ttempted so 
far (O ctober 1983) any comprehensive analysis of the trend o·f 
consumption of electrodes all these years. Nor bas it la id tlown 
any norm for consumption of electrodes correla ted with the 
quantity of metal m elt. castings outturn and overa ll product io n 
cost, taking into account the relevant operational factors and 
established standaJds in similar foundries , to ensure possible 
·economy. 

A fter audit had po inted o ut (February L 980) the excessive 
consumption of electrodes, the C.L.W. Admittfatra tion co nducted 
( May 1980) trials for a week which showed a co nsumption o f 
25.3 k gs. of electrodes per tonne of good castings. Durat ion of 
the trials being too short, Lhc results thereof could hardly be 
deemed reliable, more so when the Administratio n itself has not 
revised the norms for procu rement of the material. 

. ) 

--



-· 

83 

9 . Chittaranjan Locomoti'Ve Works- Manufacture of diesel 
5bunting locomotives (WDS-8) for Steel PJanls. 

Capacity for rna nuf~cture . of about 34 d iesel hydraulic ~hun l­
.ing ( WDS-4) J ocomot~ves ~f 650-:-700 ~orse power. (hp) per 
annum had been established"' at C h1ttaranpn Loco mot1v.:: Works 
(C LW) in 1967-68. Besides a number of such loco11101ivcs in 
use on Railways, s ixteen such locomotivc-s were ~lso . uppl ied to 
the steel plan ts during 197 1-72 10 1973 -74. 

Despite the fact that c.licscl electr ic locomotive wa. not rc­
«arc.lcd 1.Jy the Committee on !-. t::mda rdi ation of locomotives for 
f he steel plan ts intrinsically superior to the d ie el hydraulic loco­
Jl\Otives, Steel Authority of Ind ia Ltd. (SAlL) decided (August 
l ~2) 10 develop indigenous manufacture of c.l icscl electric loco­
motive as n fleet of such locomotives had been in use by steel 
plants for inpl ant shw1ting a nd the steel plant sta ll had been 
used to ii. The prnposal was accepted by the i\. linist ry of Rail­
\vays (December 1972) a nd it was ,decided to develop 5 proto­
type 700 hp diesel electric locomot1vcs ( WDS-8) and tkl ivtr 2 
of them by end of 1975 by adopting MAK engim: already in u e 
in the WDS-4 ( diesel hydrau lic) locos manufactured by CLW. 

The price quotations includ ing the payment te rms, design 
features etc. were submitted by CLW 3 years later in November 
J 975 on the basis of which necessary advances were paid by the 
SAJL in October 1976-January l 977. Due to this delay of 3 
years, deliverie were rescheduled from 1975 end to J anuary 
1979. Thereafter, the project ran into further cliJTiculty in t.les1gn­
ing and electi ng flex ible coupling for the loco. After trials upto 
August 1980, the design was settled and first two l; roto types 
were delivered to the steel plant in F ebruary and December 1981 
i.e. abou t 5-6 year after the committed delivery period ( 1975 
end). Further delay was attributed to the indigenous develop­
ment of flexible coupling l'or the tran. mission. The ru naining 
ones were delivered between April and August 1982. 

Tlic actual cost of ma nu factu re of the WDS-3 locos has not 
ht:cn fi oali cd so far (July L983). Out of R s. 369 lakhs due 
from the s~ecl plants the recovery so far made is only R s. 260 
lakbs, leavmg a balance of R s. 109 lakhs ye t to be recovered 
(October 1983). 

Whi~e the development of prototypes of the diesel electric 
locomotive was progre.sing, though at a slower pace than en-

*Maoufacturc w,1s,1evcloped in collabora1io11 of Mis. ;vtAK of Wc,t G~rrnany 



84 

vi aged, the SAIL with the concurrence o( the Mini try of R ail­
ways. imported (November 1981) 35 numbers 600 hp diesel 
electric locomotives from General Electric Company, U.S.A. 
(deliveries completed by June. 1982) at a landed cost of 
Rs. J 8.72 crores. thus defeating the objective of indigenous 
development of diesel electric locotnotives for elimin at ing de­
pendence on import. Moreover, while no further orders for the 
m anufacture of WDS-8 locomotives w.::re placed on CLW. by 
SAlL, it placed orders for 15 numbers 650 hp diesel hydraulic 
h:comotivcs manufactured by M/s. Suri and Nayar (SAN) of 
Bangalore in coll aboration with 'Voiths' of West Germany. 

ThC' decis ion of the SAl L to import 35 diesel electric locos 
in N0vember 198 1 at a cost of R s. 18.72 crores in valuable 
h,mJ currency was not justified for the following reasons :-

( i) Railways had all a long been us ing diesel hydraulic 
locomotives and had established capacity for its 
manufacture at CLW . 

• 
( ii) Concept of standardisatio n has not been achkved as 

the SAIL has subsequently inducted diesel hydrau­
l ic locos in their plants. by purchase through a pri­
vate sector firm. 

(iii) Even after initia ting action for development of diesel 
electric locomotives and taking into account the 
time involved in the developmental process, . iriterim 
requirements could have been met by proc111 e111ent 
of diesel h ydraulic Locos either from trade or 
CLW., as was done la te r instead of importin~ 35 
rt iescl electric locos. -

·-



... 

J. 

_, 
~ 

CH A PTER V 

IMPORTS 

14>. Im11ort o'f wlteelsets 

Pla 1111ing a11d procure111e111 Of wheelscts 

Wheelsets are supplied to wagon builders as a free supply 
itt.:m by the R a il ways. Owing to limited capacity o r indigenous 
sour c.:cs (Durgapur Steel Pla nt) the Railway Boan.I _ f! rraoge for 
i111port of wheelsets through global tenders Jeacl time for import 
being about 50 weeks a fter determ ination of fi nal requireme nts. 

T he require ment of whcelsets is assessed usually in the months 
of Ju ne-Septe mber o'f the preceding fi nancial year on the bas is 
of wago n production programmes. plan alloca tions a nd o rders 
ar.._ placed o n t his bas is o n wheclsct s uppliers. However. the 
ftu rnber or wagons to be fina lly p rocured in a fi nancia l year is 
fo..ccl only in the month of J a nuary preceding the fi na nc ial yea r 
\\ h;~ 1 1 the a nnual pla n is app roved . As a result the import orders 
or requ irements invariably undergo a change. 

T he wagon production programme en visag.::d ( in September 
1981) for the Sixth Plan period and the a nnual targets based 
on budget sa nctioned were a under : 

Year Forc..:a t Annua l Actual 
targe t~ production ---

(Wagons in terms of four-wheeler 
a ll gauges) 

1980-Sl 15.000 I 3.000 12,605 
1981-82 20,000 18,000 17,362 
1982-83 22,000 15.740 14,088 
1983-84 24.000 1'.!.500 6,263 

(uP lO 
August 1983) 

1984-. 5 24,000 (to be final ised l 
-- -

T he production of various types of broad gaug;: wagons re­
qu1r~ three types of whcelscts viz., 20.3 tonne whcelscts for 

85 



86 

B0X/BCX/BRH/CRT type of wagons, 22.9 lonoc wheelsets 
for BOXN/BOBS type of wagons, and 16.3 tonne wheelsets for 
tank wagons. Between l 980-81 and 1982-83 the R ailway Board 
placed several orders for import of the three types of wheelsets 
at a cost of Rs. 60.6 crores to meet the wagon proJuction re­
quirements for the years 1980-81 to 1982-83. As a re ult of in­
corr:~ct assessments made 0J1 the basis o"f likely t!nhanced wagon 
production which did no t mater ia lise. change of prod uct mix. 
piece-meal revision of assessments. etc., the import of wheelsets 
were excess ive in re lat ion to the actual production requirements 
involving unnecessary locking up of capital. The type-wise d::>­
tnifa arc ment ioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

' 
20.3 Tonne- wheelsets 

The receipts and actunl requirements of 20.3 tonne whcelscts 
were as g ive n below : 

---------
Year 1 mport order" Receipt 

placed Import 
M onth Quantity 

rrnm 
0.S.P.* 

(Figur..::s in n umbc· of sci ~) 

Require- Expected 
Tota l mcnt s bala nce 

Opening balance in Ap ril. 1980 -1-,496 

1980-8 1 'ov.80 8.900 1.905 8,602 10.507 l::> ,6~8 :. ~55 

Dec.SO 6,000 

198 1-82 S.:p,81 : ,ooo I 2.650 7,604 :0.::>54 17,996 4 ,61 3 
J an. 8:! '.l.500 

I 982-83 Aug .. 82 I 0.-+00 l :!.750 6.4-16 19.196 16.260 7.549 

1983-84 Scp,83 1.39.J 5.29-1 6.000 I I ,294 9,292** 9.55 1 

"'Durgapur Steel Plant.. 
**Based o n production programme Pnalised in April. 1983. 

,. 

·-
> 



87 

It will be observed that 30,800 sets imported through orders. 
placed between November 1980 and August 1982 had resulted 
m a huae stock of 7 ,549 sets at the end of March, 1983. Taking 
into ac;ount the anticipated supply or 6,C'OO sets from lJurgapur 
Steel t'faoL the tota l availability during 1983-84 would be Us,!:143 
:--cts aoainst the anticipated requirements of 9,292 sets for the 
produ~tion programme during 1983-84 leaving a ')alancc of 
9,551 sets. The import of 10,400 sets through the order placed 
iu Auoust 1982 was therefore, excessive a nd premature and had 
r,·sul!;d in unnecessary lock ing up of capital <?f Rs. 10.25 crorc~ . 
The justification for the import could not be ex:tmined as A udit 
was informed that the connected fik colltaining the tcndcr pro­
ceedings and contract in respect of global tendcr (G P I 03) was 
misplaced and not traceable. 

The R ailway Board explained (October 1983) that 1;1e quan­
tity of 10,400 sets cov¥rcd the wagon bu ilding programme for 
1982-83 and panly of 1983-84 a nd that an assessment made 
again had revealed that by the end of March 1Slc>4 the balanct.. 
'~ould be less than 2,000 nos. as a result of change in product 
mix . and fo creascd pattern of prod uction. 1t was noticed. how­
ever. that the production programme for 1982-83 a nd l 983 -S4 
as m;ginaJ1y drawn up envi~aged production of more: BOXN 1.ype 
of wagons for which 22.9 tonne wheclscts had been importer! . 
Consequently the change in product-mix so as to increase the 
production o[ BOXIBCX wagons using 20.3 tonne wheelsct~ 
had resu lted in non-utilisation of 22.9 tonne whcelscts already 
imported as explained below : 
22.9 Tonne wheclsets 

The R a ilway Board had decided in September 1981 tbat in 
order to achieve better th roughput and to meet the growth of 
bulk traffic future procurement of wagons would be mainly of 
BOXN type. Out of o ne lakh wagons (four-wheelers) planned 
to be procured during the Sixth Plan period 50,000 were to be 
of this type. The design of the new type of wagons hacf been 
evolved by the R esearch. Designs and Standards Oroanisation 
over .a· period o( years ~rom . 1974. The wagon was de~ig11.:!d for 
runn111.g 7,5~0 tonne trams at a speed of 90 km per hour. Though 
the trials of prototype wagons h ad no t been fina lised and its 
speed potential had not beco established (even in A pril 1982). 
the R ai lway Board .decided (Sept ember l 98 1) that production 
of 600 wagons ( units) should be completed in 198 1-82 itself 
and another 4 •. 400 units in 1982-83. The forecast. target and 
actual production of BOXN wagons and the requirement of 
whcelsets (22.9 tonne) arc give n below :-



Year 

1980-81 

1981-82 

J 982-83 .. 
1983-84 

@expected. 

Wagon 
Forecast 

600 

2,400 
(Revised) 

4,400 

7,500 

Productio n (in Units) 
.Ta rget Actual 

11 8 

600 56 

2,800 817 

2,705 

---- --- -

I 

Wheelscts (nu mber,) Expected 
Orders placed Consumption Balance 

Mo nth Qty. Receipts Target Actua l 
----
Oct.80 200 471 

Sep,8 1 3. 120 3,080 ::,.i.oo '.!2~ '.! ,856 

Oct,81 2,400 

Jul,82 11.700 I 2,-1 78 I 1,200 3.308 11.026 

Ju n,83 5.300 1,861 10.820 10.820 8.368 
+5.300@ (est imated) 

co 
00 

• 



.. 

' - ...- < 

S9 

A total qua ntity of 17,420 whcelsets were rcc~ived ..ip to 
June 1983 costing Rs. 14.27 crores and another 5,300 sets 
(Rs. 3.90 crores) are expected in 1983. Jn order to meet the 
production requirement of BOXN wagons up to March 1982 
parallel orders were placed in September-October 198~ oi;i t_wo 
firms (Polish firm and Japanese firm) for 5,520 sets JUSt1fyrng 
the extra expenditure of Rs. 6.97 lakhs with .a _v iew to ensuring 
availability of whcelsels by March 1982. Smularly the or~ers 
placed in July 1982 for 11.,700 sets were stated to be req uired. 
for reaching a prod uction level of 4,400 wagons by March 1983. 
The actual production up to March 1983 was. however, 0 111.Y 883 
wagons on account of non-availability of other matching inputS-­
mainly centre buffer couplers. Thus th~ procurement of large 
number of wheelscts on the basis of a higher level of production 
programme (which did not materialise) a nd non-availability or 
other matching inputs had resulted in unnecessary locking up 
of capital to the extent of Rs. 6 crorcs for a year or more. 

16.3 Tonne Wheelsets 
A quantity of 11,200 wheelsets and 25 10~axlcs was im­

ported through orders placed in January 1980, May 1980 and 
September l 980 costing Rs. 10.56 crcres required for production 
of 6,118 tank wagons ordered in June 1980. Though the pro­
duction of tank wagons was in accordance with the targets fixed , 
in November 198l !JuJy 1982 it transpired that there was large 
scale idling of tank wagons o n account of surplus holdings nf 
abo11t 3.000 tank wagons. The Railway Board examined "the 
possibility or cutting down the production of tank wagons, how­
ever, as the wagon producers did not agree for short dosure of 
order and also in view of a large number of wheelsets and other 
input s costing Rs. 5 crores, having been procured already, the 
Railway Board decided (November 1982) to stagger the produc-
tion of tank wagons. '· 

Thus it would he observed that the procurement of Jilferent 
types of. wl1eelsets during 1980-81 to 1982-83 costing Rs. 60.6 
cr?res on the .as~umption of higher level of wagon production 
without a realistic assessment of the requireme!lts dulv taking 
into accow1t the- funds likely to be made available had· resulted 
in premature import leading to unnecessary inventorv of about 
Rs. 15 crores. 

Apart from inadequate planning for import of wheelsets re­
sul~ing in unnecessary inventpry and locking up d capital. the 
Railways bad also mcurred extra expenditure on account of 
various failures in the processing of tenders, such ::is incorrect 



90 

c-valuation, in judicious splitt ing up of the order , bi!ur·.:: to lake 
into account the fall in trend of prices. etc. These urc mentioned 
in the following paragraphs. 

~111port of 20.3 to1111e whee/sets 

The Min istry of Railways (Railway Board ) placed five order . 
m~n t ioncd below, for supply of 20.3 tonne whcclsets required 
for wagon production during the years 1980-81. l 98 ' -82 and 
1982-83. 

SI Month and Year . N um ber of Price per set Fi cm 
No. wheel sets 

ordered 
-- ---

I. Novcm b~r 1980 8,900 Yen 262,600 Japanese firm 
Rs. 9,302 

2. Decemb.:r 1980 6,000 R s. 8.200 R omanian fir m 

J. Septcmb~r 1981 2,00() Yen 262. 600 Japanese tirm 
Rs. 9,302 

-L January 1982 3,500 Yen 244.100 Japanese firm 
Rs. 10.422 

5. Augus t 1982 10.400 Yen 192, 400 Japanese firm 
Rs. 8,2 11 

----
A review of these orders in Audit showed that the order 

placed on the Japanese fi rm had resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs. 131 lakhs . 

. Ort!crs placed in November-December 1980 
Based on an assessment made in June 1980 global tender 

were invited for import of 8,900 wbeelsets required for tbe 
wagon production programme of 1980-81 and 1981-82. Befo rt: 
receipts of tenders the quantity was reassessed (July 1980) ac; 
16.900 sets in view of anticipated shortfall in supplie<; from 
D Lirgapur Steel Plant (DSP) . The tender comm ittee which mel 
t wice, on 22nd August 1980 and again on 30th A ugust 1980, 
n :vjsed tl\c quantity to 15,517 sets (against J 6,900 sets assessed 
earlier) , keeping in view short-fall of 4,11 9 sets and 11,398 
e t~. for production programme of l 980-81 nnd 19R 1-82 res . 

pcctively. 

Against the global tender, the lowest rate, Rs. 3,200 per set, 
was quoted by a R omanian firm ru1d tbc next Jowc:;t of Rs. 10,042 
per wbeelset quoted by a Japanese firm. 

-... 

....... 



91 

Though the tender had been invited for a quantity of 
8 900 sets only, the tender committee recornmendccl (22nd Aug­
u~t 1980) placing parallel orders on the ~omanian firm and the 
Japanese firm in view of anticipated requirements of 15,517 sets 
assessed in August 1980 and ordering a large quan!ity on the 
Romanian fi rm was not considered prudent as it had not supplied 
20.3 wheelsets in the past. 

For the orders to be placed on the Romanian fi rm the t c.: nd~r 
committee recommended a lower rate of Rs. 7,868 quoted by 
the fi rm earlier in May 1980 before the tender was floated. How­
ever, . as the firm d id not accept the rates, ultimatelv an order 
for 6,000 sets was placed on the Romanian fi rm in December 
l 980 at Rs. 8,200 per set. 

Meanwhile, for balance quantity of 9,517 sets negotia tions 
were conducted with the Japanese firm and the tender committee 
recommended ( 30th August 1980) placing orders for 8,900 sets 
at Rs. 9.302 per set on the Japanese fi rm and also increasing 
the quant ity ordered on the Romanian fi rm 6,000 to 6,617 sets. 
These recommendations were accepted by the e-ompetent autho­
rity on the 10th September 1980. 

The freq uent revision of the quantity to be imported apart 
from resulting in losing the advantage of lower rates for bulk 
quantity also resulted in placing parallel orders involving extra 
expendi ture of Rs. 38.14 lakhs. 

Though the assessment made by the tender committee had 
shown that out of 15,517 sets to be imported 4,11 9 would be 
reCJ uired in 1980-81 and 11,398 sets in 1981-82 and tile delivery 
.-chedule offered by the Romanian firm (from March 198 1 to 
Octub~r 198 1) suited the requirements. for 1981-82, instead of 
0rdering the entire quantity of 11,398 sets or at least 8,900 set.s 
en the Romanian firm (lowest tenderer) t11e Railway Board 
p laced an order for the larger quantity of 8,900 sets on th':! 
Japanese firm and the smaller quantity of 6,000 sets on the 
R omanian fi rm. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 38.14 
lakhs. The decision to increase the quantity ordered on the 
Romanian firm from 6,000 sets to 6,617 sets was also not im­
plemented resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 19.3 l lakhs. In 
view of the above the contention of the Railway Board that it 
wonltl not have been prudl',nt to order larger quantity on 
Romnnian firm was not tenable. 

12 C & AG/83- 7 



92 

Additional orders placed in September 1981 
The orders placed in November 1980 (Japane;;e firm) and 

December 1980 (Romanian firm) contamed an option clause to 
increase/decrease the quantity ordered by 30 per cent. The period 
for exercising the option had expired in February 1981\March 
1981. In July 1981, the Japanese firm unilaterally extended the 
period for ordering additional quantity under tolerance clause, 
up to 3 l st August 198 1. On this Railway Board made a frc:;h 
m;sessment of the requirements up to March 1932. It was tated 
that the delay in supplies from the Romanian firm would rer.ult 
in a shortfall of 2,000 sets by March 1982. An order for 2.000 
sets was therefore, placed on the Japanese firm iirmlving Rs. 2.47 
crores in free foreign exchange. 

The assumptions made in August 1981 ~bout the likely 
supplies from Romaniari firm, however, proved to be incorrect. 
The Romanian firm had commenced supply from August 1981 
and cx;,mpleted the supply of 5,002 sets (out of 6.000 et~ ) by 
March 1982 as against the assumed supply of 2,000 sets. 

The Railway Board explained that the decision to exercise 
the option clause and purchase additional quantity from tl1e 
Japanese firm was fully justified in view of the then preva il ing 
situation. However, in view of the incorrect a~sumotions mad~ 
in assessing the shortfall, explained above, the additional order 
on the Japanese firm was not justified. 

Orders placed in January 1982 

· In January 1982 the Railway Board placed a further order 
fior 3,500 wheelsets on a single tender basis with the Japanese 
firm @ 2,44,200 yen. This order was justified o·n rhe ground 
that 3,500 wheelsets would be requ ired by June 1982 and the 
orders placed on the Romanian supplier would be delavcd leading 
to shorta!!e of wheelsets. 111e value of the order was Rs. 4.38 
crores in ·free foreign exchange. 

The import of 3,500 sets through sin!tle tender on the plea 
<>f urgency does not seem to be fully justified for th: following 
reasons :-

(a) The requirements for 1982-83 had not been worked out 
tal\.ing into account the final aJlocation of funds for that vear. 
The funds likely to be made available f'or wagon acouisitinn for 
1982-83 was adec111::1te only for 14.000 to 14. 'iOO t0ur-whee1er 
wa!!;ons as against 22,000 wagons envisaged by the Railway Board. 



:.. . 

93 

Th:: additional purchase of 3,500 sets was thus b<1sed on un­
realistic assessment of requirements. 

(b) The apprehensions regarding supplies from Romaniau 
firm not keeping to schedule cannot also be reg.uderl as fully 
justified. The Romanian firm through a telex message dated 
l Cth December 1981 had assured that they would complete the 
orders placed on it by March 1982 and part sup1.>lies had already 
hecn inspected by the Railway Atlvis'>!r, Pa ris . The shortfall on 
account or delay in supply, if any, had already been covered by 
tht.: placement of 2,000 wheelsets additionally on the Japanese 
firm in September 1981. Though Railway Board had estimated 
that 3.500 additional wheehets would be reouircd even for ~he 
period · up to June 1982, in actual fact the total additional re­
qui rement ~:11 the end r t" the financial year 1982-83 based on 
fu:1i.ls availability was 3, 765 sets as shown in an assessment 
made in February 1982 and therdore, the ~h0rtfall, if any, up 
to June 1982 would have been 940 sets only. 

( c) Tn placing an order for 3,500 sets on a single tCDLler 
basis with the Japanese firm @ 244.200 Yen per whcelser, the 
tender committee fail ed to take full advantage of the fall in prices 
of nearly 20 per cent during August 1980 to D:::ccmber 1981 
and were able to achieve by negotiat ion a reduction of only 
6.8 per cent. Tf 20 per cent reduction had bcrn achie\ed, the 
savings could have amounted to Rs. 92.86 lakhs. Tn fact in the 
next order placed in August 1982. within seven months of the 
single order. the rate obtained from the Japanese tum was 
Yen 192.400 representing a reduction of 26.7 per cent in rates 
ohtained in August 1980. 
"11t1nrt of 16.3 tonne wheelsets 

The Minic.try of Railwavs (Railway Board) placed six orders, 
men I ionccl below. for supolv of wheelsets anrl a.xl.'!s required for 
tank wagons production during 1979-80, 1980-31 and J 981-82. 

SI. M' \th /Year N ·1·11 11•r rwi '.r •" I Pr ic~ n~r Firm 
Nn. ·wh~~1s~ts Axl'!S s-:: t i11 Rs. 

- --
1. J:vmary J 980 1 000 9,959 s "Jth 

Knrc:vi 
2. h"l•t ' ry JC)~') 1,o::n 10.ClS l J'\'ll"l'!SC 
3. h 1"1'\" V J !)~') 1,210 2.45') hoa"lcse 
4. M1v J C)~') 1,300 '.! ,3'!4 Jana'lcse 
5. '\<f IV J()~') l.O'l1 10.llq'l Ja'1a"l'!se 
6. { 1· · n"1·- l<l~) 3111 11.161 French 
7 . ()·1t • n '1•r 1Cl~1 s.n'> 9,4'!5 R " manian 



94 

A review of these orders in audit showed that the orders 
placed on the Japanese firm had resulted an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 39.5 lakhs. 

A. Orders placed in January 1980 

Orders placed in January 1980 for a quantity of 2,000 sets 
and 1,210 axles were based on the assessment qf requi rement 
made in May 1979 which indicated need for import of 1,200 sets 
only. The assessment was revised to 1,810 sets a[ter floating tbc 
n[obal tender in June 1979 and again to 3,210 sets in October 
l 979. T he quantity of 3,210 sets was stated to be the import 
1e-::iuirernent to meet the product ion programme up to March 
1981. 

While considering the tenders, the tender committee recom­
mended (October 1979) that the quantity of 3,21 'J sets required 
might be ordered as 2,000 assembled sets and l ,'.HO axles which 
could be assembled in the R ailway Workshops a t an overall 
cheaper cost by u tilising reclaimed wheelcentres. The lowest 
offer r eceived against the tender (June 1979) was ~h at of a 
Korean firm. Even after the negotiations held Jn November 1979. 
which were not fruitful, the lowest offer continued to be that of 
the Korean firm. The tender committee, however, recommended 
splitting up the quantity betwee·n the Korean firm and a Japanese 
fi rm (which had become the second lowest on the basis of 
exchange rate prevailing in November 1979) on the considera­
tion that (i) the wheelsets for production programme of 
J 980-81 would be required even in April 1980, (ii) in case 
t!ie Korean firm delayed supplies the wagon production would 
get jeopardised, and (iii) placing an order on the Japanese firm 
wtiuld ensure availability within a reasonable time. Orders were 
pbcf'cl accordingly on the two firms in January 1980. 

The evaluation of the tender was erroneous because : 

( i) there was no difference in the delivery sched ule 
quoted by two firms . 

(ii) the Korean firm had confirmed in ..J telex mr;ssagc 
(November 1979) that they would adhere to the 
delivery schedule viz., four months from opcnin_g of 
letter of credit. 

(i ii) the increased quantity was required for the procluc­
tion programme of 1980-81 only, and 

• 9L. 



95 

( iv) keeping in view the rate of production vis-a-vis the 
production targets in 1979-80 there was no reason 
for assuming that wheelscrs from this impor t would 
be required even io April 1980. 

The actual shipments from the two firms 1'howd that tlie 
Kore-an firm had supplied the 1,000 wheel ets ordered on it in 
June 1980, wh ile the Japanese firm had delayed the supplic<: 
bv a month. The erroneous evaluation of the tender and injudi­
cious splitting up of the order had resulted in extr:1 expenditure 
of Rs. 9.92 lakhs. 

B. Orders placed in May 1980 

In May 1980, the Railway Board increased the qua11t1t1cs 
ordered on the Japanese firm (from 1,000 sets to 2,000 sets 
and from 1,210 to 2,510 axles) which was not the lowest tend0r­
er . The additional quantities had been assessed in January-Feb­
r uary 1980, fourth assessment made from May 1979, taking into 
account the requirements for tank wagon pro'duction up to 
March 1982. It was decided that of the additional quantity of 
2,300 sets required 1,000 could be imported as wheclsets and 
1.300 as axles. 

For the 1,300 axles, orders were placed on 1st May 1980, on 
the Jnpanese firm at Rs. 2,384 per axle on single te nder basis. 
At the time of approval of s ingle purchase the R ailway Board 
was already negotiating the offer of a Romanian firm for supply 
of similar axles at R s. 1,839 per axle. Jn addition another tender 
for similar axles hadrbeen floated on 23rd April 1980 and wa'.. 
opened on 30th May 1980. The lowest rates quoted by a North 
Korean firm viz. Rs. 2,102 per axle was lower than that of 
Japanese fi rm ( Rs. 2,384) on which additional orders were placed. 
Without waiting for the outcome of ncgotiatioas and of the 
temler floated in 23rd April 1980, the Railway Board had con­
clmled the order for additional quantity of 1.300 axles with 
Japanese firm resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 3.67 Iakh . 

For import of 1,000 wheelsets, ( part of addit ional require­
ment assessed in January / February 1980), the tehder committee 
recommended (2nd May 1980) placement of order on the 
Japanese firm as the Korean firm declined to accept the addi-

I . 



96 

tional order a t the existing : outract price. Befof~ approving the 
proposals, the R ailway Board desired, ''we must take stock of 
the position say as on 1st April 1980, before any further orders 
a r -:! placed". The proposal "as submitted again explaining that 
reauirements up to 1981-82 had been covered and in order to 
meet the urgeut requirement it was necessary to go in for import. 
The competent a uthority approved the proposals on 10th May 
1980 and the contract with the Japanese firm was amemkd on 
19 th M ay 1980 to include supply of a dd itional quantity of 
1.000 sets a t Rs. 10,880 per set. 

The processing of order in M ay 1980 fo r additional qua ntity 
showed that there was failure to take stock of overall req uircment­
uo to 1981-82 as desired by Railway Board . In fact. even w'iile 
the proposals for increasing the quantity on order on Japanese 
firm were be ing considered (10th May 1980) , ano ther review .r-
of reauirements up to March 1982 was being carried out. Ac-
cording to this review fin alised on 17th M ay 1980. there was a ..._ 
shor tfall of 8J 62 sets. A global tender for 8.200 sets was floated 
in June 1980 and 5 ,200 sets were ordered in September 1980 
at R s. 9,485 per set from a R omanian firm and the balance on 
a French firm against French Credit. The sense of urgencv shown 
in concluding the contracts for additional quanti ty with the 
same Japanese firm in May 1980 was not warranted in view of 
the fact that the requirements up to 1980-8 1 had been fully 
ccvered and the requirements for 1981-82 had not been finalised. 
The extra expenditure on account of ordering the wheelscts at 
higher ra tes works out to R s. 25.95 lakhs. 

The decision to o rder axles, instead of wheelsets, on 1he 
Japanese firm also proved to be erroneous, because even after 
receipt o f the 2 ,510 axles, the workshops could not complete 
the work of assembling the wheel<ets so far (September 1983) . 
O ut of 2,510 axles rece ived in the workshops, 553 had become 
unsuitable for use on accou nt of defects a ttribu table to lack of 
nroper care in storage and handling. C onsequently, during the 
fast 18 months (November 198 1 to May 1983) on an avcrJ !?e 
236 wa,!!;On per month were stabled with wagon · b uilders for 
want of assembled wheelscts. Jn order to tide over the -.ituat ion 
the Railway B oard had to place a nother o rder for 900 whecl­
scts on the Roma nian firm in M arch 1983 at .1 to tal value of 
R s. 65 .23 takhs. 

, -. 



97 

Replying to the audit observations the Ministry of Railways 
s tared : 

(i) 

(ii) 

that the extra expenditure incurred in placing the 
orders on J apanesc firm, in January 1980, was 
justified in view of the situation prevailing at that 
time, 

that at the time of issuing aecep tanc;e Jetter on ht 
May 1980 for additional quantity of 1,300 axles, the 
t.ender floated in April 1980. had not been opened, 
and 

(iii) that in May 1980, it would not have been prudent 
and feasible to wait for the integrated position to 
work out the requirements. 

The contention of the Railway Board is not, however, 
acceptable in view of the various lapses already mentioned above. 

Summing up 
Procurement of wheelsets during the period 1980-81 lo 

1982-83, based on unrealistic assessments of hi~her level of 
wa1.1.on production without taking into account the likely avail­
abilitv of funds had resulted in premature ordering leading to 
excessive stock of wheelsets and locking up of capital. In the case 
of 20.3 tonne wheelsets imported, the available stock from March 
1983 is likely to be more than 9 ,500 sets representing idle 
inven tory of about R s. 9 crores. The R ailway Board·s explana­
tion that the s tock would be less than 2.000 wheelsets on 
account of change of product-mix/ increase i'n production etc., 
w::is not found acceptable as it was observed that the change in 
prod1uct-mix had resulted in reduced level of production of 
BOXN type wagon leading to excessive stock of 22.9 tonne 
wheelsets valued at Rs. 6 crores. Jn the case of 1 S.3 tonne wheel­
sets though they were utilised for the production of tank wagons 
t hi~ was done by keeping up the production level in order to 
utili·: ·~ the mater ials costing R s. 5 crores alreadv n rocured in 
spite of the fact that the tank wagons were in surpl'us. 

Besides the unnecessary lock ing up of capital on account of 
imoroper planning, the contracts awarded to the Japanese firm 
intermittently had resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 170.5 
lakhs on account of (i) incorrect evaluation and iniuclici011s 
snlitting UJ' of the quantity between the R oma nian firm (lowest 
tcnJ ercr) and the Japane~e firm without matching the require­
ment<; (i i) failure to implement the decision of the competent 
nuthority to increase the quantity ordered on the Romanian firm 



98 

(iii) omission to make proper asse sment of requirements and 
re!;orting to piecemeal ordering on the Japanese 'iirm on the plea 
of urgency and assuming delay; in supply by the other firm, 
(iv) failure to take into account the trend of fall in prices, and 
(v! failure to take into account the lower rate und~r negotiation. 

11. Southern Railway-A voiclable import of wheel tyres for 
Broad Gauge Electrjcal Multiple Units 

The Southern Railway Administration commissioned forty­
two news uhits of broad gauge, electrical multiple units (EMUs) 
on different dates between March 1979 and July 1981. Each 
'Unit' consists of a motor coach and three trailer coaches. 

Based on the anticipated wear of wheel, tyres, retyring of 
motor coaches would fall due on the completion of four years' 
service and that of trailor coaches after six years' of ~ervice. 
T11e first retyring would, accordingly, become due in 1983 for 
motor coaches and in 1985 for trailor coaches. 

Jn April 1980 the Administration placed an indent on Rail­
way Board for procurement of 314 wheel tyres for the contract 
period September 1981 to A.i:g;ust 1982. The assessment was 
stated tc. be based on the requirements from 1st September 1979 
to 3 l st August 1982 plus three months buffer stock for retyring 
programme. The indent also stipulated that 50 per cent of the 
supplies were required by 1st September 1981 and the balance 
by 31st August 1982. 

The Railway Board included the abo\e requirements in a 
contract placed on a Japanese* firm after obtaining co11firma­
tion of the Southern Railwav Administration for the quantity 
indPuted by it. The tyres were received in February 1982. The 
cost per tyre was Rs. 4214 and the total value Rs. 13.23 lakbs 
(including customs duty). 

• This firm had a lso supplied wheelscts commentet. in paragraph IO. 

,-. 



-- ' 

; 

99 

One of the 314 tyres received in February 1982, only 6 
tyres had been issued upto October 1983 ; the balance of 308 
tyres va lued at Rs. 13.18 lakhs are lying in stock. 

The following points ar ise in this connection : 

/\s the retyring of motor coaches! trailer coaches was not 
due before 1983 / 1985 the assessment of requirements as from 
September 1979 was erroneous. Likewise, the stipulatio'n that 
50 percent of the tyres w·~re required by Septt mber 1981 and 
the balance by August 1982 was unwarranted . 

As a result of premature indents placed, the import was 
excessive leading to sizeable overstock (Rs. 13 lakhs), especially 
when the trend of steel market was 'buyers' market'. 

The Administratio·n stated (October 1983) that it was essen­
t ial to keep a stock of spare tyre£ as emergency stock to meet 
premat'ure failu res d ue to cracks, flats, !Dose tyres etc. 

It was, however, observed that in 1979-80, there were only 
12 case;. of premature retyring due to development of cracks etc. 
Even Ob this basis, the estimation that 314 tyres would be re­
quired for premature replacement during 1980-81 and 1981-82 
was unrealistic. As already st.ated the need for premature re­
placement arose in six cases only in 1982-83 and the balance 
of ~08 tyres costing Rs. 13 Jakhs are lying in stock. 

12. Avoidable extra expenditure on import of rails. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) floated (Sep­
tember 1980) a global tender for import of 15,400 tonnes of 
rails ( 60 lbs) to meet requirement:; of track renewal works. 
Three out of fi~ firms who had responded against the tender 
(opened on 1 lth November 1980) , participated in the negotia­
tions (3rd April 1981) for price reductions and submitted (9th 
April 1981) revised FOB as well as C&F prices. The quoted 
C&F rates and those derived by the Railway Board from the 



FOB prices with freight rates of Shipping Corporation of India compared as under 

Firm 

FOB rates 
tRupees per 
tunne) 

---- - - - - - - --- - -
'A'-Japan 33 18 . 19 

'B'-U.K . 3.:15 .43 

C'-France 33 11.95 

Qu.: >ted 

(Not 

(quoted) 

3804 .93 

3793 . 10 

- - ---
C& f' rate~ (Rup:c~ per tonne) for 

Derived Quo ted Derived Quo ted Derived 

3879.67 3924 .05 4024 .98 3881 .86 3862 . 62 

4038.55 3804.93 3957 .88 3804 .93 3957 .88 

4225 .45 (N:>t 4134 .73 3793 . 10 4134 .73 

quute<l) 
-----

.... 
8 



-­,. 

101 

The lowest C&F offer (Rs. 3,793.10 per tonne) was from the 
French firm for sh ipments tu Bombay!Madras, ports, while that 
(Rs. 3,804.93 per tO'nne) for Calcutta port was from the. U.K. 
firm. The C&F quotatiotls bt::ng economical to those computed 
from FOB prices. approval of the Ministry of Shippi"ng and 
Trnnsport was obtained (7th May 1981) by the Railway Board 
for placement of orders at the tendered C&F rates instead of 
on FOB basi . 

However, taking into account the computed C&F rates, the 
Tender Committee recommenckd (8th Ma,y I 981) ordering 
6.000 tonnes on 'the U .K. firm for shipments to Calcutta port 
and 9,400 tonnes on the Japanese firm for supply at Bombay! 
Madras ports at their respecth.'I! tendered FOB prices of 
Rs . 3,215.43 and Rs. 33 18. 19 per tonne (corresponding co'm­
pured C&F rate~ being Rs. 3,957,88 and R s. 3,79,671 
R s. 3862.62). This recommendation, though depriving the ad­
vanta!!e of econom ical C&F rates as tendered. was accepted 
(May- 198 1) by the Railway Board, in contradiction of their 
earlier intention to obtain supply on C&F basis. 

Late: , at the instance of the Ministry of Finance, the lowest 
C&T<' 0ffcr or the French firm was accepted (June 1981) for sup­
plies of 9.400 tonnes at BombavlMadras ports for avaiJ inQ the 
French credit. The earlier dedsion (May 1981) accepting the 
FOB offer of the U.K. firm for 6,000 tonnes wa-s however. Jcft 
urchang-ed on the ground that the French firm had not quoted 
C&F r:itcs for shipments to Calcutta port. 

T he following are audit comments in this case :-

( i) There was failure to take advantage of the cheaper 
(Rs. 152.95 per to•nne) C&F q11o~ation of the U. K. 
fi rm as compared to its FOB price. This resulte<l 
in ordering of 6,000 tonnes o n F OB basis involv­
ing an avoidable extra expenditure of R s. 9.18 
lakhs from the scarce free foreign exchange re­
source. 

(ii) Economics of obtainin,g 6,000 tonnes on C&F basis 
at BombaylMadras ports from Freuch source vis­
a-vis FOB supplies from U.K. was not examined. 
Had this bee n done. not onl y expenditure in free 
foreign exchange of R s. 2.43 crores but alo:n the 
e~tra e.xpe nditure of R s. 9.89 lakh~ (price d ifferen­
tial bemg Rs. 164.78 per tonne), involved in FOB 
supplies from U.K., could have been avoided. 



CHAPTER VI 

PLANT AN D MACHINERY 

13. Plaut and Machinery 

Paragraph 2.5 of the Advanc~ Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India on R ailways for the year 1979-80, 
men1 ioned that due to inadequate provision made for replace­
ments, at the end of the Fifth Plan { 1974- 79) , 77 per cent 
of plant and machinery in railway workshops. 53 per cent in 
Production Units and 46 per cent in Locomotive Sheds and 
Sick Lines were overagcd. Even during the Six th Plan 
( 1980-85) , the provision for plant and machinery was Rs. 230 
crow: only against Rs. 354 crores estimated by the R ailawy 
Board. 

It ~as obsenied in audit that the Railway Administrations 
hrul nnt perceived tile need for expeditious processing of the 
purchrise and prompt instaUatio·n of the equipment, so as to 
ar.hicve the economic benefits of the new plant and machinery. 
Procurement action for the equipments provided in Machinery 
and Plam programmes up to the year 1977-78, requiring out­
lay of Rs. 37.22 crores has still not bee·n completed. The pro­
gress achieved was 68. per cent only even after a lapse of 5 
yea rs. Some of these items relate to provision made in 1963-64 . 

Wliile on the one band, the Ra ilways are not able to acce­
lerate modernisation programme due to inadequate resources. 
on the other band, even the meagre outlay on acquisitio"n of 
plant and machinery has not been put to profitable use in a 
1111.mbcr o f cases because Qf abnormal delay in installation, 
idling, uefects in equipment etc. 

The inadequacies in progressing the procurement and in in­
stallation of plant and machinery had resulted in substantial 
infructuous expenditure to Railway~ a"nd extra expenditure on 
account of contiuuancc of th~ old machinery or costly work­
sl10;:> practices. 

102 

• 

-• 



,.,, 

103 

A few instances noticed in audit are given ill the succeeding 
paragraphs. T he extent of t!1e ext1:a e~pencli.ture/infructu?us 
expemliture on account of ldlmg of machmery m these l 5 ms­
tanccs alone works out to Rs. 1 .24 crores. 

1. Lube oil filter plant 

A case of under-utilisation of a lube oil fill'er plant of South 
Cenlral Ra ilway on account of delay in purchasing raw mate­
rial (f.lter paper) a.nd deliberate _restrictions .on outp.ut result­
in!! in extra expenditure of Rs. 8 l .60 lakhs 10 a penod of 2 
years is mentioned separately in paragraph 14 of the R eport. 

2. Integra l Coach Factory-Gear bobbing mach ine 

The Integral Coach FactoLy was manufacturing gears of 
ciITne11t sizes on milling and slotting machj'nes. In August 1978, 
th!! ICF Administration proposed to obtain, on priority basis, 
a gear bobbing machine which would red'uce, by half, the time 
reg ull'r.d for manufacture of gears and also improve the quality 
and life of the gears. A purchase order could be placed, bow­
e·1cr, in May, 1980 only, on fi rm 'A' for supply of the machine 
a t a price of R s. 7.66 Iakhs. The machine received in February 
1982, could not be commissioned because the module cutters 
and gear hobs essential for it commissioning had not been 
purcha'.;ed. These components were procured in June 1983 and 
the machine was commissionej in July 1983. The guara'ntec 
period for the main equipment, in the meantime. expired in 
M&y l 983. 

Costly manufact ure of gears on the exis ting mrning and slot­
ting machines had to be continued in the meantime. Tt has be?n 
est1matec that about 133 gears manufactured on the gear hob­
bing machine would have sufi'lced the Administration's req~1ire­
mcnt aga inst 800 gears manufactured annually with the exist­
ing 11Jachines (life of the forn ,er being 6 times that of the lat­
ter). Consequently the Administration had incurred an extra 
expenditure of R s. 4 lakhs approximately per annum on replace­
ment of gears (the cost of gears manufactured bein.l! about 
R s. 60!'l per gear). 

3. Integral Coach Factory-Heavy duty shaping machine 

The Integral Coach F actory (ICF) Administration pro­
posed to purchase a heavy duty shaping ma-chine and placed 

• 



104 

an indent on DGS&D in November 1978. ,\ s · the 
purcha:.c through DGS&D diJ not fructify and the machine was 
requu\~t.I urgen,iy for replacement of an ex 1sung olt! mactJtn.::, the 
Admin istration decided to make dh ect p'urchase. Accordingly 
it invited tenders in Decemb<!r 1979. Thuugh the offer of Jirm 
'B' at a total p rice oJ Rs. 3.19 lakhs was fou nd acceptable, 
th~ Administration failed to tak~ a decision on the tender within 
the inital validity period (30th April 1 %0) or the extended 
period ( 15th July l no) . f hc tender committee dccitl .:u on 
22nd July 1980 to examine the performance of ancther machine 
suppl ied by fi rm 'C' to Eastern Railway befo1 e deciding on the 
offer of firm 'B' though the elf.er of firm 'C' against this tender 
had not been found technically acceptable. The tender com­
mittee finally recommended (Septen.her l 980) placement of 
a n ind m o n the Central Organisation for Modernisati•Jn of 
Workshops (COFMOW) on tee grounds that the fiim '13' was 
n0t agreeable to supply the machi11e at their originally :i uoted 
price and that COFMdW could obtai'n more economical price 
for tmlk orders. 

The indent placed by fCF Adm ioi ~rra!ion on COFMOW 
in November 1980 was, howcwr, returned by the l:lttcr in 
March 1981 as the bulk procuremen: had already been finalis­
ed by them. Ultimately the mach ine \Vas purchased from firm 
'B' i•t a cost of Rs. 4.38 lakhs and commissioned in A~t!!ust 
1983. 

Thus the Admin istration had taken more than 5 years to 
finaJi~~ the purchase of the machine which was c:: tated to he re­
quired ur~ently. Apart from the cost of time resnltin<.? rmm delay, 
late finali sation of terder resulted in extra ex~encliture of Rs. 1.19 
lakhs in the purchase. 

4. Chittaranjan L ocomotive Works-Gas carburismg furnace 

Jn o rder to obviate the technical difficult ies in the ;:x is ting 
pack carburisi ng svstem as well as to cope with the needs <'f ex­
pand ing produtcion. the Chittaranian Lncomotive Works 
(CLW) Administrat ion decided in June 1972 to replac~ tl1e 
exi.,r inP svstern with a gas carburising furnace \vith a11tomatic 
cor.trols. Though, the procurement was included in the Machinerv 
a nrl Plant nrnr:ram.me nf 1973-74. purchase wac; initiated in 1977 
<lnlv as funds for this item were made available during 1977-78. 

e 



105 

A purchase order for the equipment costing R ;. 2.8 l Jakhs 
was placed on fi rm 'D' in December 1977. The firm despatched 
the furnace, without the accessories, viz. , "carbonal dri p feed 
system" essential for comm.issiO'ning the fu rnace, on 26th May 
1978 (the sch~duled date of delivery being February 1978) after 
it was inspected by the Shop Superintendent, Chittaranjan Loco­
motive Works (CLW). 

The furnace received in September 1978 could not be com­
missioned due to non-rccei'pt of the accessory- carbonal dr ip legal 
system-which was supplied by the firm only on 21st April 1979. 
The Adminis tra tion found that the drip feed cabin was damaged 
and that in the main equipment, which had been inspected by 
the CL W's representa tive earlier, several electrical parts were 
defic~cnt defective, broken and damaged, the general condit ion 
of the furn ace being poor. TI1e fi rm, however, did not replace 
the damaged parts. 

Meanwhile as there had been change in the ownership of the 
firm. the successor firm refused to accept any obligat ion to re­
}'.'lace the defective parts or to commission the furnace. 

The furnace has not been commissioned so far (Augusl 1983) 
rendering the expenditure of Rs. 3 Iakhs (representi11g the i.:osl 
of furnace and carburising fluid) infructuous. Further the techni­
cal advantage expected to be derived by modernising the heJt 
treatment process has also not been achieved. 

5. Northern Railway--Sho't peening machine 

The Railway Administration placed an ind;!nt on Director 
General Supplies and Disposals ( DGS&D) in January J 973 (or 
a shct peening machine for Locomotive Workshop, Amritsar to 
obtain a sati~factory level of quality in the repair and manufac­
ture of springs. 

A Calcutta firm 'E' ordered bv the DGS&D in October 1973 
to supplv the machine by April 1974. d id not execute the order 
even within the extended delivery time of 31st .Tulv 1977. but it 
pronosed some amendments in the purchase order in Atu!ll<;t 
1977. The Railway Administration could not decide 0n th.is with­
out nn inspection of the actual worlcing of any inst;illed machine 
d this type. 



106 

The machine received in May 1978 was installed in August 
L 97 8, and was put to trial run on 16th March 1979 for two 
}:ours. The trials showed tha t the machine was dcfcctiv~ as the 
&hots were fou nd flying out from the pigeon boles provided for 
inlet a nd outlet of the plates which could cause injury to the 
staff in the vicinity. Despite this defect, the Deputy Chi.::f Mecha­
nical E ngineer informed the firm on 22nd M arch 1979 and also 
i:he D irector General Supplies and Disposals on 7th April 1979 
tha t the machine had been put into effective "commission by the 
firm's representative on 16th March 1979. 

The Administration 's efforts to get the defects rectified by 
the firm were not fruit ful and the matter regarding estimated cost 
of 1cctifica tion of defects and firm's liability rema ined under cor­
respondence between the Adminjstration and DGS&D d uring the 
ncriod August 1980- 0 ctober 1981. 

l n November/ D ecember 1982 the firm carried out some mo­
difications, but the machine d id not produce satisfactory res'ults. 

T he machin e installed in the workshop in A ugust 1978· to im-
01 ove qual ity of springs has not been put to use 50 far ( August 
1983) on account of va rious defects . Thus the failure of the Ad­
min i lra tion to examine the suita bility of the machine ab initio 
has resulted in a loss of Rs. 2.48 lakhs, a nd the manufacture of 
sori 11,gs of unsatisfactory quality with its attendant risk:; a nd cost. 

6. Central R ailway-Shearing machine 

'The Railway Administration placed a purchase order on firm 
'F ' of Bombay on 19th June 1976, for supply of guillotine shear­
ing machine at a cost of R s. 2.65 lak.hs for Ma tunga Workshop. 
T he supply was to be completed within eight to ten mo11ths of 
the issue of the qrder, i.e. by 2 8th February 1977. On receipt ~ 
:1[ the o rder, the fi rm asked the Adminisration, on 24th June 
1976, to rectify certain d iscrepancies in the pur( base order. 
lvleanwhile, the R ailway Administration extended the date of 
del ivery to 1st June 1977 even without receiving a ny such request 
from the firm. 

After a lapse of tbrce years, on 18th April 1980 th~ A dminis­
trat ion issued a risk purchase notice to the fir m for its fa ilure to 
suoply the machine within the st ipulated delivery date. The fi rm 
repudiated the claim stating that in the absence of action to rec-



.. 

--\ 
r 

( 

10; 

tify the purchase order, they had assumed that the At.i min istration 
wa§. not feeli'ug any urgency of procurement and as such they had 
keot the order pending. At the request of the firm the order was 
cancelled in May 1980 wihout financial repcrcussiuns . 

T he Railway Administration subsequently purchased the 
machine from firm 'B' of Bombay in July 1981 at a cost of 
Rs. 5.09 lakhs. This machine received in March 1982, has also 
not been commissioned so far on account of manufacturing 
defects. 

Thus th is purchase at an additional cost of Rs. 2A4 lakhs 
has oroved to be infructuous as it could not be commissioned anJ 
the the requirements of the shops were still being met by the 
old machine. · 

7. Southern Railway-Horizontal boring and milling machine 

For the dcvclopm ' nt o'f Signal Workshops, at Poc!a!lur, the 
S<>uthern Railway placed an order, in December 1971. on a firm 
in Bombay for a horizontal boring and miJl iog machine wit\\l · 
numerical control device costing R s. 6.58 Jakhs by import from 
ltaly. The machine inspected and passed by the Deputy Rail­
wav Adviser in Bonn in September 1972 was shipr.ccl in: 1unc 
1973 and was received at Podauu r in November l 973. Though 
the machine was instal led in F ebruary 1974 it could no t be com- · 
missioned due to certain .defects. The R a ilway Administration 
had to obtajn the services of the ItaJian Engineer, in November 
l 975, incurring . expenditure of Rs. 40,000 and also to impo1t 
spare parts for the numerical control device costing Rs. 1.98 
ID:khs before the machine could be commissioned fully in June 
1978. 

According to the A ' lministrntion. the defects could have ari­
sen between the date of inc;pect ion (September 1972) and <late 
of shipment (J unc 1973) a nd the delay in com1nissioning was 
attrjl1utable to the defective condition of the machine. 

Consequent . on the delay of 5 years in commi~~ioning t!1e 
machine the worksl10p had to continue the procluct!on of point 
machines and signal machines with the existing conventional mil­
ling machines involving extra machine hours and attenda11t one­
rating costs. According to R ailway's own estimate, ~n 1978-79, 
after commiscioning of the ma~h ine, the "allowed time" (machine 
:1omc;) for production of 264 point machines and 160 c;i~nal 
machines was 3,551 l1ours against 15,655 hours requ ired on 

I 2 .C &: AG /83-8 



108 

th.: conventional milling machines involving additional expendi­
t ure:. of Rs. 0.96 Jakh. 

8. Southern Railway-High speed paper cutting machine 

A high speed paper cutting machine, costing Rs. 1.22 Jakhs, 
with automatic devices for setting gauges for exact sizes of seal, 
punching and job cards etc., was procured by the Soutltcrn Rail­
way for its Press in De~ember 1972 in replacement of ::in CJld 
cutting machine. Shortly after its installation in Angost 1973. 
some of its electronically operated parts were found defective. 
Even after obt~ining additional spares at a cost of Rs. 12,740 it 
could not be brought to proper working order bec:rnse the Ad­
ministration did not take adequate steps to house the machine 
in air-oonditi'oningjdusHree room. 

In August 1978, about 5 years after its installa tion the ma­
chine was brought to a semi-automatic operating condition with­
out the facility of automatic program.med operation. During the 
10 years from 1973 to 1983, the machine was utiiiscd for 82~ 
<lays only. It has not been used after June 1982. 

9. South Central Railway-Pneumatic Power Hammer. 

A pneumatic power hammer of one tonne capacity purchased 
by South Central Railway Administration in August 1973, at a 

-cost of Rs. 4.03 lakhs and received in October 1974 could be 
installed only in December 1975 owing to delay in completion 
of civil work. After commissioning, the hammer was only utilised 
L'ltcrmittently (because of technical defects) up to Julv t 977 
whet it broke down and was out of commission. The RaiJway 
Administration's efforts to get the defects rectified by the supplier 
were not fruitful as the warranty period had expire<l . 

10. Northern Railway-Arc Welding Sets. 

For setting uo facilities to manufacture ICF Bogies in Amritsar 
Workshop. the Northern Railwa-y Administr;~tion J)rncured in 
Octl' ber 1980, one Arc Welding Set comorising weldi"!! ~et of 
cnrrMJt rn n<re of 650 amoerrs ::ind 1vfntor Generator from a finn 
of New Delhi at a cost of Rs. 0.90 Jakh. 

As the purcl1a<;e oroved to be defective. wl1ich re~ultccl in 
poor au~litv of wt>ldin!!. the mii nur~cture nf ho!!ies ha~ not heen 
&tari ed so far (August 1983). An expenditure of R<;. 8.1 0 Iakhs· 

' 



,, 

' 
' 

109 

on the procurement of material and machinery has also proved 
iufructuous. 

11. A few more instances of non-utilisation of machinery 
noticed in audit are given in the Annexure XlV. 

Summing up, it was noticed , 

l. that the processing of indents and the progressing of 
the orders was done in a routine manner and the aver­
age pr()curement period was up to 5 year~ from the 
date of indent, 

2. there was also avoidable delay in procuring accesso­
ries, 

3. that in some ca cs the equipments purcha·c1.i were 
either defective or unsuitable for their requirements, 

4. that delays of over 5 years were noticed in some cases 
of equipment installation on account of lack of 
planning and synchronisation of other (civil, 
electrical, etc.) works, and 

5. that even after the delayed installation, machinery re­
mained under-utilised on account of dciects or delibe­
rate restrictions on out-put. 

14. South Central Railway-Under-utilisation of n lube t>il filter 
plant 

Lube ail fil ter is an essential d isposable component of diesel 
locomotives that prolon,gs the life of critical parts like crank shafts, 
bearings, etc. A capti.ve lube oil fil'ter plant was set up on South 
Ce11tral Railway in May 1978 at a cost of Rs. 6.18 lakhs with 
11hc tw.in objective of checking prices charged by the trade and to 
devclo'p a fresh soU'rce of supply. The plant was expected to 
reach a production level of 2,000 fi]ters from February l 979, 
4,000 fil ters from December 1979 and 10,000 filters (wit h double 
shift working) from December 1980. Though the first filter was· 
produced in June 1978 and was ad judged by the Research, De-­
signs and S•andards Organi.sa'tion (RDSO) as superior to that 
supplied by the trade, there was delay in commencing regu1ar prct­
duction and utilising the plant to its ful l capacity leading to con­
tinued purchase of filters from 'trade involving extra cxpendi.ture, 
as· explained in the following paragraphs. 



110 

T~e number of filters mant!facttrred after commissioning the 
p lant 111 May J 978 and \he projected level o'f production is given 
below : 

Period 

August 1980 to 
March J981 

April 1981 to 
March 1982 
April 1982 to 
February 1983 

Ptojccted monthly 
capacity 

Actual Monthly 
production average ' 

(Number or fi lters) 

2.000 up to 
N ovember 1979 
4,000 up to Novem­
ber J 980 
• 10,000 from 
D;;~c;ml)cr 1980 

10,000 

10,000 

6,062 758 

2 ,046 

21. 10-:, 

*Witl1 double shift working 
.~ . . .. 2,41i 

lt wil!J. be obserw·" · · 
less than 50 -

-u mat ~he average monthly product.ion was 
_ }'Cf cent of the capacity. The under-util isation of 

. -t'ct\.-1.ty was found to be attributable ~o (i ) delay in import of 
niter paper (raw material for manufacture of fil ters) and (ii) res­
tricted producHon, as directed by the Minis1ry of Railways (Rail­
way Board ) . 

In order to achieve a monthly prod uction of 4,000 fil ters from 
D ecember 1979, the annua l requirement of impregnated filter 
p aper ( an imported i~em) would be abgut 84 tonnes·. Instead of 
taking t imely action for ob taining adequate stock of raw material, 
the R ailway Administration pJaccd indents for much smaller quan­
tity (50 ~onnes) in F ebruary 1978 and October 1978 which were 
covered in the purchase orders placed belatedly in March 1980 
only. Supplies were received in August 1980 and ccrnsequently 
regular production commenced from A ttgust 1980 i.e. 2 years 
after commissionin~ the plant. Another i.ndent for 100 ton nes 
p laced in July 1980 was covered by purchaS'e orders in July 1981 
a_l!ainst which supplies were received in D~cember 1981-May 
1982. The delay in procu rem ent of filter paper wac: mainlv due 
tc:1 delays i11 observance of procedures re1ating to fore~l!n exchan~e 
clearance and cancclla1ion of inden•s bv D irector General. ~l1'1n'ies 
a nd Disposals (DGS&D) for want of foreign exchan!!e <:ancthn. 
Extra cost due to delay was RS'. 1 lakh on account of increased 
prices. 

\ 

' . 
1 



I 

111 

Be ides 'the under-utilisation of the plant caused by delay jn 
importing filtt>r paper, there was under-utilisation also on account 
of .Railway BoarcJ.'s dccis!pn, in J une 1979, to restrict tbe o vipul 
(to 3,000 filters per month) and defer the second hift working. 
The decision to restrict the output was mainly based on a repre­
sentation from the All Ind ia Automobile and Ancillary l_ndu -
tries against 1the sett ing up of the plant on South Central Railway 
and a suggcstio·u by the Depat\hn cnf ot Heavy Lndustry lhal the 
mamrfacture of ancillary equipment for diesel locomotives should 
be left for devel(,lpmen't to the ancillary manufacturer<; who had 
estab1ishcd commercia l prod uction at considerable CO"sb. 

I t was, however, observed tlwt the R '1ilways' requirements of 
filters in 1983 were 2.64 lakbs p~r annum (against l.20 la kb in 
1979). T he capacity of the plan1t on South Central R ai lway even 
with double shift workin,g being o nly 1.20 Iakbs filt ers per annum 
procurement from the ancillary manufacturers would have been 
still necessary. Moreover, the capacity of the _private firms manu­
factor ing fi lters covers the full range of automotive application 
and not exclu ively filters for diesel locomotives. The dccisi.cin 
to restrict the production of the Railway's plant , therefore, has 
op.crated to 'tbe disadvantage of the Railways particularly in 'tiew 
of the better quality af filters manLtfactured by the R aiiwa) s. 

The cost of filters ma nufactured i.n the South Ccnhal Railway's 
pPant was assessed at R s. 164 per fi lter in 1982 agains t the price 
of Rs. l 78 per fill er paid to the trade. The quality of the filters 
manufactured by trade was not equal to that of the R aiLways be­
cause the fil ter media was inferiO"r and the average life was sta'tcd 
to be 30 days only againsl the life of 45 days fo'r the filters manu­
factured in R ailway's plant. Consequently the equated cost of 
fi.l~er supplied by trade would be Rs. 267 per filt er (against R s. 164 
per fitter for Rai lway's manufacture) involving extra expenditure 
of R s. 103 per filler purchased from trade. If the restrictions on 
output had not been imposed and the plant had been utilised to 
its· full capacity of 5,000 filters (even on single shift basis) , an 
annual production of 60,000 filters could have been achieved , 
agains t 29,228 filters produced in 1982. and exha expenditure of 
R s. 31.69 lakhs could have been avoided. 

Simjlarly, the idling or the plant, after commissioning, frctm. 
June 1978 to Augu t _1980 caused by de1ay in procmcment of 
filter papers had resulted in purchase of filters froni. trade invol­
ving addilional expenditure of R s. 87.60 lakhs. 



CHAPTER VU 

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT lN RAIL 'NAYS 

15. Contract management in Railways 

Works co111racts 

Railway instructions enjoin that the works should be contrac­
ted only when all preconditions for starttog the work, such as 
:finalisallon of design and plans for the wO'rk, determination of 
quantities of work to be executed, and avai iability o( site for 'the 
work tree of encumbrances, etc., are fulfilled to avoid prolcJnga­
tion of the work and change_s in the character or scope of tbe 
wo·rk. l 't was. however, observed during review of a few major 
contracts in Audit that the management of the contract work was 
far from satisfactory, as the contracl.§ bad been abondonedl'termi­
nated due to delays in execution of works as a result of nO'n­
availability o f sites. non-removal of encumbrances or alterations 
in the plans, giving ri e to violen'( fht::tuations in tile quantities of 
work contracted, and changes in the character and scope of the 
work. This had resulted in disputes, arbi.trations and repeated 
awa:rds of fresh contracts leading to inordinate delays and cost 
escala tion, as discussed in the paragraphs et seq. 

I. (i) Southern Railway-Mangalore-Hassa n R ailway lfoe project 
r .. ;ach VH 

ln ovember 1968, the Railway Admini tratio n entered into 
an agreement with <;ontrac'tor 'A' for execution of earthwork, 
b ridges and tunnels in R each VII by rovember l 971 at a ccrst 
of Rs . 48.76 lakhs. T he accepted ra te was 2 1 per cent above par 
value. 1n the course of execution of the work, the Administra~10n 
changed the a lignment, resulting in increase in the quantities of 
the work ror which the contrac~O'r clajrned (Jun~ 1971) higher 
rates. O wing to the pq_or p rogress of the work, the contract was 
terminated by the Administra't iqn in September 197 ! at the r~sk 
and cost of the contracto·r. By tha t time, work valued at R s. 1 1.45 
lakhs only had been done, a~ again t the conhaet value of Rs. 48.76 
lakhs. In July 1972, another agreement was entered in to by the 
Administratio n with Contractor 'B' to complete 'th:: 1eft over work. 
The rate accepted th is time was 65 per cent above par value. (as 

J l 2 

' 

I 



113 

against the earlier ra~e of 21 ~r cent above par value) and the 
cost of the residual work increased to Rs. 48.12 lakhs (as against 
Rs. 37.31 lakhs according to the previous contract). The work 
was to be completed by 30th N<;>vember 1973. The co.q.trac'tor 
demanded (June 1974) higher rates because of the delay in han­
ding over the site, and the non-provision of s~rvice roads, escala-
1ion in cost of cssen1i.al commodities like diesel etc. T his was 
not agreed to by th e Administration. The contractor abandoned 
tl1e work in June 1974 and the Administration terminated the ag­
reement (July 1974) at 1he risk and cost of the contractor. By 
\hen the work valued at R s. 11.12 lakbs o'nly bad been done and 
work vafoccl at R s. 37 lakhs still remaLned £0 be done. In April 
l Y75, the Adm~n.istration entrusted the remaining work to C on­
tractor 'C' at a value of Rs. 60.36 Jakhs (as against Rs. 37 lakhs 
according ~o the contract with Co·ntractor 'B' ). Contractor 'C ' 
had initially quoted different rates for t.]lc three Schedules viz. 
99 per cent, 247 per cent and 107 per cent above par value for 
earth work, bridges and tunnels respectively. The Tender Com­
mittee negotiated and obtained a common rate of 1"36 per cent 
above par value for all the three schedules .as was the case in ear­
l~r contracts. The b:::nefi t of thfa common rate was subject to 
there being no variations in the quantities of individual schedules 
during execution. However, in the course of actual execution, 
the quan:ities varied, making the common rate disadvantageous 
in comparison to '1hc individua1 rates fo'r the three schedules. The 
resultant avoidable ~xpencl iture was Rs. 2.71 lakhs. The work was 
to be completed by December L976. fn.January 1976 Contractor 
·c' represented that he could not comm ence the work til l July 1975 
(a period of 4 months after award of con'lract) owing to an order 
of the court which appointed a Com mission 110 take l,tleasurements 
of the wo·rk done by the previous contrac'~or 'B', and that this 
delay had caused a substantial loss to him due to escalation of 
costs in the meantime. He claimed 75 per cent extra, over · the 
accep'~ed rate of 136 per cent above par value. The contractor 
also claimed (February 1976) 400 per cent e.xt ra for wo·rk on 
certain bridges due to alterations in their designs. AccO'rdingly, 
a fter making a payment o f R s. 38.78 lakhs for the work done in 
terms of · the old agreement, the Aclminis't ration entered into a 
fres h agreement with the same contractor 'C' in J anuary 1978 for 
certain portions of work executed, beyond the orig.ina·l da te of 
comple~ ion (as stipula ted in the old agreement) and for certain 
new items of work introduced subsequently. Th~ agreement, now 
provided for different rates for the three schedules, viz. 245, 319 
and 225 per cent above par value for schecluLs relating to earth­
work, bridges and ttmnels respectively (as agains't the earl i.er uni-



114 

form rate of l 36 per cent above par value). The '<alue of the 
new contract was Rs. 26.12 lakhs. The items in this contract too 
underwent furt her varia'tions, and additionar items were also in-
troduced. The total payments made against this contract ~y ,..._ 
amounted. to R ·. 47.06 lakhs. The work was completed in 
Augu. t I 979. ·r he contractors ·A and 'B ' went in for arbitration 
and obtained (July 1974) I (April 1978) awards in their favo'µr. 
As a result, no recoveries could be made from them on account 
o( ri k co~t. ·1 h..! Jollowing arc the alient points in this cas..: : 

1. The belated cl1af!ges in alignment, the delay Lil hand­
ing over 'the site, subsequent alt~rations in bridge de­
signs and introduction of new items led to claims by 
rh cont ractors for increase in thcLr rates. 

2. The work estimated to cost Rs. 48. 76 takhs and 
expected ~o be cO'mpl<".~ed by November 1971 "'.as 
completed at a cost of Rs. 108.41 lakhs ( involving 
an extra expenditure of Rs. 59.65 lakh. ) by August 
1979 ( a[ter a delay of nearly 8 years). 

3. The Railway Administration's injudiciou ins~tencc on 
a common rate without ensuring 'the attendant condi­
lio·n of non-variation of the quanti•ies, resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.71 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration stated (December l982) 'lhat the 
changes in the plans were necessitated due to site conditions. The 
Railway Administra tion, however, did not explain why the si\e 
conditions could not be studied and taken care of, during final 
lctcation survey. 

I (ii) Sout hern RaiJway- Doubling of track along Palgha.t-­
Alwaye section 

A re:iiew of 6 (out o[ 25) agreemen~s relating to four patches 
of doub1rng along Palghat-Alwaye section, wi.th particular reference 
to earthwork contracts revealed long delays in completion of works 
r~nging between over 2 to 3 years, and the re ·ulta'nt extra exp.:n­
d1ture of Rs. 108.13 lakhs arising out of higher rates demanded 
by contractors for cost escalation as indicated below · 

• ,, 



S.No. Name of work Original Extra Percentage Original Reported Amount of 
value of cxpcndi- of col. 4 due date date of risk cost paid 
contract tu re 10 col. 3 of compe· comp I- by defaulting 
Rs. Rs. let ion ti on contractor. 

---
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

-- -
I . Wadakancheri-Nulagunnathukavu 22.91 24. 18 105% November May 1983 Nil 

sub-section- Earthwork in Reach-[ lakhs lakhs 1979 

2. Trichu r-Ollur sub sect ion-Earthwork 13.82 11 .12 80.52% January June 1983 No claim 
in R each-[ lakhs lakhs 1980 preferred. 

3. Triehur-Ollur sub-section-Earthwork 11 .64 15.50 133 % February April 1983 Nil 
in Reach-CI la khs lakhs 1980 

4 . Chalakudi-Anagamali sub-section- I I. 24 27.00 240 % August April 1983 ii U\ 

Earthwork in Reach- I lakhs lakhs .1980 
5. Palghat-Shoranur sub-section 10. 06 17.05 169 % December March 1983 No cla im 

Earthwork-Reach-I lakhs lakhs 1980 Piefer red 

6. Palghat-Shuranur sub-~ection- 16.65 13.28 79 % January March 1983 No claim 
Earthwork-Reach-Tl f. lakhs lakhs 1981 preferred 

Total 108.13 
lakhs 



116 

The details of the cases are given in Annexure XV. 

The delay in comple'tion of wctrks by the contractors was gcnt.:­
rally explained as due to various delays on the part of the Railway 
Administration in acquisit ion of land, i.n clearance of obstructions 
like signal wires, telegraph and electric posts at the si'te of the 
works, in finalisation of bridge plansJworking sections, alterations 
in alignme nt during execution of works, and introduction of new 
items leading 'to change in t:!Je sc_Qpe of the works. Besides, the 
period of 1 8 m onths stipulated for. complet~on of' the work in each 
case was rather short and unrealistic. 

The R ailway Ad ministration stated (July 1983) tha't if every 
formality was to be completed before awar~ing the work, or if a 
pcri<>cl longer than 18 months had been stipulated for completi.on 
of 'the work, the contractors would have quo'tcd higher rates. Tilis 
argument is not tenable becau e it cannot be established by the 
Railway Admini !ration that the extra expenditure in 'that case 
would have been of the same magnitude. The pract~ce of award­
ing works prematurely r cstr£ts in u ltimate ncga~ion of the basic 
princip!9 o·r securing competitive rat~s in as much as the contrac­
tor who is hal f way through the work, i always i.n an advantageous 
position, while n~o~ ia1 i ng his claim for higher rates with the 
Railway Administration. 

1 ( iii) Central R ailway-Con !ruction of Ry-over between Bandra 
and Khar Ro'acl s'.at ions 

Contract for R s. 58.99 Jakhs for construction of a 1ly-over bet­
ween Bancira and Khar Road s~ations, awarded in October 1978, 
was due fo r completion by February 1981. The contracto'r com­
menced (October 1978) the work on North approaches, but its 
progress was ~mpedcd upto July 1979 as the f!ecessary d iversion 
of the down Io·cal Une by the R ailway Administration 'to its fina l 
location was not provided. T he d iversion of o ther lines too was 
delayed by the Administration t1Jl August 1980. As a result, ~he 
work on So'Uth approaches could be started by the con!ractor only 
in September 1980, as against 'the scheduled date of October 1979. 
Thus, there was a delay of 11 months on the part or the Adminis­
tration in handing over the work s ite to the contrac'to r fo'r the 
Sol.1th approaches. Conseque ntly. afrer completion of works worth 
R s. 34.36 lakhs only (out of the total agreemental value of 
R s. 58.99 lakhs) upto February 1981, the stipulated da!e of com­
p?ctioo , the contractor demanded (Fcbntary 198 1) •ncrease of 
rates by 65 per cent on account of cos't escalations. T his was re~ 
jectc:.t (S..:p:cmber 1981) but extension upto October 1981 was 

l 

·-
·~ 

, 



-· 

117 

granted . The contractor did not complete 1!~ work and th~ ~on­
tract wa terminated in November 1981. Fresh lenders ( linuted 
tenders from the original tenderers o nly) were invi'ted (Novem­
ber 1981) for co·mplction of the balance pprti.on of the work 
(value: R s . 24.63 lakhs) a t the risk and cost of the default ing con­
tractor. Four parties (including the defaulting o rigina l contractor) 
tendered . The provision of risk cost was, however, drO'pped (De­
cember 1981) o n the advice o[ Mi ni.s tr_y of Law. considering the 
failure of the R ailway Administration to hand over work site in 
time. T he cO'ntrac't was awarded ( December 198 l) to the ori­
ginal contractor who happened to be the lowest, at a cost of 
Rs. 4 7.48 l'akhs, involving an ~n ::rcasc of Rs. 22.85 lak.hs over the 
original contractua l cost o f R s. 24.63 lakhs . Besides, MetrO'poli'tan 
Tram.port Project (MTP) Orga nisatio n responsible for execu tion 
of this wo rk, had to be con ti nued fO'I· a furt her period of 17 m onths 
from Novemher 1981 to M arch 1983 , resul'tjng ~n inwrrence of 
extra expenditure of Rs. 22.67 Jakhs on pay and a1lowanccs 
of staff and Rs. 4.53 Jakhs o n rent of office build ing. The total 
extra expenditure, thus, worked out to R s. 50.05 lakhs . The 
Railway Administ ra t io :i stated in January 1983 that the work o f 
diversion of R ailway lines between B andra ::ind Khar Road 
Stations h ad to be done under t raffic constraints and lack o f 
wo rking space, leading to delay in hand ing over the site to the 
contrn:::tor. This argument is not tenable as the volume and 
the natu re of the work involved. as well as the conditions under 
which i t was to be done, were already known to the R ailway 
Administration. 

T he R ailway Ad ministra tio·n·s fail ure lo make the work site 
avai.fable 'lo the contractor before the scheduled da' c of comrnen<:e­
mcnt o f work led to extra expenditure of Rs. 50.05 lakhs. 

I (iv) So uthern R ailwav-Mangalore-H3 sa11 Railway line Pro­
ject Reaches X) V & XV 

Two· contracts valued at R s . 40.62 lakhs and R s. 43.93 lakhs 
(at 5 a nd 15 per cent above par value) were placed wi th co11trac­
tor 'X' in March 1969 for the cxe-::u<tion of earthwork. bridge~ and 
runnel, in R eaches XIV and XV respectively. The R ailway 
Ad min U ration r1_;vised the alignments and thr. brid~e !J]ans in 
Mav!Jun,. 1971 and Fcbruarv 1972 due to steep slo ping terrain 
at the existin fl! site which obviously could have been no ticed dur­
i·1_g <urvc . The co ntractor refused to contiturc the work beyond 
!he ~cl'e<l ulcd elate of comole tion (2CJth F ebruary 1972) un­
less higher ra tes were paid in view c f th~ cha nges in the scope of 



118 

the contrac:s. The works had progressed to the extent of 90j67 
per cent in the two reaches by that time. The Railway Adminis­
tration decided (February l973) to o·ffload the left over work 
from contractor 'X' without any penalty, holding that no apprec­
iable varia',ion iu quantities was anticipatt.:d. Two new contrac~ 
valued at Rs. 12.33 laklis and R s. 30.~9 lak.hs (at 100 p er cent 
above par valve) were entered into in May 1973 with cc.>ntrnctor 
'Y'. Durin.!?: execution, not only the quanti ties underwent largc 
variatio ns but also new bridges were added. T he reupon, contrac­
tor 'Y' !aimed (MarchjApril 1976) higher rates on the p ica tha t 
the scope of the wcirks had incc changed. H e a lso contende_Q tha t 
non-provision of service roads by the Admini tra tion in certain 
cases had cost b im more in terms of longer lead for transportation 
of material. The Admin istration agreed ( June 1976) to make 
payments at ra tes varying between 230 per cent and 300 _ocr cent 
(as aga inst the earlier rate of 100 per cent) above par value for 
differen'i item. ol work. This resul ted in incurrence af extra ex­
pendit ure of R s. 10.68 lakhs. The works were completed in 
M arch I 9781June 1978 in reach XTv:xv as again t the schedu­
led date of 30th June 1974. 

T he following arc the salient points in this case : 
l. T here was a delay of 4 years in compPction of the 

wcrrks. 

2. The Railway Adm inistratio n fa iled 'to make a correct 
assessment of the quantities even after the work had 
p rogressed to the extent of 90j67 per cent. 

3. Omission to ':ake note of sloping terrain-an o'bvious 
factor at the time of s urveys-led to change in plans. 

4. The variou_ lapses o n Lhe part . of the R ailway Ad­
ministratio n resulted in extra ex pendkure of R s . l 0.68 

~ Jakhs. 

I (v) So·u'ihe rn Rai lway-Extra expenditure due to changes in the 
scope of work 

The Railwav Adm~nistratioo invi ted tender. in August I 97R 
for execution of earthwork in reach III of the work 'doubling of 
the track between Chalakudi and Angamali'. The tender schedule 
was, however, not based o n any approved plans, but' was drawn 
up on 1the basis of an o1d working sectio n J csigned at the time 
of survev in 1976. Contract (value : R s. I 0.80 lakhs) due for 
completion by 6th August l 980 was ente red into with ···h e lowest 
tenderer on 7th F ebruary 1979. Within fo ur months of commence­
ment of the work (20th February l979) '. he Rai1way Adminis'tra­
tion decided (June 1979) that incc xcavation i11 ha rd Narikkals. 

·-



• 

119 

specially near the station approaches, was difficult, th~ existing 
line. need n~.t be lowered in .!?articular c~iainages as contemplated 
ea~ller. It~stead, the level of the new Jme being laid was to be 
suitably raised. Thus, the. complexion of the contract wa'S comp­
l~tely . cha.nged as ?xcavatlon was replaced by forma..!Jon of bank, 
1 es~~ti1~g 111 redu:t10~ (16, ~ 70 cums.) of quantities u_ncti:.1 "earth­
work I~ c.xcavatio~ ~nd m.cre!se (33,300 cums) ~n quan~ities 
~nder e~r~~;"'.ork m formation . The quantitie~ o·f "earthwork 
m forma t10n m excess of tolerance of 25 per 't 1 c 
led (August 1981) at the higher rak r - • ~tl were ~~ cxe u-
against the original rate of Rs 115 - .,r Rs. 250 p~r 19 cums 
payment of· Rs. 2.76 lakhs. · ~! 10 c.u ms re~u~tmg in extr~ 
turfing the newly for--· · , .t'1'<1v1.s1on ?( a £~ta!?l!1,S ~~~ ~pg 
cntms'ted r" _.uc:<1 oank decided lU May l 981, was arso 
f p~ • " ..... ugnst 19l3 ! ) !.c; :~~ saiiie contractor wi thout inviting 
...... aers at higher rate viz. 145 per cent above basic schedule of 
rates (BSR) against 35 per cent above BSR provklcd ab-inJtio 
in the agreement for such items oi work. The extra payment 'to 
the contractor on this account worked out to Rs. 1.36 lakhs . 

. Had the Railway Ad.ministration finalised tbc plans for the 
work well in time before the tenders were invited, the extra ex­
penditure of Rs. 4.12 lakhs i.ncurr~ in a wo'rk ccntracted i'vr 
Rs. 10.80 lakhs ~ould }}ave been avoided. 
I (vi) Southern Raii'way- Earthwork for a dicse~ loco shed 

A contract (value : Rs. 13.48 lakhs) for earthwork for locd· 
shed at Krishnarajapuram due for completion by 29th September 
'1981 was executed (November 1980) with Mis. 'R '. The cmi· 
tractor could not cO'mplete the work by this da~e as shifting of 
certain telephone posts-electric posts had not been done by the 
Railway Adminishation. The contractor demanded l 00 per cent 
increase in the rates. The Railway Administration did not agree 
to it, and paid him Rs. 8.75 Jakhs fO'r the work done upto 29th 
September 1981. Tenders were again invited i.n March J 982 after 
enhancing the quantities as per origina-1 contract by 25 per cent 
and deducting therefrom the work already done by contractor "R". 
The contract was awarded to another contractor 'S' in May 1982 
at the risk and cost of the defaulting contrnctor 'R'. The totnl 
value of the work now accepted was Rs. 10.23 Jakhs. against 
Rs. 8.13 Jakhs as admissible under the previous agreement. This 
involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.10 lakhs. The work was 
to be completed bv 30th June 1982. This date wac: extended to 
30th September 1982 and agai., upto 31st May 1983. The work 
is still in progress (November 1983), though no formal extensi'ons 
harl heen granted. In the meantime contractor 'R' went in fnr 
arh;·r~tion (September 1982!June 1983) and claimed Rs. 5.02 
lakbs for the work doneJgmns prevented and· refund of security 



120 

deposit. The contractor also claimed interest charges on his dues. 
The final outcome is awaited (November 1983). Had Railway Ad­
ministration taken timely action for removal of hinderanccs at the 
site of the work, the extra expendi'ture of R s. 2.10 lakbs as also 
'the Iiab ili~y, if any, ari.sing out of ar~ilration could have been 
avoided. 

I (vii) Southern Railway-Provision of underground drainage 
arrangements to a staff colony 

Provision of undcrgr9und drainage arrangements for the staff 
colony at Tirunelvelli (estimated cost : R s. 3.24 Jakhs) was sanc­
tioned in March 1975. The contrac't (va1ue : R s. 3.05 lak.hs) was 
awarded in November 1977 to co•ntractor 'P '. The work was to be 
completed by 1st October 1978. The value of the contract was 
revised (February 1980) to Rs. 3 .91 lakhs. Abou't two third of 
the agreemental value viz. Rs. 2.61 Jakhs related to works like 
construction of septic tanks, collection well etc. t0 be carried out 
on priva'lc land wJ1ich was still to be acquLred. However, no serious 
effort for the acquisition of the land was made upto July 1978 
(more than three years after the sanction of the estimate) when 
the actual extent of land to be acquired was communicated to the 
Revcn11e authorities. Thereafter, the matter remained under corres­
pondence between the R ailway Mm-nistratio11 and the Govern­
ment of Tamil Nadu. The contrac'to·r had a ll along been complain­
ing about the non-handing ove~ of the land to him, which had re­
sulted in his work coming to a standstill from April 1978 on­
wards. In January 1982, the Administra tion decided to carry 
out the work in the newly acquired land. Tn June 1982 the 
Admi11istrn tion conceded the contractor's request 'to fore:cJose the 
contract. The vaJue of the work do·ne by the cont ractor was as­
sessed at Rs. 1.30 lakbs, as against Rs. 2.6 l Jakhs being . the 
value of the work left ove r. A fresh contract was entered into 
with co"ntrnctor 'Q ' in November 1982 for the remaining work at 
a cost of R s. 4.84 Jakl1s resulting in approximate extra expendi­

oture of R s. 2.23 lakhs. The work is s till in progress (July 1983) . 

•IT South Central R ailway-Overpayment to a contractor 

Contract for t l1e work ·'Development of l goods complex and 
Jrovision of addi'tiooal faciH1ies at Sanatnagar" was awardecl to 
M is. 'H ' on 26th April 1979 for a to tal value of R s. 32.l Jakhs. 
TI1e sti ri11lated date for compPeti0n of 1he work. commenced in 
May 1979, was 30th September 1979. Despite repealed rcminclns. 
he con'tractor did not comolete even 30 oer cent of t"c wo·rk by 
he stirn1lated date. Even after three exteo<=ions uoto 30'h Novem . 
.>er 1980 (14 months after the original rlate of completion) tho 

,• 



-· 

.... 

121 

progress was only 52 per cent. The co'ntract was, ultimately, ter­
minated with ettect trom 30th ovember 1980 a't the n sK and 
cost of the defaulting contractor and a tresh contract for tbe 1eft 
over work was en'icred into (J uly 1981) with anoth~r contractor 
'J' at much higher rates. The amount of risk cost recoverable from 
the dera ul tmg contraccor was assessed l October 1982) at Rs. 5.80 
lakhs. During execution of the wo~.k by contrac'tor 'H' the assis­
tant engineer concerned had authorised, 'on account' payments 
on lump-sum basis, without detailed measurement of the ear'1bwork 
done, even though the p rogress of his work was far from s~tis­
factory. The frna.l measurements of the earthwork take1~ in June! 
July 1981 showed over-paymen1t of Rs. 1.4 1 JakJJs to contractor 
'H'. In the meantime even the cash security deposit of Rs. 1.50 
lakbs bad been released to contractor 'H' in September 1980 on 
the strength of a guarantee bond execlited J:>y the State Bank of 
Hyderabad. Subsequently, the guarantee bond also could not 
be encashed as a result of a stay order obtained by the c0ntrac-

' ~or. The total amO"unt recoverable from the defaulting contractor 
worked out to R s. 7.21 lakhs. The Railway Administration stated 
(July 1983) that 'the lapse on the part of the Assistan't Engineer, 
which had resulted in an overpayment of R s. J .4 1 lakhs to con­
tractor 'H ' was being deaJt wi'th separately'. 

In this co·nnection, the following points emerge. 

Keeping in view unsat1sfa<:,!ory performance of con.tractor 'H ' 
jt was irregular on the pare of the R ailway officials concerned 10 
have allowed 'on account' payments witho'ut detailed measurements 
and again to have relea~ed cash security deposit in exchange for 
a guarantee bqnd. But for 1these lapses, t l)e Admirustration ~mild 
have dealt wi th tbe contractor more eff~ctively. 

III. Soltth Eastern Railway-Injudicicrus acceptance of a tender 

According to General Condi\ions of Contract, works are not 
to be entrusted to contractors whose ~apabilities ancj fi nancial status 
have ncrt been proved to the sa1tisfacti.on of the RajJways. The 
South Eastern Railway Administration floated an open tender in 
December 1977 for "Cons+ruction of inspection pits, co?umn foun­
da'tions, etc. at the new electric loce1 shed , Bondamunda". Out of 
nine tenderers. the work was awarded (June ] 978) to the lowest 
tenderer, firm 'O' at a cost of Rs. 8.55 lakhs (a t 79 per cent 
above basi<; rates). Thi., firm was new to the Railwav. The 
Chief Engineer, Construction (tender accepting authori'ty) had 
exnressed (February!Aoril 1978) grave doubt.; about the capa­
bili'ty of the firm as well as the workability of i ts low rates. How-



122 

ever, the Asso·ciatc Finance Branch, on being referred to, dec­
Jin?d to make any comments in the matter. Co!lscguentiy, the 
Chief Engineer accepted the tender, still expressing has doubts 
about the workability of the rates. In 14 months the firm exeed 
ted works costing Rs. 22 thousand only ·and abandoned the work 
in August 1979. The Railway Administraton awarded the con­
tnlct for ~he left over work to another -firm 'V' in Februa1:y ·i980 
for a total va?ue of Rs. 13.91 lakhs (at 177 per cent above basic 
rates), at the risk ·and cost of the defaultin.;?; iirni '0 1.' The amount 
du~ from firn:i _'0 ' ~f'te.r aclju~!i~g ~rs ·assets available ~ith the 
~rul~ay A_d_m~mstratic;·, , Worked out to Rs. 4.83 lakhs. The pros­
pects of its recciv'er')I arc bleak, as the firm has no further assets 
available with any other Railway or Civil Authority. 

If 'the lowest tender of firm 'O' had been rejected and the 
work awarded (at 117 per cent above basic rates) to the second 
lowest tenderer (a wo·rkmg contractor of the Railway), extra 
expenditure of Rs'. 3.05 lakhs (difference between the rates of 
firm 'V' and the second lowest tenderer) could have been avoided. 

lV (1) Sou1h Central R ailway-Wo'rking of Zonal Contracts 

According to the extent rules a ZO'nal contractor is required 
to execute all works of p~ty. nature iqclucling new woi;.ks, addi­
tions and alterations to existing struc_tures, special repairs elc. 
st1bjec't to contract value of such works not exceeding Rs. 50,000. 
Zctnal contracts are operative for a period of one year from 1st 
July to 30th June. A rc,wiew of the working of zonal contracts. 
revealed a number of irregularities involving ex~ra expenditure of 
Rs. 28.57 lakhs, as indicated below: 

Nature of irregularity 

(I) Sweral works which could have been economically 
got executed through z0nal contractors, were entrus­
ted to oth~r agencies at higher rates during 1980-81 

Amount of extra 
expenditure 

and 1981-82 Rs. 11 . 00 lakhs 

(2) While considering tenders for 7onal contracts for 
l 979-80, the Railway Administraton failed to ex­
plai11 the extent 0 f escalat if)n ah·,.ady a.ccommf)dated 
in th~ Railway's Revised Schedule of Rates (SOR) 
of 1979 and obtain lower rates (quotPd by tPn­
d~rers in terms of PP.rcrntages above SOR) 
thr">u'!h n~gotiations with the tenderets . This re­
sulted in acceptauce of higher rates by the Adminis-

,. 

·-



• 
123 

tration du ring 1979-80. (The rates acccpteLI even 
two years later in 1981-82 were lower despite 
inflation in the m:antim!) R~. 5.86 lakhs. 

(3) Work cost ing R. 22.30 takhs were split up in 
order to bring them within the purview of z..inal 
w0rks costing up to Rs. 50,000 each, and then exe-
c uted through zonal contractors at higher rates. Rs. 5. 45 lakhs. 

(4) In a number of cases lower offe rs had been rcjectcc. 
injud icio usly. ln 5 cases lower o ffers were rejected 
during 1980-81 anJ 1981 -82 on the plea tha t rates 
lower than those in the R a ilways Standard Schedule 
o f Rates sho uld be deemed as unworkable, even 
though ir. o ther cases such rates had been duty accept­
ed by the Railway Administ ratio n during the same 
years . [n 6 cases lower o ffers were rejected on the 
ground that t en:lerers had a lread y been allotted 
work in some other zones, while ins tances existeri 
io wh ich 7 to 8 contracts had been awarded to the 
same cont ractor. Rs. 4 .43 lakhs . 

.... 
(5) The tender committee consisting of the same offi­

cials did not fo llow a uniform approach while re­
commending acceptance or rejection of the various 
tenders. This led t:J rejection o f lower offers in 
some cases. In 4 cases lowest o ffers were rejected 
on the g round that the tenderer had de posited on ly 
pan of the earnest m oney, while in ano ther case an 
o ffe r had been accep ted on the basis of a guarantee 
bond which was no lo nger valid, and in s till ano ther 
case a tenderer who had no t deposited earnest m o ney 
was asked !O a1tend nego tiations after paying the ear-
nest money. Rs. I . 83 lakhs 

To tal Rs. 28.57 lakhs 

It was also noticed that 63 per cent of the zonal contracts 
were nO'!. available for operation by the Scheduled date of 1st 
July during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82. This resulted in de­
layed excetttion of _works. 

·The details of the abO'Ve cases are given in Annexurc XVI. 
IV (ii) Southern Railway-Working of Zonal Contracts. 

Between December 1980 and July 198 1, eight estimates were 
sanctioned for carrying out improvements like provision of addi­
tional shelves verandas and flooring etc. (cost ranging between 
Rs. 130 and Rs. 11 ,000) to 108 type I staff quarters situated at 20 
stations spread over a distance of 250 kms. Iu~tencf of a'IVarding 

12 C& AG/83 - 9 



.]2-4 

these petty works individually 'to the zonal contractors, the R ail­
way Administration clubbed them into one work, invited (July 
1981) open tenders therefor, and ,<!warded (June 1982) 'lbe work 
to a contractor at high~r rate, involving extra expenditure c f 
Rs. 2.32 lakhs. The Ad~inistra'tion hag, similarly, grouped se­
veral minor works of improvement_!! to staff quarters at seven 
stations and entered into 'twa separate special contracts in May 
1982 and St>ptember 1982, instead of getting them done through 
zonal contracts. The extra expen~ i.ture on this· account amounted 
Lo Rs. 1.15 lakhs. Thus, the entire extra exp~nditure of Rs. 3.47 
lakhs was avoidable, as these works, legitimately, fell within 'I.he 
purview csf zonal contracts. 

The total extra expenditure incurred by t he various Rai lway 
Admfoistrations in the cases mentioned above, works out t .1 

Rs. 279.26 lakbs. 

1 

' --



-· • 

CHAPTER VIII 

PURCHASES AND STORES 

16 Non-recovery of penalty for supply of substandard coal from 
Mis. Singareni Collieries Company Limited. 

The terms an,d conditions for supply of coal to Railways 
provide, inter a]ja, that quality control would be exercised by 
Railway Inspectors at the loading/ mining end through joint sam­
ple test and if \he ash and moisture content exceeded a specified 
maximum, penalty would be levied in the form of a deduction 
of a specified amount from t.h~ suppliers' bills for every one per­
cent increase in the ash a'nd moisture content. The terms and 
conditions in force prior to February 1980, prescribed a deduc­
t ion of Rs. 0.55 per tonne, for every one per cent increase in 
ash ~nd moisture content, in exce-~i;: of 30 per C("nt. During the 
period of 5 months, August 1979 to December 19 79, the supply 
of cca! from Mis. Singareni Collieries was found to contain ash 
ai1d n.~oisture content ranging from 29.3 per cent to 48.8 per 
~nt and pe·nalty of Rs. 0.43 lakh was levied on the firm. 

Between February 1980 and October . 1981 though regular 
supply of coal was maintained, joint sampling of coal was not 
conducted to assess the ash and moisture content. It was stat­
ed that Mis. Singareni Collieries were not agreeable to such joint 
sarnplir.g i'n the absence of an agreement. The question of en­
tering ir.to formal agreement with Mis. Coal India Limited and 
Mis. Singareni Collieries for st.pply of coal, in lieu of terms and 

· conditions in force from time to time, was u·nder consideration of 
the Ministry of Railwavs (Railway :Hoard) from 1973. A for­
mal agreement with Mis. Singareni Collieries executed in 
No\'ember 1981 pro\1ded deduction at the rate of Rs. J .51 per 
tonne fot everv one per· cent increase above 3'.! per cent in the 
ash and moisture content. Accordingly. in respect of suoolv of 
sub-i;t1ndard coal after execution o-t formal agreement (Novem· 
~r 1981) penaltv of Rs. 9.47 Jakh~ was levied for the period 
up to Warch 1982. 

Meanwhile, as already stated, during the period February 
1980 to October 1981 when no agreement was in force, no Ins-

125 



126 

pcction at the loading/ mining end was undertaken by the Rail­
way lnspectors for assessment of ash and moisture content of 
coal supplied. A total quantity of 2.81 million tonnes of ooaJ sup~ 
plied by M is. Singareni Collieries, during the period (February 
1980 to October 1981) was accepted by the Railways without 
joint sampling tests to assess the ash and moisture content of 
coal for levy of penalties on the suppliers. 

It was however, n9ticed that the supplies dming the period 
February 1980 to October 1981 also contained high ash and 
moisture content----42 per cent in the month of October 1980 
as was revealed in the monthly reports sent by the Southern 
Railway Admin.istration (which received the coal) to the Chief 
Milling Adviser, Dhanbad. 

The ash and moisture ~ntt.:nt in the coal rnpplied by M js. 
Singareni Collieries before February 198G and after October 
J 981 are shown below : 

Period 

August 1979 to D ecember 
1979. 

February 1980 to October 
1981. 

November 198 1 to March 
1982 . 

Number of Ash & moisture con- N umber of 
samplings tent samples con­

- - --- - --- taining more 
Minimum M aximum than 30/32 per 

56 

117 

( Percent) cent ash & 
moisture con­
tent 

29.3 48.8 

No sampling done 

. 24 .2 60 .9 103 • 

Based on the ash and moisture content in the ten ruonthS 
( 173 samplings) given above the average ash and moisture con­
tent during the period, when no samples were tested, would 
be not less than 40 per cent. This would ltave attracted penal­
ty for tbe excess of 8 per cent of ash and moisture content in­
volvfog a recovery of around Rs. 2.4 7 crores at the rate prevail­
ing after February 1980. In the absence of sampling tests the 
Railway Administration did not recover penalty from Mis. Singa­
reni Collieries. The Administration stated (August 1983) that 
in the absence of a formal contrclct, the CoJlieries were not agree­
able for joint sampling. 

• ·-

-( 



... 

127 

17. Noa-realiS&tion of nmrine insurance claims 

Jmport shipments pf Diesel Locomotive Works were provid­
ed i11Surance cover by Nation:.l Insurance Company Limited oy 
operating a marine open cover insurance on maintenanel! of a 
deposit of Rs. 50,000 towards premium that might become due 
and payable. The arrangements envisaged that Diesel Loco­
motive Works should give declarations t·:> the insurer within 48 
hours of each and every shipll'_Cnt followed by closlng particul­
ars of each vessel shov.ing details of place of despatch, bill of 
Jading, amount of insurance required on goods etc. The 
prcmiwn bills were to be paid as soon :is they were received. 
The premium deposit of Rs. 50,000 made in 1978 was in­
t~ndcd to cover the lead time between the date of shipment 
and tbe time for payment of premium and was adequate for 
cargo worth rupees o·ne croce p('.r month. 

A test check of claims prefen-ed by Diesel locomotive 
Works showed that during 1980 and 1981 there ~ere abnormal 
delays in furnishing the declarations and in payment of premium 
bills resulting in inadequate premium cover for the cargoes 
received and repudiation of cl.rims by tlie Jns'urance Compa·ny. 
In 10 cases (test checked by Audit) pertaining; to 1980-ship­
ments, the delay in declarations was ranging from Qne month 
to ele,·en m()nths from the date of discharge of the vessel. 
SimiL1rly, in 14 cases of 1931-shipmcnts, the delay was ra·nging 
from 8 days to 5 months. The disposal of the premium bills 
was a'..so not prompt. Consequently, the balance of premium 
to be pzid to the Insurance Company bad risen from R s. 3.19 
lak.hs i:i January, 1981 to Rs. G.81 lakbs in November, 1981 
(including R s. 2. 70 lakbs relating to 1980). 

In November 1981-December, 1981 the Natio·nal Insu­
raneo Company returned 281 insurance declarations for want 
of adequate cash deposit. They also stated that in terms of 
Insurance Act th~ could assume risks for despatches made on 
and from 23rd November, 1981 only to the extent of sums 
insured coverable with the premium of R s. 37,500 (out of the 
deposit) cum1ulatively as premium payable. The claims out­
st.a.n<ling with insurer (f~r loss, damage etc. for locomotive 
partc;) in respect of shipments relating to 1980 and 1981 were 
for 99) cases-R . 35.55 Jakhs and 182, cases-Re;. 150.56 
lakl13 respectively including Rs. 89.90 lakhs for loss of goods 
destroyed by fire in Calcutta Port Trust on 14115 December, 
1981. As a result of returning tl1e declarations by the Insurnnce 



128 

Compriny for want of cash deposit premium these claims ha~ 
not beer. realised so far. The matter has also not been put.1ucd 
with the Insurance Company for settlement of the claims. 

The deposit of Rs. 50,000 made in 1978 was inended to 
rover shipments of value Rs. 1 crore pe r month. The total 
value of import by Diesel Loccmotiv:! Works during the years 
1980-8 t and 1981-82 were of the order of R s. 12.19 crores and 
R s. 18.99 crores respectively and consequently the premium de­
posit had become inadequate. In spite of the lnsura·nce Com­
pany pointing out the inadequacy of the deposit, the DL W Ad­
ministration did not take dCticn till D ecember, 1981 when the 
deposit was enhanced to Rs. 2.5 Iakhs. The Tn~urance Com­
pany did not, however, accept the earlier declarations and held 
that the enhanced cover wns epplicable to sh ipments after 
No\'cmber, 1981 only. 

Thus, the. non-observance of procedure for preferment of 
insurance claims and the dela·r in reviewing the adequacy of 
ca'Sb deposit ( to cover the prem~um amount) have 1esultt'd in 
outstanding claims of Rs. 1.98 crores, the settlement of which 
a ppears to be remote. · 

A similar review of claims against insurance by Chit~aranjan 
Locomotive Works (C.L.W.), Chittaranjan showed that C .L.W. 
Administration had not also maintained adequate deposit till 
Jan11nry 1982 leading to refusal of liability by the Insurance 
Cc;mpar~y t o the extei.lt of R >. 4.21 1akh$. 

lB. Southern Rnilwa)'l-Proc'tacment oE brake blocks 

In July 1978 the Railw1 y Administration placed an order 
oa. a firm of Nagpur for fabrication a nd suf)ply of 35,000 brake 
block$ at a cost of R s. 3.85 per piece. The contract inter alia 
provided iss'ue of 466.2 tonnes of cast iron scrap at the rate of 
14 l(gs. per brake block on c:xecntion of a b:i nk guarantee for 
a f:um of R s. 4.19,580 valid for 13 montbs from the date of 
issue cf guarantee bond. The supply was to be completed by 
December 1978. 

The fi rm supplied first lot of 1700 brake blocks in August 
l 978 from its own material to be repleqjsheci by the Railway 

as per contract and proposed to l ift C.T. scrap in instalments of 
165 tonnes by pro\~ding ba~1k guaran tee for Rs. 1.49,400 and 
repeat the process till the order was completed. T he Railway 
Administration accepted the firm's proposa l and despatched 166 



.- ' 

12') 

te nnco; ol scrap valued al Rs. 1.49 lakh~ between September aD<I' 
Octohtr 1978. Against l his quantity of scrap, the finn sup- ­
pl ied l 1,450 brake blocks up to February 1979. Jn April/ May 
1979, the Railway Administratiu,1. again ::.urpl icd l 60.29 tonnes 
of ~uap. In January 1980 , the Admini:.tratior. asked the firm 
10 re•;a! idate the bank guannl\;'!. The firm. ::i.ccordingly, ex-­
tendcJ the guarantee up to 18th October 1980 and supplied 
anotl~cr lot of l 750 brake biocks in August 1980. A furthec 
q i.lnnt ity of 23 .7 ton·nes of <.>eraµ was i~sucd to the ti rm in Sep­
tember J 980. No further supplies of brake. blocks have been 
made by the firm so far, nor the bank guarantee revalidated. 
Thus, against a total quanrity of 349.990 tonnes of scrap 
supµ-l i~d by the Railway (equivabnt to 25,000 brake blocks) 
the fi rm had supplied 13,200 br<!k0 blocks onJy (cguivaJent to 
1 ~4.8 tonnes of scrap) lea\;ing 165. 19 tonccs of ~crap with the 
firm (value Rs. J .49 lakhs and freight Rs. 0.26 Jahh). The 
Railway Administration did not make any timely elTort to rf.alise 
its clues from the firm. 

T he Railway Administratio01 had failed ( I) to monitor 
rccci~t of fabricated items again5t issue of raw material, (2) to 
obtain collateral security for the raw materia! issued to outsiders 
::i nd < 3 J to take remedial :.ic::ion against d<:fault s in performance 
of contract. 

The Railway Administration stated (November 1983) that 
ii w~i-; contemplaling legal act ion against the firm. Such legal 
act ion ha-; not been initiated so far. 



CHAPTER l X 

LAND .:vrANAGEMEN T 

19. Land management in Railways 

'J h~ Indian Railways own vast areas of Ii:i nd throughout the 
country. The total Jaod holding as on 31st March 1983 \.\ as 
8.30* lakhs of acres valuing Rs. 50,000 crorcs at present da/ 
co ·r. The arl!a of land unde; Railway's own utilisation viz., 
railway tracks, service bui ldings, railway colonies etc. is about 
5 . 56 ~· lakhs of acres . 

Lund in excess of the present and prospective requirements 
is cln. s ified as 'eligible for tfoposul' on commercial basis. Area 
of such lands works out to 2.74'~ lakhs o( acres, valuing abo ut 
Rs. 15,000 crores. 

1 he Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) directed lhe 
Railway Administrat io'ns (June J 980) to give highest priority 
to the management of land by exercising greater control and 
taking dynamic action to -:-lirnini:ik encroachments, and also 
make concerted efforts to derive maximum revenue from Rail­
way .Jn1~d. Hitherto, the Raih;ray:; were realising licence fee 
fo~· Railway land on the ba:;is of !) per cent of the capital cost 
of !anti as assessed by civil authorit ie ·. Keeping in view that 
the licer...ce fee being realised wa<; toe low with reference to the 
price prevailing in the market, the Ministry of Railwrrys (Rail­
way Bc.ard) decided (Jltrne 1980) to recover Jicerice fee for 
shopµ inglcommercial plots, special µlots or godowns on Railway 
land etc., near about the rate in the market instead of merely 
on the. basis of 6 per cent of th ') capital cost of land as ad,:iscd 
by the civil authorit ies. To ensure eftlcient land management 
and r0 maximise the revenue from the available land, the Board 
decid<!d (June 1980) to set up la'nd managenient cells on Rail­
way~ ur,der the control of Chief E ngineer ( General) in level 1 
on Central, Western . South Eastern crnd Northern R a1lw::i v'> . 
and under Additional Chief Engineer in level IT on other Rail­
ways. 

----
*Railway-wise d '!1ails arc given in Anncxurc XV ff. 

130 

·-



'- ' 

' 

131 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had anticipated 
an additional revenue to the extent of Rs. 1 crorc from items 
like lkeacing of laad for shopping, commercial plots etc. during 
the yt:ar 1980-81 oa each of North Eastern and Northeast Forn­
ticr Ra iiways. Similarly earnings o: about R s. 1.5 crorcs each from 
E:rnecn, Southern and South Central R ailways and about Rs. 2 
crorcs each from Central, Northern , South Eastern and Westera 
R 1ilways were expected. Th~ total extra revenue during 
J 980-81, after placing the l:md management cells undec the 
contro! of the Chief Engineer/ Additional C hief Enp:inecr, by way 
of licencing laad for shopping and commercial plo t ; etc., was 
expected to be about R s. I 5 crores for a ll Railwa) s. 

A review of the land ma11agemeni records of the various 
Raitw~ys by Audit revealed the following : 

( i) Inadequate and ineffic ien~ mair.tenance of land 
plans 

( it) High inc idence of encroachments and inadequacy of 
action for its removal 

( ii i) Lack of conce rcCJ efforts to exploit surplu~ land In 
derive maximum reveom.: 

( iv) Non-execution of agreements fo r land liccnsi:"d. 

I . Land Plans 

Rc~ponsibility to prese1 v:; unimpaired title to all land in its 
o;;cupation and to keep it free from encroaciim.enls de\:olves. on 
the Eub"incering Department. Where, however , the manage­
ment of any land has oecn accepted by a State Government, this 
duty rests on that authority tluring the period of such manage­
ment. With a view to obviate any lit igation. acC'urntc land plans 
of all railway lands arc required to be maintained and bounda­
ries adequately demarcated and verified thC"rewith at regula r 
iute1 vals. 

The work of preparation of laud plans and getting tl1en:t 
accepted by the Revenue Authotities of the State Governmcot 

'is far frorn satisfactory on all the Zonal. R a ilway-; . The review 
done by Audit showed that the R a ilway Administrations are not 
in possession of up-to-date and complete r ecords to prove the 
ownership of the entire land belonging to them. Jn the ab­
sence of proper and relevant records it could not be known i! 

I 



132 

p:.: ri~dical verificatio n of the bounc'.aries of the land, as per the 
extant rules, was regularly done by the Railway Administrations. 
While on South Eastern and No!thern R ail\\ <tys, o ut of 5672 
a nd 7248 land plans-as many :.is 2932 and 3736 (51 per cent 
of the tota l plans) plans are sti:; to be got certified by the re­
v.:nuc authorities. On North E3stcrn R ailway, the perce·ntage 
cl J;u;d plans yet to be certified is 33.5 per cent ( 1036 land 
plans out of 3090). On So11J1~rn R ailway, land for t rack in­
clucfaig the colonies and yards falling w;thio ; he length of about 
J .)4() route kms. is yet to be re-surveyed for updatinu the hnd 
phnc;. Sim ilar re-<>uneys o rd::rcd by South Central R ailway 
Administration in 1969, 1970 and 1981 for d rawing up the 
land plrns in respect of V ijayawada, Hlubli and Gunt~kal Divi­
s;i1>n:> respectively, involving 752 km~. of track a rc yet to be 
compk tcd (July 1983). The re-survey work for Secundernbad 
and Hyderabad Divis ions for 9.22 and 9.7'2 miles of la11d 
re1.pcct ivcly is also yet to be taken up. 

Non-maintenance of up-to -da-te anc~ complete land plans 
and wrong demarcation of lJn~I resulteJ in unneces'>ary litiga­
tion and loss of t itle of land etc., iii. many ca->rs. Jn&tanccs of 
such cases a re given in the succeeding parngraphs: 

1. Central R ailway 

R ailway iding at Birla agar was o pened in the year 1920 
Cot the Gwalior S ta te Trust Limited. The s iding wa._ taken over 
by the Central R ailway in 196 l. Even after the tal(·~ over. the 
land along the siding was being used by variolls industries for 
sto! ing coa l and ot her good;;. Notices served by the Railway 
Admi:1i~tration o n the parti~s concerned tn remove the goods 
a nd to pay wharfage charges wer~ challenged by some of the 
firms, disput ing the R aiJw3y's title tu the land. The parties 
lt':l \ 'C mo\.t:d the cour t. 

Nor.-cxamination of land records. while taking over the 
s!ding in the year 196 1 and a t the t ime of 1 egi~t rat ion o f sale 
deed in 1962, was the root cause of dispute to the Railway's 
ownership of the land . 

2. Northern R ailwa-y 

Notified Area Committee. Loharu occu pied (1947) unautho­
r iscdly 13,465 sq. yards of railway land oppos ik to s tation 
b11ildi1'g a nd built shops ther.::0.1. The Railway Ac!n1:nistration 

.... 

.J 



-·-

.- , 

\ 

133 

was unaware of this encroachment which was brought 
to their notice by a·u outsider in 1956. The Rnilway Adminis­
tration file.ct an eviction applbnion (February 1957). under the 
Gowrnment Premises (Eviction) Act 1950. But this Act was 
<leclmed 'Ultra Vires' by the High Court in 1957. Though new 
cvic!.1\,il Act was promulgated by Government in 1958, the Rail­
w.-1y Administration did not fib a fresh application under the 
new Act. Action for eviction under the new Act could not b..: 
taken b) the Railway Admioistnltion as the land plans, indi­
cat!no- the R ailway Admin ist •:rrtion as the ~ale and absolute 
owne~ of the prope1iy as per revenue records and join t ciemarca­
tio11 carried dut by the Railw:iy and the R evenue Authorities 
in 1960, corroborating R a ilw,)y's clear t itle to ·land could not 
l •c J•roduced. A fresh declaratory suit claiming possession of 
th~ land filed by the R a ilway Administration ( 1977) was decid­
ed (August 1980) agai1ist tht: R ailway Administration . 

The Railway Administration went in appea l (October 
1980 ), which is still (December 1983) sub judice. 

The non-realisation of revenue so far (upto Marci·. 1981) 
is Rs. 11 lakhs. 

3. North Eastern Railway 

( i) A big plot of land tarca not known) near Gorakpur 
was ikcnsed to the Provincial A rmed Constabula1y on or about 
1968 on a nominal rent of Rs. 20 per annum. No payment of 
r.::nt was, however, made by the Provincial Armed· Constabu­
lary. after December 1974. In the revenue records. the land 
is now being shown as "R ajya Sarkar Ki Chandmari'' meaning 
thilt the land belongs to the State Gm'crnmem . The R ailway 
Aclmin i~ t ration has since filed a writ in the Civil Court for 
ccrrc-ction of revenue records . 

. ( ii) Rai lway land measuring 366' x 100' near Chhnpra Junc­
t1011 was handed over (Alugust 190 I ) by the R ailway Adminis­
tnit ion (ex B .N.W.R.) to Chilupra Municipal Board. for mana­
gcm!!m, with the stipula tion that the trees, fencin l! etc., on the 
lamJ would remain the properry of the railway. -The R ailway 

. Ac!mi11istration ·noticed (January J 974) that permanent struc­
tures were being constructed by the Chhupra Municipality on 
the ra ilway land without obta i:1in_g permission from the Railway 
Auth?r_it ies.. ;ne Municipal Authorities, despite Railway 
Ad..-n m1strat10n s request (October ] 975) to stop further cons­
l ruL-tio11. completed the construction of !'hops and rcnte<l them 



Iii 

cut LO outsiders. The opportunily value unrealised for tbt'. 
period 1974 to 1980 works out to Rs. 14.42 lakhs approx). 

Thi.: Railway Administration stated (April J 981) that evic­
tion proceedings could not be initiated for w~nt of proof of the 
R~iiv::>.y's ownership of the land. 

4. Northeast Frontier R,~![wc.y 

The T ezpur-Balipara Railway with all its assets was pur­
chast:d by the Union Government from T . Il. Tramway Co. Ltd. 
in 1952. As p~ the terms of th~ agreement, the land belong­
ing to tbe Ex. T. B. Tramway Co. Ltd., had been traosterred 
to the Railway, but the actual mutation in favour of the Rail­
way hati not been done immc<l1:itely. On being appro:iched for 
actual mutation in 1972 (20 years after transfer of the land), 
the Settlement Officer, Darrang requeste<l (July 1972) the Rail­
way Authorities to deposit an amount of R s. 2.90 lakhs to­
wan.ls the cost of Sarkari Land and capitalised value of land 
revenue before transfer of the said land in favdur of the Rail­
wi:~y Administration in th~ records of the Civil Authorities. No 
pnyinerir was due from the Railwiiy, as the as~ets a lready stood 
transferred in the name of Uninn Government. The dispute bas 
not yet been resolved, though the land had been acquired 30 
ye:.rrs before. 

S. Southern. Railway 

( i) A plot of land measuring 1163 sft. (108 sq m.) was 
leased to a firm at T ellicheery in May 1979 for erecting a tempo­
rary shed for stacking materials (coir) to be booked by Rail­
way, on an a.nnua1 licence fee of R s. 124 per annum. The firm, 
however, constructed perma'nerit structures including three shops 
and l.~ t out the same on a montb:y rent of Rs. 1200. The Ad~ 
minist rdtion terminated the licence agreement with efiect from 
August 1980 and preferred (October 1982) claim for Rs. 3.56 
lakhs towards damages etc. The firm obtained a stay order in 
November 1982. The case is subjudice (November 1983) . 

(ii) On borrow pits dug on Railway land near M iller's Road. 
B~n;µilore, getting filled up with water during rainy ~eason, the 
City Corporation of Bangalore deemed it as a po'nd and brought 

,_ 



_, 

J35 

i ' t:ndcr the purview of the Government land and sold it to a 
t:rivate party t:or the construction of a cinem r! house. The case 
is stated to be pending in the couri.. of Civil J udge, Bangalore 
s incl' 19'/5. 

6. South Eastem Railway 

During the period 1964 to 1978, several l:Onstruc tioo est i­
mates worth Rs. 429 lakhs for acquiring 5,258 acres of land were 
sanctioned by the Ministry of Raiiway.> (R a ilway Board) . Ac­
cordingly, project-wise land acquisition proposals were submitt­
ecl by the R ailway Administnr:jon to the State Government&, the 
land acquisition proceed ings were completed, and physical pos­
sesson of the land was taken by the Ra ilway Administration . 
Tho11gh the projects w~re complete1 long back, land acq'Uisitfon 
r<!gistcrs have not been maintaineC.. Some of the certified plans 
are still due from the R evenue Department. As a res'ult, the 
a~tuaJ acreage for which land acquisition proceedings had been 
initiated and how much of land was actually hauded over to the 
R ailwJy Administration by the Stat.: Government, are not as­
certainable. F urther, 100 court cases have also come np for 
cnh~mcement of compensation for the land taken over from pri­
vate parties. In the absence o[ up-to-date land ac:iuisition re­
gisters maintained by the Railway Administration, and receipt 
c f ccr.ified land pla'ns from the State Government, the Railway 
Administra tion's defence against the claims for enhanced com­
pensation is l ikely to present difficult ies. 

H. Encroaclu11e nts on. R 1Ji/way land 

The Public Accounts Committee (7th Lok Sabha) had in 
pam 1.24 of their 3rd Report (1 980-8 1) ad\'ersely commented 
t:~)()n the growing incidence of encroachments of large chunks 
of R ailway land, and bad asked the Ministry of R ailways (Rail­
way Board) not only to get the exjsting encroachments cleared 
but also to check further encroachments on railway land. Again, 
the Public Accounts Committee (7th L ok Sahha) in para 53rcl 
of their 94th R eport ( 1 982-~3) stressed that it is imperative 
for the Ra ilways to protect their land against all encroachments. 

H owever, it is observed that the encroachments had been 
increasing from year to year. Thi! total number of encroach­
ments which stood at 67,911 for all Zonal R ailways as at the 
end of 31st March 1978, shot up to 95,525 by the end of 31st 



136 

March 1983, involving 39.91 per cent increase, as indicated 
below :-

Railway No. of No. of No. of No. of No . o f 
encroach- encroach- cncroa-.:h- encroach- encroach-
ments as ments as men ts mc'n ts ments as 
at th~ end at the end removed made d ur- a t the end 
o f M:>.rch of March durin8 ing of Marc h 
1978 1982 1982-83 1982-83 1983 ---------

2 3 4 s 6 -- ---
Central . 13,261 20,095 272 82 19,905 

Eastern I 1,465 12,134 l ,747 J,4 12 11,799 

NJ rthern 4,387 8,796 1,289 5,797 13,304 

North Eastern 2,268 1,671 52 2,049 :l,668 

North~ast Front ier 19,00 1 23,523 1,o:n I , 182 23,668 

Southern 3,086. 3,531 661 683 4,553 

S Ju th Central 3,877* 5,059 486 42 4.61 5 

South Eastern 7,2 11 8,040 348 29 8 ,02 1 

W.:stern 3,355 5,964 3,477 3.005 5,492 
----- --- - ---- - ---- -- - - -

Total 67,9 1 l 88,813 9,369 15,581 95,02! 

The total area of land under encroachment was assessed 
(October 1982) at 7,032 acres. Its value was, however, not as­
sessed by the Railways. 

Some illustrative cases o( encroachments on Railways' land 
arc narra ted below :-
1. Central Railway 

Railway land measuring 9502 sq. metres at Wadi Buoder, 
Boml~ay, taken back (January 1980) by rhe Railway from the 
Defrn\'(; Department for its own operational nc·cds for develop­
nwnt cf Wadi Bunder Goods Yard, was licensed out (January 
1980) to a firm for three yea.is tupto December 1982) . The 
party was reluctant to pay licence fee as agreed to by it, but made 
payme·nts a t a much lower iate. The Railway Administration 
tennmaied the agreement with effect from 3lsl August 1981. 
The outstanding dues against the fim1 amounted to Rs. 28.56 
fakhs. The land continues (October 1983) to be in unauthorised 
possession of the party (cf. Paragraph 20). 
2. Eastern Railway 

34 acres of land were acquired in February 1960 bv the 
Collector. M.~:mghv.r on behalf of Eastern Railwav for the purpose 
of construction of Staff quarters. After completion of acquisi-
tion proceedings, vacant possession of the land wac; given to 

. fig· ires as the end of September 1978. 

,_ 



.. 

-
A 

' 

137 

the Railway Administration in July 1961. But, before construc­
tion could begin, it was unauthorisedly occupied (1965) by 
Bihar Military Police. Bihar Government 's d irective to relea::;t: 
immediately 20 acres of land under cultivation by them. as 
also to pay Rs. 4.17 lakhs (upto 1973) towards accrued licence 
fee bas been ignored by the Bihnr Military Police. ln the mean­
time, the outstanding licence fee has gone up to Rs. 8.67 lakhs 
(upto March 198 1). 

3. Northern Railway 

( i) La'nd measuring 136 acres out of 373 acres acquir­
ed in 1949 for yard development and staff quarters 
at Rosa, Moradabad Division was handed over 
to District Magistrate in 195 1 for management on 
deduction of 10 per cent of the proceeJs for ad­
ministrative expenses . Except two payme'nts of 
Rs. 656 and Rs. 364 (October 1954 and September 
1980 respectively) , no further payment has been 
received from the civil authorities, while the land 
continuous to be in their pos3e ·sion. 

(ill A sum of Rs. 25.41 lakhs was paid (March 1968) 
by the Railway Administration to the Land and 
Housing Department of Delhi Administration for 
transfer of 75 acres of land for construction ·of 
staff quarters in Patparganj area, @V. :>. 7 per sq. 
yard . The work of allottment of land was later on 
transferred to the Delhi Development Authority 
and the rate of land was revised upward from Rs. 7 
to Rs. 25 per ~Q. yard. The Delhi Development 
Authority handed over onlv 15 acres of l3'11d worth 
Rs. 18.1°5 lakhs to the Railway Administration. Tht! 
refund of the balance amount of Rs. 7.26 Jakhs is 
yet (September 1983) to materialise. 

(iii) Two plo ts of the Railway land measuring 5073 sq. 
yards situated in fron t of New Delhi Railway Sta­
tion were licensed ( 1948 ) to the then Delhi Muni­
cipal Committee on the recommendations of the 
Ministry of Rehabilita tion. at a nominal foe of 
Rs. 2 per annum, for temporarv resettlement of 
refugees from West Pakistan. Last extension tor 
one year ending on 7th April 1954 was granted as 
a special case, under a clear warning that licen<:e 
fee at 6 per cent per annum of the market value of 



138 

the land would be charged with effect from 8th 
April 1954, if the land was not vacated. Though 
Z9 years have elapsed, yet the Municipal Corpora­
tfon of Delhi has neither vacated the land nor paid 
the railway d~s amounting to Rs. 21.79 lakbs 
( upto 31st December 1980) . 

(iv) A firm of Delhi had been given on lease by Rail­
way an area of 2743 sq. yards near Connaugbt 
Place, for a period of 10 years from 1st January 
1963 to 31st December 1972. The agreement provi­
ded for revision of I icence every five years. On the 
party's faj lure to pay the revised licence fee with 
effect from 1st J anuary 1968, the lease was termi­
nated with effect from 3 l st December 1972. The 
fi rm, however, continues {September 1983) to be 
in unauthorised occupation of the railway land. The 
case was referred to Arbitration in July 1981, in 
terms of the lease agreement which had already been 
terminated . The total outstanding dues against the 
firm amount to more than Rs. 61 lakbs. 

The Publlc Accounts Committee of Seventh 
Lok Sabha (1982-83) recommended in para 56 of 
their 94th Report tha1 the case should be investi­
gated by a high powered body independent of the 
Railway Boj!I'd . This is yet to be done (September 
1983). 

4. Northeast Frontier R ailway 

For construction of Railway Hos,pital and staff quarter , 
the Survey and Constrnction Organisauon acquir.:d 131 bighas 
of land at Rangapara North from the Garden Authority through 
the State Government in October 1965 at a cost of Rs. 4.82 
lakhs. However, at the time of taking physical possessi0n of 
land, the Railway Administration omitted to take over a part 
of the 1a·nd measluring 49 bigbas under tea cultivation. Retaining 
adverse possession of the land the Garden Authority, filed an 
appeal for enhancement of the compensation. Consequent on 
Count's degree, the Railway Administration deposited Rs. 1.45 
Jakhs with the State Government for disbursement to the 
Garden Authority, though the part land bad not becr1 ~t iU 
handed o ver to the Railway. The R ailway Administration is 
losing the amount of licence fee that could have been earned, 
j f it bad licensed this land on commercial basis. The bills pre--

.. 

-

·-



., 

139 
. 

' fcrred by the Railway Administration on this account for 
Rs. 23.24 lakhs for the period from June 1976 to June 1982 

~ on the Garden Authority are yet (September 1983) to be paid. 

, 

5. South Eastern Railway 
South Eastern Railway was unaware of its cwnersbip of 

25 acres of land between Howrah maidan and Dasnagar, which 
came to their notice (July 1981) only when they proceeded tu 
acquire 43 acres of land (which induded 25 acres qw!:!ed by 

South Eastern Railway also) in this area foT construction of 
B. G Railway tine on Howrah-Amta LiP,ht . Railw~y 
alignment. The land was under encoachment by tne Llght Rail­
way Company from 1939. As the Light Railway Company had 
gone into liquidation, South Eastern Railway could not recover 
any c.ompensffiion. 
111. Utilisation of surplus land and realisation of revenue there-
from. :' 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board's) instructions 
of October 1952 enjoined that railway land be leased to outsiders 
at the highest rent thin could be secured, subject to a minimum 
of six per cent of the local market value of the land, as asses­
sed by the local Revenue Authorities at the time of leasing out. 
The market value of the land was to be reviewed every five 
years. and the rents revised accordingly. These orders were 
modified in June 1962 to the extent thffi the rent should be 
fixed at a uniform rate of 6 per cent of the market value of 
the land as assessed by the local R evenue Authorities. The 
revision of rent was to be done quinquennfally in the case oe 
land situated in large towns and commercial centres, while for 
other loc<!tions the rent was- to be revised at an interval of 
10 years only. It was further enjoined that in order to avoid 
com~laints against recovery of higher rent with retrospective 
effect, six months notice in advance of the proposed revision 
should be given to the parties and their unconditional accept­
ance obtained to pay the revised rent as may be fixed subse-
quently. or alternatively the party should be called lipon to 
vacate the premises during the currency of the existin!r licenc­
in!! n!?Tcement. Sub cquently, in June 1971, Ministry of Ria1wayli 
(Railway Board) decided that the return of 6 per cent on the 
market value of land as assessed by the local Revenue A uthori­
tics should be treated as the standard rent, but in actual Jiccn;::­
ine: out, the Railway Administration should aim at obtaining 
the best possible rent. In individual cases. variations from the 
li~andaro rent may be accepted on merits. Jn June 1980, Minis-

12 C&A.G/83- 10 



140 

try of Rai lways (Railway Board) urged the R ailways Adminis­
trations to maximise revenue from the railway lands, and direc­
ted that licence fees for shoppinglcommercial plots, special plots 
or godowns should be near about the rents in the mark.ct and 
not merely based on the low rate worked out on the b~is of 
6 per cent of capital cost of land. In November 1980 Mi nistry 
of Railways (Railway Board) suggested to the Railway Adminis­
trations that mcrnasc in licence fees to the exte•u of l 5 to 20 
per cent be effected every year in metropolis ;md other -:ities. 

A review of the position of rent recoverable for iand leased 
on various railways showed that io a number of cases the perio­
dical revision had not been done regularly with reference to 
the above norms. On Eastern R ailway, the last r evision . was 
.ione with effect from January 1977; next revision due from 
January 1982 is still to be done (August J 983). Revision of 
rent due with effect from January 1982 on North Eastern Rail­
way and from April 1982 on Northeast F rontier Railway has 
not been done so far (August 1983). No action lo identify sta­
tions!locations where t he annual licence fee could be increased 
by more than 10 per cent, has been initiated hy the Nor theast 
Frontier R ailway Administration . On Southern Ra-ilway, rents 
h ad not been revised at seven stations for" wan t of the market 
value. In many cases the value of land was advised by the Re­
venue D epartment of the Sta-te Government after a laps~ of as 
long as 2 to 3 years, and in some cases the intimation regarding 
the value of land as obtaining in 1976 is still (September 1983) 
to be received . A few illustrative cases of shortlnon-rccoverv of 
licence fee are given below:-

1. Central R ailway 

( i) R s. 92.86 lakhs were due (December 1982) to 'be 
recovered from various parties on account of rent 
of plots. The oldest case pertained to the year 1968. 

(ii) T he la nd l icensed to M is. Tata Tron and Steel Com­
pany (TISCO), Mis . Steel Authority of India Ltd. 
(SAI L) , a nd M is. Nathan i Steel Private Ltd. , at 
Vidyavihar in Bombay, _which had been originally 
classified by the Divisional Authoritie5 in category 
JI , was downgraded to category HT from J st April 
1979 by the H ead Q uarters office. Co'm equently. the 
ra te of licence fee was reduced from Rs. 4000 to 
R s. 3000 per 100 sq . metres per annum in respect 
of Mis. TISCO and SAIL a nd Rs. 1500 per 100 sqm. 
for Mis. Nathani Steel Private Ltd . The prices of 

... 

l 



141 

land in the entire Bombay area having risen steeply 
since 1975, downward re,'ision was not called for. 
Besides, the rules provide that, if all the sheds are 
covered, the rent has to be recovered at double the 
rate for the entire land. But in this case it has been 
decided by the Railway Administration to recovec 
extra charges for the covered portion only. Further. 
the rates recommended by the Divisional Authori­
ties in other cases too have been reduced from 
Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 6,000 in Mazgaon area and 
Rs. 12,000 tq Rs. 6,000 in Wadi Bunder area for 
Mis. Bharat Petroleum, while in case of BycuUa 
area (for Mis. lOC) , the rate has been kept at 

Rs. 12,000 per annum per 100 sq. m~s·. On other Divi­
visions also, the originahecommendations of tho Divi­
sional Authorities for fixation of rates of rent of land 
have been drastically reduced. Jn view of the in­
creasing land prices during the last 5 years, the rates 
originally recommended by the Divisional Authori­
ties did not warrant such reduction. The reduced 
rates resulted in approximate Joss of revenue to 
the tune of Rs. 22.4 l lakhs per annum. 

2. South Central Railway 

Instructions were issued (August 1980) by · Head Quarters 
to Divisions to the effect that stations should be classified into 
seven categories, dependin~ on their commercial importance, 
and licence fee fixed accordmgly between Rs. 250 a'lld Rs. 4,000 
per annum for a standard plot of 100 sq. metres. The proposal-; 
received from Divisions were approved by Headquarters office 
in May 1982. The total outstanding dues were nssessed at Rs. 
96.68 lakhs i"n March 1983. As many licensees represented 
against increase in licence fees and did not pay the revised fee, . 
the revised rates were not implemented fulJy. Jn some cases the 
parties filed cases in the courts. I11e po3ition of each station was 
reviewed by a committee. As a result of tlle review, the stations 
were re-classified (May 1983) into nine categories and the fees 
initially fixed were revised as ranging between Rs. 75 and Rs. 
4,000 per annum per 100 sq. mtrs. 111e revised fees were to 
be effective from Jst January 1982. The RaHway Administra­
tion assessed (June 1983) that re-classification would result in 
a significant scaling down of the dues by Rs. 33.78 lakhs. The 
amount of licence fee outsanding even at the reduced scale 
amounted to Rs. 62.90 lakhs. 



~-12 

3. Western Railway 

(i) Proposals for revision of licence fee were sent by. 
Divisional Authorities, Rajkot to the Headquarters 
in April 1981, classifying the stations for charging 
licence fee at the revised rates in accordance with 
the Headquarter's directive of September 1980. 
After a lapse of two years, in May 1983, the Head­
quarters office made certain modifications in their 
d irective of September 1980. Accordingly, fresh 
proposals were submitted by the Division in June 
1983, involving recovery of licence fee at higher 
rates than proposed earlier for certain stations. In 
the meantime licence fee continued to be charged 
at the lowest rate in all the cases, resulting m 
short recovery of licence fee to the tune of Rs. 3 
lakhs per annum. 

(ii) On Baroda Division of Western Railway, the licence 
fee for commercial plots already licensed was re­
vised (May 1981) retrospectively with effect from 
January 1981 without givin.I!: six months advance 
notice of proposed revision. Out of 127 plots li­
censed, only two parties have so far (Augllit 1983) 
t>ai<l licence fee at the revised rates, and the re­
mai,ning parties continue to pay at the rates fi xed 
some time in 1966. The resultant short recovery 
works out to about Rs. 6 lakhs per aanuru. 

(iii) A plot of land measuring about 32,664 sq. m'trS. 
was handed' over (N"o'vember 1974) a1 Sabarmati 
to MJs. Hindustan Steel Ltd., (HSL) on nrovisionaJ 
rent of Rs. 12 per sq. m. per annum. No agroo-­
ment has so far (September 1983), been entered 
into with the party. Though it is about 9 years since 
the plot was handed over t0 the party, and one 
quinquennial revision of licence fee ur.cler usua1 
terms had also fallen due in 1979, the origina1 
licence fee has not been fi nally determined on the 
basis of the cost of land then existin_g. The licence 
fee recoverable for this plot of land at Sabarmaiti 
should be Rs. 60 oer sq. m. per annum as per 
approved norms. Based on this rate. the extra 
amount recoverable from Hindustan Steel Ltd., 
works out to Rs. 47 laKbs for the period Mmch 



-

\. 

143 

1980 to August 1983 at the rate of Rs. 15.67 lakbs 
per annum. Besides, the Railway Administration 
bad decided (September 1980) fhat in cases where 
plots of land wer~ licensed for longer periods, and 
the licensees· were allowed to errect installations or 
temporary structures thereon, (as in the case of 
oil depots, steel yards etc), the rate chargeable 
should be double the ordinary rate. If this factor 
is also taken into account, the etxra amount re­
coverable from Hindustan Steel Ltd. upto A ugust 
1983 would work out to Rs. 1.05 l-rore.;. 

( iv) Tbe R ailway Administration had permitted lFFCO 
to use transhipment platform No. 2 at Sabarmati 
for storage of their fertiliser consignments received 
from Gandhidham in MG rakes and consigned f01: 
subsequent booking in BG rakes. The Railway Ad­
m.inistratiOn decided (August 1982) to recover 
licence fee at the rate of Rs. 10,000 per month. The 
area of platform No. 2 at Sabarmati being 4319 sq. 
mtrs. the rate of licence fee due in terms of Chief 
Engineer's directive of September l 980 works out 
to Rs. 21,600 per month or Rs. 2.59 lakhs per 
annum. The short recovery at that rate amounts to 
Rs. 1.39 lakhs per annum. 

Security Deposits 

The extant instructions (April 1967) of Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board) provide that in all cases of licencing of land, 
security deposit equivalent to 12 months licence fee should be 
recovered from outsiders (other than Government D epartments). 
On Central Railway. recovery of such security deposits was 
outstanding (June 1982) to the tune of Rs. 89.22 lak.hs against 
OiJ Companies and other Private parties. 

Liquidated damages 

The extant instruction, (April 1967) of Ministry of Rail-
ways (Railway Board) also provide that in all cases of liccnc­
ing of land to outsiders, liquidated damages at the rate of 1 
per cent per month should be recovered for delayed payments. 
However, it was seen· on Central Railway that no acc1on had 
been taken till February 1982 to recover Uquidated damages 
or even to include provision for recovery of such charges in the 
lk.ence agreements. 



144 

Outstanding Dues 

'The total oustandings on account of rent! licence fee on va­
rious railways were as under :-

Railway 

C~ntral . 
Eastern 

Northern 
Nor$ Eastern 
N ortheast F ron tier 
S '.>utbcrn 
S 1uth Centra l 
South Eastern 
Western 

Total 

Grow More Food 

Amount in lakh5 of 
rupees 

As on 

172.87 December 1982 
14 .17 Notgivcn 

(for 3 Divisions) 
78.49 March 1981 
36. 50 March 198 1 
13.91 March 1981 
I 0 . 75 Di:<:e mber 1982 
63.00 March 1983 
82. 51 March 1981 
15.47 1982 

487.67 

or R ~. 4 . 88 crorcs 

As a part of grow more food campaign surplus cultivable 
land measuring* 73,508 acres was handed over to the State Gov­
ernments by the various Railway Administrations. A few illus­
trative cases in which the railway land could not be got back 
and continued to be in unauthorised occupation, are listed 
below :-

1 Central Railway 

( i ) R ailway land measuring 997 acres in Bhusaval Dh=ision 
was banded over (1964-65) to the Maharashtra State Govern­
ment for' 'Grow More Food' (GMF) purposes. The Railway 
Administration did not receive any rent from the State Gov­
cr'nment right from the year 1964-65. Generally, the rate of rent 
charged for comparable land is around Rs. 100 per acre per 
annum . . At this rate Rs. 99.700 per annum would be payable 
by the State Government. The amount due for the past 18 
years works out to Rs. 17.94 lakhs. 

(ii) R ailway land measuring 1028 .a~res in Sholapur Divi­
sion was handed over tp Maharashtra State Government from 

--- -- -- - --------

-. 

,_ 

~Details o f t0 ta l area l iccn~ed out under GMF Scheme are furnished in: ./ 
Anncxure XVIII. 



' 

145 

1958 onwards. Tiling into account the low fertility o! the soil 
tbe licence fee recoverable from t~e State Government was 
.fixed at Rs. 25 per acre per annum. On this basis, the aiTears 
of rent to be recovered from the State Government (from 1971 
to 1983) work out to Rs. 3.28 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration , however, does not have detailed 
records indicating parties !o whom the land had been leased 
by the State Government for dultivation. 

2. South Central Railway 

Out of 4456 hectares of cullivablc land available on South 
Central Railway as on 31st March 1983, land measuring 698 
hectares had been handed over to the State Governments for 
licensing to cultiavtors. The terms of agreement provided State 
Government Authorities to retain 5 per cent of the licence fee 
collected fro.m cultivators and remit balance 95 per cent to the 
Railway. The amount received from the State Governments dur­
ing the years 1976-77 to 1982-83 were only Rs. 27,000. The 
exact amount due from the State Governments could not be 
known to the Railway Administration as no particulars regara­
ing auc<ion of land and the amount realised were furnished by the 
State Governments. On the basis of the minimum rate of Rs. 150 
per acre (Rs. 375 per hectare) applicable in Vijayawada Divi­
sion, the total amount outstanding against State Governments 
towards licence fee for land h211ded over under GMF Scheme 
( cxdmling 5 per cent of the receipts as incidental charges to 
be retained by State Governments) for the years 1976-77 to 
1982-83 would work out to Rs. 20.16 lakhs. The Railway Admi-
nistration's attempts to get back the lands from the State Gov­
ernments are yet to frutify, as only 98 hectares 0Ut of 796 
hectares could be taken back so far (upto March 1983). 

3. South Eastern Railway 

The total land brought under cultivation under GMF Sche­
me upto June 1982 was 7250 hectares. Ont of it, 1m4 hectares 
were handed over to the State Governments 4485 hectares 
allotted to the Railway employees and 1719' hectares to out­
siders by the Railway Administration itself for cultivation 
purposes. The licence fee charged from Railway employees and 
outsiders was Rs. 150 per acre per annum for single crop. As 
regards 1034 hectares handed over to the Stmc Governments 
fer licensing to the cultivators, rates of rent were to be fixed 



146 

by the State Governments. The State Governments have not 
been making any payments to the Railway Administration and, 
therefore, efforts are being made to ~ake back the Railway land 
so that the same can be profitably utilised by the Railway itself. 
The outstandings in recovery of rent due from outsiders and 
railway employees, as on 31st March 1981, amounted to Rs. 
14.22 lakhs. The figures of the outstandings against the State 
Governments are not available. 

Afforestation 

Tree Plantation is an important national objective. 111c 
tree produces fuel, food-stuffs, fibres and building materials 
etc. Tree Plantation on the surplus railway land had been ilis­
cussed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) in a Con­
fereuce held with the Chief Engineers of the Railways in May 
1959. Thereafter, orders were issued to the R ailway Adminis­
trations (July 1959) to hand over the surplus land along , the 
railway track to the Forest Departments of the respective State 
GO\'ernments for plantation of trees. The Way and Works Starr 
of the Railways was also to be deployed for growing trees along 
the railway lines, in yards and in railway colonies etc. On 
South Central and Northeast Frontier Railways no land bad 
been handed over to · the Forest Department for plantation of 
trees till March 1981. On South Eastern Railway 9 .32 lakhs of 
trees during the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 had been planted, 
out of which 6.30 lakhs of trees (68 per cent) survived. On 
Western Railway, smplus land to the extent of 15.2 acres had 
been handed over to the Forest Department during 1982-83. 
However, the number of trees planted bad not been assessed 
by the R ailway Administration so far. The North Eastern Rail­
way Administration had expected (July 1978) an annual income 
of Rs. 7-10 crores to accrue from plantation of 15 to 20 lakhs 
of trees along its total route kilometrage of over 5,000 Jans. 
uptil Ikcember 1982 about 17 lakhs of trees were stated to 
have been planted. However, no progressive details of the planta­
tion done from year to year, and the income, if any;, realised 
therefrom were furnished by the Railway Adminishation. 9208 
acres of Northern Railway land along the railway track. was 
licensed to the Forest Departments )f Punjab and Uttar Pradesh 
for afforestation, on moiety oE profits, but ~here was Joss amounting 
t<1 Rs. 27.85 lakhs duriog the period from 1961 to 1979. Though 
the railway land had been banded over to the Foret Department 
of Uttar Pradesh in 1977, the final agreement between the 

< 



I 

_, 

' 

147 

Northern Railway Adri;!inistratioo and the Utter Pradesh Gov­
ernment has not been executed so far (September 1983) . Direc­
torate of Land Management in R a.ilway Board has yet to com­

pile data regarding areas covered and areas yet to be covered 
under the scheme, earnings and expenditure on such planta tions 
etc. for the effective monitoring of the scheme. 

To mitigate the risks involved in land exploit1t iou by com­
mercial uses, recourse to social forestry on large scale would 
appear to be a better medium. The Railways have nearly 2.74 
lakhs of acres (l.1 4 lakbs of hectares) of surplus land which 
can be profitably utilised for growing trees like Subabool and 
eucalyptus which thrive not only in fertile lands of Punjab and 
Uttar Pradesh but also in arid regions of deserts of R ajasthan 
and Gujarat ~nd which are quick yielding species not requiring 
much nursing. Such plantations would yield revenue and would 
check. land erosion a nd stablise the embankments all through 
the length of Railway tracks. 

According to au assessment of an expert, the yield from 
Subabool per hectare per year is 30 tonnes. At the rate or 
Rs. 300 per tonne of :firewood, it would give an income of 
Rs. 9,000 per hectare per year. Plantation of eucalyptlus trees 
is stated to have yielded an income of Rs. 25 ,000 in Delhi area 
and Rs. 35,000 in Gujarnt per hectare per year. Computed on 
that basis, earning potential of well over R~. 111 crores per 
year by utilising even half of the Railways' total surplus law! 
holding remains untapped. 

Pisciculture 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) laid down 
(1965, 1968 and 1981), procedure for Ucencing of railway 
tanks jborrow pits for pisciculture. According to this procedure, 

licences were to be given firstly to the Railwaymen's co-opera­
tive societies, secondly to the F ishermen's co-operative societies 
(on Jimited. tender basis) and lastly to the outsiders (through 
public auction). Eastern, Northern and Northeast Frontier R ail­
ways had been licencing the railway tanks for pisciculture on 
a SJJ?.~ scale while no action had been taken for development 
of pisctculture on Central, North Eastern, Southern, South Eastern 
and Western Railways. As such, revenue and production poten­
tial from this source remains tt) be barnes.5ed. 



148 

:Uamings 

. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had assessed 
(June l980) an additional revenue of Rs. 15 crores from items 
like licensing of land for shopping, commercial plots etc., dur­

inSl: the year 1980-8 1. The expected earnin gs were Rs. 1 crore 
from each of N orth Eastern and Northeast Frontier Railways, 
Rs. 1.5 crore~ from each of Eastern, Southern and South Cen­
tral Railway~ and about Rs. 2 crores from each of Northern 
South Eastern and Western Railways. A review ot the earnings 
actually realised, however, showed that on Northeast Frontier 
Railway. the earn ings were only Rs. 6.5 1 lakhs (against Rs. 1 

crore), while on So'uth Central, Southern and Western Rail-
ways. the earnings were Rs. 18.95, Rs. 21.71 and Rs. 7.09 lakh! 
ooly (against Rs. 1.5 crores and 2 crores ) respectively. The 
figures of earnings realised on other railways were not furnished 
hy foe respectjye Railway Admi'nistartions. Tt is obvious that the 
Railway~' achievements during the year 1980-8 1 were far below 
the expecta tions despite administrat ive machinery having been 
set up for this purpose, in the offices of both the Ministry of 
Railways and the respective Railway Administrat ions. 

IV. Noll-Execution of Agreements 

The rules provide that each licensee should execute an 
agreement for the plot licensed to him by the Railway Adminis­
tration. H owever, it is noticed that in a number of cases agree­
ments have not been executed between the licensees and the 
respective Railway Administrations. Railway-wise position is 
given below:-

- - --- - ---
Rai lway N '> . of No . of No. of 

cas" s in Cl'l~".S in ca~r>s in 
Which Which which 
p in ts have agrecmi.:nts agree· 
oocn have bc-l'n ments 
licensed execu ted have 

no t been 
executed 
(As on 
31st 
March 
1982) 

2 3 4 
·---
Central 2655 2288 367 
fl.astern 3'.l26 1722 1304 
N orthern 984 1 5215 4566 
North Ea~tc~n 148 17 4041 10776 

-- -

·-
~ 

~ 



Northea st Frontier 
S >uthern 
SJ uth Cent ral 
S .>uth Eastern 
Western 
<'.L. W .. 

Tor:i.J 

149 

--2 3 

Not available 
6355 230 1 
453'.! 423 1 

2431 6 10'.!04 
5842 J605 
1731 11 00 

73.11 5 32,767 

4054 
301 

14112 
4237 

63 1 

4-0,348 

In the absence o f formal agreements, recovery of railway 
dm:H may not be legally enforceable. 

~umming up 

1. Non-maintenance of up-to-date land plans by the RaH­
ways, duly accepted by Revenue Authorities of the State Gov­
ernments, led to disputes! litigations, dro:nage t0 Railway's tit le 
of land and loss of revenue accruing therefrom. 

2. Encroachments on railway land have been increasing 
from year to year. There was 40 per cent im:rease in encroach­
ments at the end of Ma-rch 1983, as compared to that at the 
end of March 1978. 

3. Outstandiogs on account of rent of land jlicence [::es ag­
gregated to Rs. 4.88 crores (March 1981 to March J 983) . 
There were delays in revision of rents; retrospectivt:: revi-;ions ot 
rent without observing proper formalities led to disputes and 
litigations. 

4. Afforestation of railway land and piscicul'ture in railway 
taok, have not been developed as an effective so·urce of revenue 
by the respective Railway Administra~ions, as contemplated by 
the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board). Even by util ising hall' 
the surplus railway land for eucalyptus and Subabool plantations. 
c~rn.h~ potential of over Rs. 111 crores per annum could be 
tapped. 

5. Agains~ the estimated earnings of Rs. 15 crores from licens­
ing of railway land for shopping, commerc~I plots etc.. during 
the year 1980-81 , the actual earnings were only Rs. 54.26 lakhs. 

· 6. Out of 73 , 115 cases of land licensed (Marcil 1982), in 
40,348 cases ( i.e. 55.18 per ce.Q!) formal agreemen~s have not 
been executed wi th the parties ~o whom the laud was licensed. 



150 

T he absence of agreements is likely to impair Rillways' title to 
legal enforcement of recovery of their dues. 

7. The achievements of the Railways in management ot 
railway land have been far below the expectations, despite new 
.administrative machinery having been set up since June 1980 in 
tht offices of both the Ministry of Railways and the respective 
Railway Administrations. 

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) stated (December 
19:;3) that the existing expertise on the R a ilways was not ad­
equate for proper land management. 
20. Central R ailway-Licensing of land at Wadi Bunder to a firm 

Railway land measuring ~502 sq. metres adjacent to the 
Central Railwaiy container tenninal at Wadi Bunder had been 
licensed to 1the Ministry of Defence in 1944 for erection of tem­
porary structures during the war. The Ministry of Defence released 
an area of 1010 sq. metres of land in June 1968. Thereafter, the 
issue of releasing the balance area of 8,492 sq. metres of land 
remained under correspondence between the Ministries of Rail­
ways and Defence. In Augvs't 1978 the Ministry of Defence sug­
gested to the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) to take over 
assets (cold storage plant) created on this land. The Ministry of 
Railways (Railway Board) insisted (October 1978) an relinqillsh­
ment of the land free of a1J. encumbrances, as' it was required for 
Railway's own operational needs. This was reiterated by the Minis­
try of Railways (Railway Board) in December 1979 to the 
Ministry of Defence. Meanwhile, in March 1979, a firm approach­
ed the Minis'try of Railways (Railway Board) for licensing of thi6 
land. The latt~r forwarded the application to Central Railway 
Administratbn and asked it to submit a Report iodica1ting whether 
the Defence Department ass·ets on the land were being purchased 
by the firm. The Ministry of Railways (Rai.lway Board) a1so asked 
'the Central Railway A9ministration to ensure that the Ministry 
of Defence, while disposing of their assets, did not allow tlus 
firm or any other party to get a foot-hold on the Railway land. 
The firm approached the Railway Administration (Sep1cmber 
1979) to license the land in its' favour, stating that the Ministry 
of Defence had agreed ta hand-over ~he assets to it, if the licence 
agreement for the land was finalised by the Railway. The Railway 
Administration's approval to license the land was conveyed to the 
firm on 27th September 1979. The land was surrendered by the 
Defence Department to the Rai.lway on 30th January 1980 and 
was handed over to the firm by the Railway on the same day 
(afternoon). The agreement was signed by the firm on 3rd March 
1980. 



151 

TinlS' railway land taken back from the Defence bepartment 
foe meeting Railway's own operational needs, was ul'timately 
licensed to a private party and the proposed transfer of goods 
handling operation from Carnac Brjdgc Goods Shed to Wadi 
Bunder had Lo be she?ved. 

The licence fee due from the party was fixed @ Rs. 5,10,000 
per annum for the period from 31st January 1980 to 31st March 
1980 (2 months) and @ Rs'. 10,20,000 per annum for the period 
from 1st April 1980 to 31st December 1980 (9 i:ndnths) and 
@ Rs. 11 ,22,000 and Rs. 12,24,000 for the years 1981 and 1982 
respectively. The party's request (May 1980) for reducti~n in the 
licence fee on the ground that it had not been able to com.mission 
the cold storage machinery as hlgh C9'SLS' were involved in replace­
ment of the parts, was rejected (JuJy 1980) by the Railway 
A<!ministration. The Mipistry of Railways (Railway Board), oa a 
representation from ~be party to the Railway Minister to the effect 
that they were being harassed, _directed (July 1980) Cen'tral 
Railway Administra!ion to maintain status quo· (i.e. to recover 
the licence fee @ Rs. 5,10,000 per annum) till further orders. This 
directive was, however, subsequently withdrawn (March 1981). 

The fixation of rent at a lower rate even for a short period 
of 2 months resulted in loss of Rs. 86 tholt>and to the Railway 
Adminiruation. Besides, it provided a bandJe to the party to 
dispute the subsequent enhanc_ement of rent a~cr the expiry of 
two months. 

The party deposited R5. 1,27,500 in October 1979 towards 
security deposit (equivalent to 3 months rent) and another 
Rs. J .27,500 towards rent for the quarter 31-1-1980 to 
29-4-1980. A few other payments made by the party were not 
accepted by the Railway Admini.stration as these were not aecO'rd­
ing to the terms of the agreement. Jn May 198 1 the Railway 
Administration issued notice to ~he party, t~rminating the agree­
ment with effect from 31st August 1981 and asldng it to vacate 
the premises. The party djd not vacate premise~ (October 1983). 
but took recourse to litigation which is pending in the City Civil 
Court, Bombay. The amount of licence fees due as on 3 l st Au!mst 
1981 (date of termination of agreement) worked out to Rs. lS.97 
1akbs. Besides, damages for illegal occupation beyond 31st 
August, 1981 are also due from the party. The total licence fee 
due from be party from the date of occupa1ion to end of October 
1983 worked oyt to Rs. 42.16 Jakhs. As against thjs, the party 
bas so far paid an amount of Rs. 13.60 Jakhs (inclusive of 



152 

Rs. 11.02 lakhs received through the ~urt.), leaving a balance 
of Rs. 28.56 lakhs still to be recovered (October 1983). 

The following pdints deserve mention in this case : 

(i) The laud was required for the Railway's C1wn use and 
the Ministry of Defence had been repeatedly asked to 
release i't wi!hout encumbrances. Despite this in 1979 
the Railway AdmmistralionlRaiJway Board decided 
to license it to a private party, without verifying 11s 
creden'tials fully . 

( ii ) The initial fixation of rent a't a lower rate for the 
first two months provided a handle to the party to 
dispute subsequent enhancement. 

( iii ) Despite R ailway Administration's no~ice of May 198 L 
terminating the agreement with effect from 31st 
August 1981, the Railway has not been able to regain 
possession of the premises so far (October 1983). 

( iv) Acceptance of au unsolicited offer from a lone party 
( oo single tender basis) was not in the interest of 
the Railway. There is need fO'r evolving a better sys­
tem of licensing of railway land, which should, inter­
a lia, ensure competitive q_ffers from prospective 
bidders, say, tlu-ough the mcdi.11m of advertisement 
o r auction, and also guard against non-payment by 
the licensee, say, by obtaining a bauk guarantee. 

. .... 



.. 

CHAPTER X 

FRAUDS AND LOSSES 

31. South Centtnl and South Eastern Railways-Delivery ol 
consignments on forged railway rcceipls 

To protect Railways aga.ios't claims· for non-@livery of goods 
arising frO'm J raudulent diversion of wagons, rules provide that : 

( i) 111e genuineness of railway rccdpt should be verified 
by comparison with invoice received from booldng 
talion. invoice, if not received, ·hould be called for 

from the booking sta'tion. 

( ii) If, at the time <Jf delivery of a consignment, the 
invoice was still not on hand, the delivery should b'; 
effected on the authori ty of consignee reccip't, after 
verification of its genuineness and ~entity of the 
claimants. • 

(iii ) Safe custody of Invoice (receipt) Books, when not 
in use, should be ensured. Lo s of Railway receipt 
books or leaves· 'therefrom should be reported ~mme­
diately to aJl concerned. 

(iv) In the yards details of wagons of all incoming trains 
should be carefully noted from seal cards, etc. in the 
inward Hand Books and cro&s checked with "ima.rds 
wagon way bills (consists)" and Link Cards' by 
Trains Clerks. Similar cross check of the wagon seal 
cards with the link cm-ds should be done on outgoing 
'trains and discrepancies reported telegraphically to 
all concerned. 

The Railway Board had aTso issued instrnctions to all the 
Railway Administrations in 1970 and 1971 reiterating the above 
ruJcs and procedures with special stress on fixatio;1 of staff res­
ponsibility for lapsesjfailures 'ro observe the rules. etc. 

A review in audit cif a few compensation claims settled through 
Court (and in some cases sett led out of Court) disclosed recur-

153 



154 

ring cases of fraudulent diversion of wagons resulting in payment 
of compensation amounting to R s. 3.85 laJc.bs on South Eastern 
and Rs. 3.32 lak:bs on South Central Railway. 

The modus operandi generally adopted in such cases by the 
miscreants was to steal railway receipt books in use at goods 
bo'oking offices and utilise these for preparing forged railway 
rccCJpts, on the basis of which delivery of the wagons was obtained 
at a .destination of their cho)ce. The loaded wagons were diverted 
(and made unconnected) by changing the seal cards or labels 
or by furnishing wrong guidance either enr<1Ute or at the exchange 
yards. This was facili~ated by lack of check, non-preparation of 
proper documents for bandingjtaking over the wagons at the 
exchange yards by the Rrolway Staff, in accordance with extant 
rules referred to above. The original consignees, preferred claims 
for non-delivery of goods against the concerned railway. The 
dcfails of ~be cases' are as under : 

J. South Eastem Railway 

During 1970-71, 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1977-78 wagons were 
booked on different dates fr<1m Bondamunda (one wagon), Tata­
iiagar (3 wagons), Durgapur (one wagon) to different destinations 
(Shibpur, Jullundllr City, Kanpur, Sion and Tatanagar) on the 
Northern, Cenhal and South Eastern R ailways by Steel Authority 
of India Limited (SAIL) and Tata lro'n and SfccJ Company 
(TISCO) . These were got diverted to Alco la (Central Railway) , 
Jaunpur (Northern Railway), Chaunrah (Central Railway), 
Amber.oath (Central Railway) and GomilJ. (Eastern Railway) and 
fakea delivery by production of forged railway receipts. 

No responsibility of tl1e staff at fault for the fraudulent 
diversions and issue of forged railway receipts was fixed by South 
Eastern Railway Admin_ishation in respect of 3 out of 5 cases. 
In respect of one wagon delivered at Chaunrah station on the 
Central Railway, the question of staff res'pOnsibility was not taken 
up a~ all by the Sot.tth Eastern Railwav Administration with the 
concerned Railway. In respect of another wagon delivered at 
Amberoath station on the Centra1 Railway, the staff of Central 
Railway was punished by FeductiCYn of pay but no action was taken 
against the staff of South Eastern Railway who were responsible 
for the fraudulent diversion of wagon. Comp~!lsation amounting 
to Rs. 3.85 lak11s was paid in respect of five wagcrns refeirerl lo 
above. 

. --



-. 

' 

, __ 155 

The South Eastern Railway Administration stated (October 
1983) that actual financial liability devolving on it was Rs. l.15 
Jak.bs and the remaining amount was debiteQ to Central, Eastern 
and Northern Railways. It further s~ated that s"inee all the five 
consignments were deliverer! on other Railways, the staff of South 
Eastern R ailway was not responsible in the matter of delivery of 
'these consignments on forged Railway receipts and that action 
again.Jt the statf found res·ponsible for the lapses in exchange 
yardslinter-change points was under process. 

2. :ic;wh Central Railway 

Seven wagons loaded with fertilisers, were booked during July 
to October 1978 from Vishakhapatnam Pon stati.on to different 
stations on South Eastern R ailway (3 wagons) , Soi:rth Central 
Railway (J wagon ) and Central R_ailway (one wagon). A!l these 
wago'Ls were diverted to 1wo ditferent destinations on the South 
Central R ailway itse lf, namely, Anapart~i (5 wagons) and 
Dwarapud~ (2 wagons) stations and delivered between August 
and Nov~mber 1978 on forged railway receipts. TwQ wagons 
diverted lo Dwarapudi were delivered at short interval (18th 
Augus1 1978 and 8th September 1978) against forged railway 
receipts having one and 'the same invoice number. Subsequent 
investigations reveafed that these forged railwJy rece~pts were 
from "the leaves of an invoice book stated to have been missing 
since March 1972 from Vishakhapatnam Pcrrl sta'tion but notified 
as lost by that station only in December 1978 i..e. after the deli­
very <?f goods on forged receipts. As a resuJt of claims lodged by 
the consignors for non-delivery of goods to their original consig­
nees, the South Central Railway had pai.d compensation of 
Rs. 1.59 lakhs in 3 cases and South Eastern Railway had paid 
Rs . 1.73 lakhs in 3 cases. One claim ·for non-delivery of consign­
ment on South Eas"tern R ailway is yet to be settled. 

The South Central Railway Administration stated (May and 
September 1983) that staff of Anaparthi. and Dwarapudi sta~ions 
resp0nsible for effecting qelivery on forged rai lway receipts , had 
been punished by reducing their pay or withhO'lding of Death cum 
R etirement Gratui,y (DCRG) etc. amounting in all to Rs. 23,000 
and that action against the staff both at booking point and the 
exchange yard is to be taken by Port Trust Railway who were 
responsible for the Joss· of unused forms of R ailway receipt books 
and misdespatch of wagons. -

Similar cases of delivery of consignments on forged Railway 
receipts were also noticed on other Railways resulting in liability 

12 C & AG/33- 1 t 



156 

cJf payment of compensation claims to ~be e.xtent Of Rs~ 11.84 
lakhs in 25 cases (Central-9 cases R s. 3.52 lakhs., N'ort.L1 
Eastern-] 0 cases R s. 4.91 lakhs, Northeas1 Frontier-1 case 
R s-. 0.21 lakh, Southern--4 cases R s. 2.00 1akhs and Westem 
Railway-1 case Rs. 1.20 lakhs). 

The following points deserve mention in thi-s ca e ~ 

(i) Railway staff a t tbe booking stations had failed to 
observe the presc ribed procedure in regard tv safe: 
custody of invoice books and clid not notify, imme­
diately, its loss to all concerned so as to prevent i~ 
pC1Ssible fraud l!lent use. 

(ii) Commercial and Accounts Inspectors of s'tations hacl' 
also failed to notice and report Joss of railway receipt 
books. For this lapse, ncr staff rcspon ibility has been 
fixed . 

( iii) The fraudulent diversionlmisdespatch of wagons could 
have been averted, had the prescribed ch.eek of the 
seal cards and tallying of wagon details wi th Guards. 
wagon way bills been done systematically by the staff 
in exchange yards'. 

(iv) The staff at destination on bath these Ra~lways fai led 
to tally the consignments, verify 'the genuineness of 
forged railway receipts presented. T he contiauitv in 
the receipt of su~h invoices was not checked. 
Reference reqttired to be made to the book ing s'taticrns 
in case of doubts', etc. were also omitted to be made. 

( v) No responsibi lity has been fi xed for the lapses of 
staff at tbe bocrking sta~ions as well a at the exchange 
yards of Vishakhaplrtnam Port Trust R~lway. South 
Eastern Railway is yet to finalis'e action against the 
s~aff found responsi.ble for the lapses. 

22. South Eastern and Central Railways--M isa1>propriation of 
l '3S)1 and traudulent payments 

Local audit crf the accounts and records of certain e'<~utive 
offices on South Eastern and Central R ailways revealed cases of 
misappropriation of cash and f raudulent payment aggregating 
to about Rs. 8.41 lakhs, due to absence of suitable p rocedure 
and/ <'r .non-observance of t he prescribed proced ure for acou11tal 
of cash and preparation and i.nternal check of bills, as me'.1~ianed 
below: 

. --

I 



... 

-· 

' 

157 

.South Eastern Railway . •f(f'" . ~ -. 

(a) Misappropriation of cash 

During an audit inspection (May-June 1979) of 'the office oI 
Mectical ~uperintendent, Adra cash remittance notes, except for 
February 1979, for cash collected from the retired rai lway em­
ployees and outsiders for thek trealment in the railway hospital 
.could not be produced for scrutiny. A reconciliation of th.~ money 
n.:;.::cipts (f'ebruary 1979) with their postings in the register o{ 
cash collection revealed cases of short accountal. Despite thcsl.! 
being ppintcd out in December 1979 by audit and in sub5equent 
Accounts inspection (March 1980) of the same offic~_, the irregu­
larities continued <!S noticed during furt her audit insp:!c'i.ion in 
February 1982. A detailed rev.iew of the cash receipts and con­
nected records disclosed. short remittance of Rs. 1,35,117.01 out 
C1f the ~otal coDection Q.f R s. 2,02,701.84 d.ur ing the peri d 31st 
October 1979 to 12th January 1982, besides non-maintenance of 
.the prescrib<'rl cash book, stock register for money vallle books 
etc. and absence of any prqcedure for ensuring prO"per acoountal 
and remittance of cash receipts. 

On a reference again in April 1982, the Soulh Eastern Rai lway 
Admini tration checked the records for the earl ier periods and 
reported (October 1982) to the R a ilway Board misappropria tion 
of Rs. 2,19 ,347.12 during 1st January 1977 to 12th January 
1982. The amount was stated to be provisional as records re­
Jating to certain periods had been seized by the police. 

The Railway Administration stated (November 1982 and 
April J 983) tba~ a procedttre order had since been issued (August 
1982) for proper accountal and remittance of cash collectiC1ns, 
the staff responsible for the loss bad been dismissed (December 
1982) and that a cash book was being maintained. 

The outcome of the Dcpartmen1al enquiry ordered (October 
1982) for probing into th~ defalcation case and the investigation 
as to wheth~r any procedural defect led to the loss is, however, 
s~ill awaited (August 1983). 

(b) Fraudulent drawal of leave salary 

During an altd•t inspection (March J 982) of the office of 
Divisi0na l Personnel Officer (DPO) , Adra neither paid bill nor 
office copies of 38 leave encashmcnt bi!Ps for Rs. 4.71 lakhs paid 
during April 1981-Jaouary 1982 as per Accounts records and 
confirmed by the concerned cash and pay office could be made 
avai lable for audit. 



158 

On this being taken up (May 1982) in audit, the Div ision~I 
AccouGl5 O fficer (DA O) s tated ( October 1982) tta~ the paid 
vc:;nrchers could not be supplied due to their non-availability caused 
by a su peeled fraud . The modu~-operandi of the fraud was t? 
prep.iri.: and pass faked bills and to arrange removal of t he paid 
vcuchers afte r payments. T he Accounts and Ca:.h .Ofl:icc staff 
involved in the supected fraud and misappropriation of about 
R s. 5.67 lak.h i.n respect of 46 faked bills detected till October 
1982 had been discharged from service. As a remc<lial measure, 
procedure order had since been introduced ( Apri l 1982) , envisag­
ing certification of leave by the Accounts Office and rcoording of 

·payments in the employee's provident fund ]edgers, service books 
and leave accounts, etc . to provide adeq uate safeguard agains t 
incorrc t, double or fraudulent drawal of such claims. 

The absence of any procedure for p reparation and internal 
check of leave cncashment bills wi th adequate inb uilt safeguard 
over a periOd of about 5 years since the introduc't ion (November 
1977) of t he benefit , would appear to have facili tated mi appro- .. 
print ion of Rs. 5 .67 Jakhs t hrough faked bilJs. While the staff 
involved in the preparation and passing or faked bills have been ... 
discharged , no responsib ili~y has been fixed on the gaz~tted officers. 
who authorised payment on these bills. 

Centrnl Railway 

Fruudulent payments of overtime 

D uring audit inspection (January 198 1) of B husaval Loco 
shed a comparison of the sanctioned Overtime Allowance (OT A} 
statemen ts with the relevant pay sheets revealed cases of over­
time payments to certain staff not included in the OTA statements 
and ir, excess of the amounts due lo some other staff, involving 
an over payment of about R s. 18011 during May-October 1980. 
On these being pointed out (January 1981) by aud it. the con­
cerned DAO stated ( January 1981) that prima-facie a fraudulen"t 
practice had been going on and the mater was being referred tc: 
vigilance for a detailed enquiry. 

The vjg~lance inves~igation (March 1981 and January 1982) 
disclooed that 'the amount <!f OTA was bein~ entered arbitrarily 
in the Time Bundles by the Loco Shed staff and the same was 
copied by tJ1e Per onnel Branch staff in the fin al pay bills without 
any check. Furth~r, no check was ~xyrcised in the DPO office 
while putt in!! up the OTA statements for sanction; nor did the 
Account~ Ofnce verify the correctnes!: 1f the amount of OT A 

·-



• 

-· 

' 

159 

d uring internal chc_ck of the pay bills. According to the· vigilance 
enquiry, the fraud had been going on over the years resulting in 
fictitious papyments of several lakhs of rupees, though not suscep­
tible of exact quantification in absence of old records. Based on 
the available records relating to the period August I Q78 to 
Oc~oher 1980, the total fraudulent payments ha::l bcc.1 as<;esscd 
at Rs. 55,000. 

The disciplinary action stated (October 1982) to ha\'C been 
initiated against the staff of the Loco Shed. Per onncl Branch 
and Acco'tmts Office for their failu res to exercise the r .::qu~red 
checks i!> yet to be finalised (September 1983). 

NEW DELIU 
Dated the 1984 

1905 

~· 

NEW DELHI 
Dated the 1984 

1905 

(B. MAITHREY A N) 
Deputy ComptroHer and Auditor 

General of India & 
Additional Deputy Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India (Railways) 

Countersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASf-f) 
Comptro!ler and Auditor General of India 



ANNEXURE-T ....... 
(cf. Paragraph 1.8) 

1977-78 1978-79 
SI. Name of cornmod i-
No. -tie~ Amt. T riffic Percen- Amt. Traffic Per-

of earni ng tage of earn ing ceniage. 
com- Rs. in com- Rs. in 
pensa- lakhs pensa- lakhs 
tion tion 

R.;. in crores Rs. in crorcs 
---

1. Pa rce l 6.74 5264 12. 75 2. 78 53 . 37 5.2 
·~ 2. Tea 4.3 255 16 .9 . 3 1 247 12.5 

3. Leather goods . 10 292 3.5 • 28 • 
4. J ute . 14 455 2 * 643 • 
5. Oil seeds .54 925 6 .52 939 5.5 ~ 

6. Ed ible o il .33 1052 3.2 36. 8 11 4.4 
7. Spices .27 142 16.6 23. 162 14. 2 
8- Piece goods .65 392 19.2 .48 302 15.9 
9. Medicines . 5 34 14.2 * 3 1 • 

10. Motor Car, Tra::to r . 11 II 9.4 • 9 • 
parts 

~'Figures not yet ava ilable . 

. .... 

160 



-S 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

Amt. Traffic Per- R s. Traffic Per- Amt. Traffic Per-
of earning cen·- in earning cen- of earning cen-
com- R5. in tage crores tagc com- R~. in tagc 
pen- h.kh:; Amt. of pen- 1:.ikhs 
salion corn pen- sat ion 
R-;. in sation Rs. Rs. in 

crorc3 in crorcs cror cs 

• 1.24 5722 2. 1 3.81 63.39 6 .0 2.33 741 8 3.4 

.19 :69 7 . l .15 349 • . 13 : 6 5.9 
~ • 23 • • 29.00 • . I S 37 41 

• 1026 • • 607 • .1 9 485 4 

• .38 11 34 3 .4 .45 1011 4.5 .82 1308 6 .3 

.23 888 1 .6 .33 98~ 3.3 .44 1325 3.3 

.20 212 9.4 .19 272 .21 293 7 .1 

.36 309 11. 7 .40 370.05 10.8 .44 350 12.5 

• 27 • • 22 • .5 28 18 / 

* 14 • * 15 • . 10 14 . 69.5 

-- . 

' 
161 



SL. Name of 
N0. commodity 

2 • 

I. Grains aod Pulses 

2. Oil seed 

J. F resh Fruits & Veg;lables . 

4. Other perishables 

5. Edible Oils 

6. Coal and Coke 

• 

AN1N EX URE - Ll 

( cf. Paragraph l . 11) 

D ; lails o f claim~ accepted commodity-wise 

Numb~r o !'dai1m Va lue of claims Twv main cau:.:cs in serial o rder 
settled in 198 1-82 (!981-82) 

l 977-78 1981-82 (Rs. in lak hs) (NJ . or ca_;cs in bracket) 

3 4 5 6 

35,374 33,734 428.62 I . Total loss/ 2. Damage by Wet 
Pil ferage( l 80 13) ( 13995) 

4,587 3,997 82.22 I . Total Loss/ 2. Damage by Wet 
11 ilferagc (900) 
(3043) 

20,340 34. 398 JJ0 . 78 J. Total Loss/ 2. D ;lay in t : a nsit 
Pilferage (3306) 

(30116) 

20,703 37,156 186. 83 l . Total Loss/ 2. Delay in transit 
Pilferage (8448) 
(26973) 

2,766 2,764 43.77 I. Loss/Pilferage 
(1375) 

2. Leakage 
(1338) 

5,062 7,113 384 .13 I. Total Loss 2. Pan ial Shortage 
(6551) (550) 

:. · 

..... 
°' N 



· ~ 

------
l 2 3 4 5 6 

-- -
7. Tea 4,180 1,278 13 .43 I. Loss/Pilferage 2. D amage by Wet 

(986) (341) 
8. Spices 3,606 2,033 20.90 l. Loss/ Pilferage 2. Damage by wet 

(1418) (570) 

9. Sugar 6,409 3,824 64.30 l . Loss/ Pilferage 2. D amage by Wet 
(3 155) (558) 

10. Ph:ce Goods 5,528 3,179 .i3.99 L Loss/ Pilferage 
(261 I) 

2. Damage by 
(379) 

Wet 

l J. Iron Steel : 

(i) Steel Pla nt s 587 299 25 . 77"'\.. I. Loss/ Pilferage 2. Breakage 
(ii) Other than steel Plants J,844 1,045 41.53f (2009) (49) 

....... 
12. Chemical ma nure 5,305 2,877 35.09 J. Loss/ Pi lferage 2. Damage by Wet OI 

w 
(2403) (4 11) 

13. Cement 10,468 2,026 33.56 I . Danjagc by Wcl 
( I J 77) 

2. Loss/ Pil fe rage 
(809) 

M. POL 1,951 J,017 30.53 l. Leakage 2. Loss/Pilferage 
(676) (308) 

15. Motor car parts . 79':> 568 9.72 I . Los>/ Pilferagc 2. Unlocated causes 
( 173) 

16. Paper 4, IO.t 8,234 11.20 I. Loss/Pi lferage 2. Unlocated causes 

J 7. Jute 1.675 1,540 18 .48 1. Damage by Wet 2. Unlocated causes 
( 1009) 

18. Timber 279 227 4 .01 I. Loss/Pilf..!ragc 2. Unlocated causes 

19. Leather goods 2,850 3,51 1 15.19 1. Loss/Pilferage 2. Unlocated causes 



2 

20. Jagg·~ry 

21. Matches 

22. Electrical Goods 

23. Tobacco M fd . 

24. Rubber Mfd . (Auto Tyres & Tuhes) 

TOTAL: 

--- -
3 4 5 

1,088 597 6. 78 I . Loss/ Pilferage 

68-t 38-t 5.82 I. Total l o~s and 
Pilferage 

958 692 9.21 I. Total loss and 
Pilferage 

388 384 3.68 I . Total Loss/a nd 
Pilferage 

Not separately available 

1,88,549 2,02,922 1,990. 00 

----
6 

2. Damage by Wr' 

2. Damage by We 

2. Breakai;e. 

2. 0 ther unlocatec.I 
cau~es. 



' 

ANNl:XURE- lll 

(cf. Paragraph 1.15 (a)] 

Details of cases whc:-re unconnected consignments were auctio ned a t much lowu price than its va lue and a mount of 
comrensatio n paid 
---- -----

SI. Case/Sanction Name of Cost of Auction Amount Remarks 
No. commodity materia I va lue of 

compensa-
tion paid 

--- ---
2 3 4 5 6 7 

So uth Eastern Railway 

I. C/9A/ 1/007562 dated 18-8-1980 Rillet~ 81,449 48,205 98,583 Consignm:n t found unconnec'e<l 
M/s. SAIL aucti,1ned on Norihern Raih1ay 

2. C/9A/1 / 3825 d ated 1-5-1 979 M .S. Angles 53,306 2 1,954 65,49 1 Consignment found unconnected 
nnd used depnrtmcnt lly by 
So uth: rn Railway. 

So uthern R ailway 

I. • Di-Ammonium .. 29.700 .. • 
Phosphate 

*Details of compensation paid not a vailable so far. 

...... 
0\ 
VI 



ANNEXURE IV 

[cf. Paragraph 1.15 ( c) J 

List of cases o( payment of compensation due to delay in transit 
resulting from over carriage in parcel traffic 

I. Eastem Raifway .-Over-carriage and re-bo af,ing af ft1!1 
co11sig11111ents 

Fish consignments arc regularly booked from Delhi , Lucknow, 
Allahabad, E tawah stations on Northern Railway and Agra Cantt. 
Gwalior and Harsi stations O'n Central Railway tc di ffcren'l destina­
tion statio'ns such as Asansol, Dhanbad and Patna on the Eastern 
Railway. These consignments were frequently overcarricd to 
H owrah s ta~ion and then re-booked to the correct destinations. A s 
fish is highly perishable commodity, the ccnsignees refused to 
take delivery on the ground that it had become rotten as a result 
of time lost in ha'uJage and detention a t enroute stations. There­
upon these consignm~nts were jointly examined by railways and 
the consig;nees and fina lly destroyed. the raiJ'way_s having paid 
compcnl>at ion for their non-delivery. Te t checks by audit showed 
t ha t du ring 1978-79 claims preferred on Easu rn RaiJwav fo r 
such over-carried ldamaged fi sh consignments were 50.158 kgs. 
valued at R s. 4.01 lakhs. 

In June, 1978 and Ju'ne, 1979 the Ra ilway Board issued de­
tai led guidelines on remedial measll!·es to prevent O\:er-carriage 
of these consignments. However, a further review conducted by 
Audi t in August, 1982 disclosed that similar over-carriage oE 
fish consignments and consequent delay in deliv·~ry and deteriora­
tion thereof recurred and during 19Pt-82 about 37,858 kg. of 
fish were destroyed at Asansol and Patna Jn. for which com­
pen ation for Rs . 0.22 lakh was pa id by E astern R ailway. 

The E astern R a ilway Admin istra t ion stated ( November, 1981) 
that over-carriage was mainly due to heavy indiscrim inate loading 
at booking stations on the Northern Railway over which they had 
no control though the requisite D amage a-nd D'efieiency (DD) 
messages were sent to the stat ions concerned. The trains wi1h 
fish consignments in parcel va ns could not be detained at the 

166 

' 

..... 



167 

enroute unloading sta<ions on its Railway beyond scheduled time 
for tracing and unloading of the same. 

11. South<!;rn R ailway 

(a) Parcels of froglcgs for export are rcgularPy received at 
M adras Central from Hazrat Nizamuddin statiO'n on orthern 
R ailway. Th~sc items would last only for two or three da~s inspiie 
of t.heir being packed with ice in baskets. T hese consignments 
were either unloaded at intermediate points like Vijayawada or 
overcarried to Mangalore and then received back at Madras 
Central after considerable transit delay rendering the con ign mcnts 
unfit for human consumption and had to be destroyed. Jn May 
1981, one major consignment of froglegs was booked from 
Madras Central to Cochin H arbour Sta tion but the pared van 
con taining this cons ignment was detained cnroutc at Shoranur 
J unction and consequently this consignment had to be buried 
in a decayed condit ion at Shoranu r itself. C la ims preferred on 
the Soc them Railway in respect of such destroyed consignment'> 
a t Mc:dras Central and Shoranu r were for R s. 1 .94 lakhs in 
19 i.:I-82 . 

( b) Mango consign111~11ts 

There is considerable seasonal traffic in mangoes during March 
tc May, every year. from sta tions in Calicut-Shorar.ur section to 
D elhi and Nizamuddin statiO'.Qs of Nor!hern R ailway. One pa rcel 
van was nominated for this and i ts majnr portion was allotted 
to Calicu1 and the balance to other adjacen_t stations in this section. 
Dur ing the seas0n for 1981-82, 31 consignments (1 637 baskets) 
bO'oked from Calicut were found damaged due to haphazard load­
ing and the tota? amount of claims i!Jvolved in these cas·es was 
assessed at Rs. 0 .90 lakhs. 

ll/. South Central Railway.- Overcarriage of consign-
111e11t of chicks 

A parcel of 14 ca rdboard boxes of a day old chicks were 
booked from E rode to Nellore on 24th October l 980 and loaded 
in . the brake van o f tra in No. 131. J ayanti Janta E xpres:; on the 
same day. The brake van was wrongly sealed to Jtarsi after the 
~min had left Erode. Hence th~ item was not unloaded at Nellore 
on 25. 10.1980 despite the fact that a representative of the sender 
had travelled in the same train and got down at Nellore and 
brought ~o the notice of the Guard as w~P as parcel clerk on dutv 
at Nellcrre on 25 .10 .1980, that the pau:el was to be unloaded 



168 

irom the van sealecJ to !tarsi. The parcel \Vas overcarried to ltarsi 
and from there, it was rebooked to Nellore. By 1he t ime i t reached 
Nellore (28.10.1980), a ll the chicks had perished. The party 
lodged a claim for Rs. l .70 Jakhs on account of clamai?e to the 
consignments with the South Central RaiPway which w;c; settled 
for R s. 24,630. · 

!V. So111h Eastem Railway- No11-observa11ce. of rules and 
procedure in Parcel traffic 

An analy is for a peri o'CI of 7 days in March and M ay 1982 
at H owrah Parcel shed of the perishable items of traffic like fish, 
eggs, fruits, etc. booked from Sou~hern and South Ce ntra l R a•l­
way stations, carried out by South Ea~tern R ailway revealed the 
following :-

(a) At f(}(lding point (Vijayawada) 

(i) Loading at Vijayawada goes on filf the la t mom.en~ 
indiscdminately. 

(ii) Some times Railway receipts (RRs) are is e~d after 
loading. 

(iii) Parcel van . lt:rggage vans, etc. were over loaded. 

( iv) Packages do no t bear t.hc railway or pr~va te m:irks. 

(v) o summary is provided. 

These irregularities result in shor't lcrading, exec foadi ng, 
loadinf: without particulars or even without bookin~. 

(b) At 1111loading point ( How..-ah ) 

Packages received at Howrah some!irnes with memo a nd some 
times withO'u1 a ny memo. At Howrah, the number of clerks attend­
ing trains is inadequate to cope with the work loall and t o eKe rcisc 
effective supervision over unPoading which is generally done by 
the consignees' labour. Due to the inadequacy of pla tform , neither 
'the rake cO'uld be detained for sufficient time for systematic un­
load ing nor they can be kept on the platfom1 for prope; counti ng 
and connecting with th~ memolRRslPWBs for effecting delivery. 
Due to these constraints , unloadings of the consignments is de­
pendent on the consignees' labour, over which proper supen·~ion 
is DOt possible not only because O'f inadequacy of number of taff 
but also because O'f shortage of time and al c because they being 

.. 



• 

169 

priva~e labour, th~ Railway official do not have sufficic ut contrcrl 
over them. The delivery is effected on memo or in some cas~s 
when memos are not ava•JabJe, de livery js eftectcd on the basis 
of private marks· crf the consignors. This leaves a bi~ margin for 
malpractices and subsequent claims. A! Howrah, there was no 
effective checks on the number of packages loaded in various 
vehicle& (lorries, tempos, etc.) passing out of the railway parcel 
shed. Gate passes were not properly prepared . T hl' results ih 
taking out O'f the railway pr<:~mises more package than what have 
been shown in the gate passes giving rise to a number or claims. 



AN.NEXURE V 

(cf. P aragraph 3.15) 

l . Discrepancies in stores accounts 

1 he periodical accounts stock verifica tion disclosed the fol­
lowing shortagejexcess in the stores depots of the project :-

Year 

1979-80 
1980-Sl 

----- ----
Shor tage Excess 

Rs. Rs. 

J.l 7,669 
1,96,000 

1.41. 105 
90,220 

3, 13,669 2,31,325 

These discrepancies have not been settled to far (July 
1983) . 

2 . Shortage of stores in respect of inter-depot transfer 

A quantity of 119.640 tonnes of steel was transferred from 
stores depot a t Bhadrach~la:n to certam construction works at 
Manchcrial and Vijayawada during N ovembcr 1979 to January 
1 l)80. The consignees at Mancherial and Vijayawada reporteJ 
shortages in t he receipt of steel to the extent of 5 .117 tonnes 
valued at Rs. 12.280. T he shortages have not been investigated 
so far (July 1983) . 

3. Missing rails 

The Railway Administra tion issued orders (November 1978) 
for transfer of 2.070 tonnes of H class 90 R rails released from 
Vijayc1wada- Gudur section to this project. The cost of these 
ra ils v.as booked to the project in 1978-79 without effecting 
physical transfer. The concerned permanent way lnspector re­
ported in June 1979 tha t due to cyclone in May 1979 some cf 
thcs8 ra ils were missi"ng. Aft er taking ground inventory in 

170 ., 

• 



• 

171 

Ma rch 1980, the loss was assessed at 64 tonnes of rail costing 
Rs. 65,.664. 

4 . l'ion!short receipt of roaterfals 

I\ number of consignments (value : R s. 2.48 lakhs) con­
sisting of cement (value : R s. 0.09 Jakh), CST 9 plates (valu~ : 
Rs. 1.14 lak.hs), and rails (value : Rs. 1.25 lakhs) booked to 
this project were not receivcd/shorr receh~ at the site of the 
pro,ie~t. Though the cost of these materials is already charged 
to the Project, tho claims of tho Project against the Commer· 
cial Department ofi the Ra ilway, dating back to May 1981 on· 
wa1d 'i. have 'not been settled so ~µr (July 1983) . 

12 C & AO/SJ.-12 



ANN.EXURB Vl 
(· .. ' . . . . "i. 0. 

· ·; (cl: Paragraph 4 .1 4~ : 'I . . . ' ' ~ 

' . ... . ·~ ' .. . .. 
. Colfsequ.cnt on Railway 13onrd's de~ision to red t& ce scope ~f 
pi·oj t~cr of "electrification of Ring Railway ?.nd . its spurs many 
'itenis.'of stores. s.uch ns Cablc's,:SteeJ, AC Sheets, Ballast etc. pro~ 
'Cured accordii~ t.o the requirement of original project estim~te 
of f 980 were rendered surph1s and cert ain E ngineering Works 
already carried out became i nfructtrou~ : 

J . Cables 
, c; eened signalling enblcs for 393 km. required for signal­

ling anti 1elc-eommuo ication work~ (which represented 80 per 
cent l'f the requi rement) were inderlt'ccl by the Pr0jeet autho­
riti ·s i,1 December 1980 and May J 981 on Ministry o( Ra)lways 
( Rnilwoy · Ooard ) . The actual qua·nti ty received at site was 

.'Vi l km. of cables. As a resull of curta ilment of cert ain items oT 
signalli ng works in August-Octob<!r 1981 c.bout 245 km. of 
cables \ alued at Rs. 1.5 crorcs were declared urplus to re-­
qoit cments. Of this, 188 km. of cnble:> were dispatched to 
various Railways and the balance quantity was retained for the 
pmject. An infrnctuous expenditure of Rs. 1.-17 Jakhs on 
freight had also been incurri:-cl on the dispaich of the surplus 
cahlc; tc other consig'nces. 

2. Ballast 
Tender for supply and stacking of 30,000 c~nns . 50 mm. 

gauge and 4,000 cum of 25111111 gauge stone ball ast for Shakurbasti 
Yard etc. were finalised in April 1981 and quantities of 20,260 
cum of SO mm gauge and 4,000 cum of 25 mm gauge ballast were 
nbta inecl (or the project het ween July 198 1 and February 1982. 
As a result oT dele tion of the Civil En!!ineerin" Works between 
Rampura cab~n and Shakurbasti Yard,- the above procurement 
pr0ved excessive (5609.08 cum of 50 mm and 2871.31 cum of 
2.~ 1_11111 s_tonc ballast costing Rs. 7.60 lakhs) . The Project Ad­
mm1strat1on proposed to trnn fer th i ballast to Northern R ail­
way, \'/ho. however. did not have urgent requirements of ba1!ast 
in Delhi area. -

172 
.. ~·.·· 

,,.. 



.. 
..... 

113 

3. ~l.:d 

Jn October 1980, MTP plac <I an indent for" 323"5 tolliles 
o( rn.rnds and ·Tor steel required for various sec.lions without 
vcttin" by Associate Finance on the Steer Authority of India 
(SAJLJ. Bulk of this.s teel was to be imported on 'back to back' 
basi.; i .e. the full cost of the import being Dll:l by the Jndentor 
with ddi\'ery being l:;iken on high seas. Subsequenll), due td 
n.:duction in the scope of th~ work and reossessm.ent of re­
qui rements, SAlL were advised (Fcbrua (y .1981) that only 535 
1 onnes p.lain rounds and Tor steel were required · against J,235 
wnnes originally indented. tlowcnr, import of 1135 tonnes Tor 
steel had already been committed in D.:!ccmber 1980 by SAIL. 
There(orc, 315 tonnes and 705 tonn~'> were diverted Lo New 
Delhi Municipal Corporation (NDMC) a·nu D elhi Development 
Authority (DDA) respectively and the balance quantity of · 17 
tonnes Tor s teel 18 mm was taken over by the MTP . 

However, out of the mo,ney advanced to SAl L for the above 
fo1port, a sum of Rs. 4.87° Jak11~ wa~ still due to be refunded 
(April 1983) . JL1 addition~ from similar adv<1nccs for purchases 
of steel from domestic market made to SAIL and Tata Iron 
ancl Steel Co. (TISCO) , rciund of Rs. 5.80 and 2.35 lakhs 
rc'-pcctively is still due (October 1983). 

4. A\ oidable extra expenditure in the provision ol high level 
pla tforms 

Raising of exis tittg rail levd plaLiorm lo 11igb kvd plal-
10 1 m is au essential passenger amenity lo be rc01dy prior to run­
ni11g of EMU services. M ention was made in para 7 of the 
Report or the Comptroller and Auditor General- U1~.ion Gov­
crnmcut (Railways) , 1981-82, regarding ineurrcnce of infruc­
tuous e xpenditure of Rs. 3 .77 Jaklrs due lo dismantlement of 
two high level platforms consci"uct1.:ct at tinsuitabk loc:ation at the 
Minto Bridge station by the Nor'1hcrn Railway wifhout waitliJ•r 
f?r the fi?al lay ou~ ~i"nd si!e f<;> r the s<: .nc frun1 the M etroµ; 
lttan Project a uthonties. Ihere 1s yet another c;:;se of dismantle-
111c11~ of high Jcvel platfor m buil t at wrong ~ i te at the adjacent 
sta•.iun, Tilak Bridge, on the Ring Railw::.y, con~trucred by Nor­
i!1ern l\.ailway a t a cost of Rs. 3 .45 lakh wi thoul waiting for the 
l111al lay out from the MTP. On the ut~c r hand, provi~ion of 
such high level platforms at many s tnlions ( 4) on the electri­
fied corridors to Tughlabbad jShakurba:.tiJGhaz.ia bact were 
dclcl cd b) reducing the scope of the project in August J 981. 



174 

5. Oismautlement of Gang huts, procurement of surplus AC 
Sheets, etc. 

/\gain, due to deletion of Civil Engineering ilems of work be- ,,.,. 
yond Rampura Cabin (towards Shakurbasti) in October 1981, 
new assets already created such as, gang huts etc. (cost Rs. 2.35 
lakhs) became redundant, and stores; such as. AC Sheets of 
various sizes (cost Rs. 2.55 Iakhs) procured by the Project 
for c~iverage of platforms, etc. became surplus a.nd had to be 
disposed off by transfers. 

.-.,. 

... 



' 

... 

A'N NBXURE Vil 

(cf. Para~raph S.V) 

Statement of instances showing de/a)' i11 placemelll of order by Railways 

St. Name of Railway 
No. 

l. Western • 

2. North Eastern 
3. South Central 

4. South Eastern • 

Targ<!t 
D.ltc 

175 

15-2-79 

23-3-81 
23-3-82 
23-3-82 

23-3-81 
23-3-8 I 
23-3-82 
25-5-83 

Actual date Period of 
of despatch delay 
of order 

I 7.3. 791 
20-3-79 J 30 Days 

2-6-8.l 71 Days 
16-~82 24 Days 
20-4-82 28 DaYs 

I Month 
or less 

1-5-81 39Days 
J 6·4-8 1 24 Days 
19-4·82 27 Days 
22-6-83 28 Days 





• 

SJ. 
No. 

. .. 

Railway 

2 
---- ----

1. North Eastern R a ilway 

.· 

ANNEXURE IX(i) 

(cf. Paragraph 5. VIO 

\1 

l11sta.11ces of delays i11 exec11tio11 of Track R"ll!!wal Works 

Particulars of works 

3 

(A) Complete Tr.lck Renewal (Primary) 
Dudwa-Tikunia (36.00 kms) 
Naopara-Mihinpurwa (24.14 kms) 
Mihinpunva-Murtiha (20.00 kms) 
Guinani-Sohrat.garh (44.00 kms) 
Sitamarhi·Kundwa (39.00 kms) 
Bhairogaaj-Bagaha (l 8.00 kms) 

(B) Complete Track Renewal (Seronda11) 
Babraicb-Nanpara (35.00 kms) 
Murthia-Bichhia (35.00 kms) 
Siwan-Thawc Jn. (21:17 kms) 
Kamtaul-Sita.marhi (45.00 kms) 

Estimated 
cost 
(Rs . in 
Jakhs) 

4 

1.62 
J.21 

0 .60 
'.60 
2 .03 
0.51 

J.35 
0.70 
0.50 
1.19 

(Position as in Dec. 1982) 

Year of 
sanctlo11/ 

commcocement 

Physical 
progress 

- ·- --- ---
5 6 

-- ---- -- -

1975-76 89% 
1976-77 N il 

1977-78 Nil 
1978·79 Nil 
1976-77 60% 
1976-77 Nil 

· 1973.74 Nil 
1979-80 Nil 
1972-73 48% 
1972-73 66~ 

• 

...... 
~ 
't 



• 

---------- ---·---
3 4 

2. Southern Railway Dindigul-Pollachi Section (26.2. kms) 55.00 

Virudhunagar-Shcncottai Section (22.33kms) 43 . 19 

3. Central Railway 

Villupuram-Katpadi Scction(21.80 kms) 

Villupuram-Tiruchirapalli Section 
(Chord) 14.50 kms) 

Bangalore City-Arsikere Section 
(18. JO kms) 

Bangalore-Arsikere Section t2.66 kms.) 

CTR 25 kms between Banapura and [tarsi 
s tations 

CTR (20 krns) between Khandwa and Khar 
station 

CTR (25 kms) between Bina-Bhopal 
soction 

"'Due date of completion as per estimate, 

-- --- ----- ---------

.. 
r 

/1 

43. 30 

57 .40 

35 .39 

47 .35 

5 

1974-75 

1976-77 
l971 -72 

1979-80 

Nov. 197'.I 

1980-81 
Dec. 1977 

6 

Nil 

50 % 

Completed in 
1982-83 

Completed in 
-------

1978-79 D .:cembcr 1982 

May 1971 44•,1 • u 

1980-81 

May 1972 Completed in 
1982-83 

1978-79 
,, 

March 1975} Completed in 
September 1982 

AUl,lUSl 1975 

,, 
November 1978 Completed in 

December 1982 

• 



ANNEXURE JX ( ii ) 

·(cf. Paragraph 5.Vl!J 

State111ent showing No. of works progra111111ed but 1101 co111p/eted 0 11 
Ce11rra/ Railway. 

Year 

1974-75 

J 975-76 

1976-77 

J 977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

12C &AG/83-J3 
179 

Toi al No. o f 
Works 
programmed 

56 
16 

32 

41 

35 

24 
---- -

205 

No. of Works 
pertaining to 
the year but 
no t completed 
ti ll the end of 
1980-8J 

3 

2 

6 
J5 

2 1 

23 
- - --

70 



ANNEXURE X 

(cf. Paragraph 6.I) 

Statement s howing 11u111ber of distressed bridges rehabilitated d11,.i11g 
the period from 1978-79 to 1981-82 and tlie arrears ill rehabilitatio11 

as 011 31-3-1982 

SI. Railway 
No. 

2 

I. Central 

2. Eastern 

3. Northern 

4. North Eastern 

5. N >rthcast Frontier 

6. Southern . 

7. South Central 

8. South Eastern 

9. Western . 

180 



,. .. 

ANNEXURE- XI 

(cf. Paragraph 6. V) 

Statement showing average monthly outturn of Bridge girders l'is·a"vis installed capacity i11 various Bridge Workshops 

SI. Name of Railway 
No . 

2 

I . Central 

2. Eastern 

J . Northern · 

Name of the Installed 
Bridge workshop capacity 

per month 
(tonnes) 

3 

Manmad 

Mughalsarai 

200 

200 
(including 
other struc­
tur als) 

. Ja landhar Cantt . 240 
(including 
other struc­
c urals) 

Lucknow 180 
(including 
other struc­
turals) 

Production of fabricated girders during various years 
per month 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 
tonnes tonnes tonnes tonnes tonnes 

s 6 7 8 9 

217 .83 198 . S 21 2. S 185 .96 172 .31 

103 100 109 110 86 

86 .51 97 .97 77 .21 63.5 1 29 . 23 

35 .27 15 .48 15 . 17 12 .41 6 . 29 

-00 ,...... 



2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 

4. North Eastern Gorakhpur 125 57.23 91. 71 83 74.84 54 .85 

' · Northeast Frontier Bongaigaon 80 18 .20 34 .25 47 .62 67 .99 106. 52 

6. Southern Arakkonam - Not available-

7. South Central Lallaguda 
(Secunderabad) 

40 33 . 13 44 .30 41. 35 46. 15 30 .51 

8. South Eastern Sini 30 20 .7 20 .4 7. 7 6. 9 22 . 2 

9. Western Sabarmati 166 .6 200 .9 210 .7 224 .3 221.4 227 . \ 

-00 
lv 

.. · 

.. 

,. 



..I 

. /I 
l 

ANNBXURE-Xll 
(cf. Paragraph 7.Vl-2) 

Year Number of heats Shortfall No. of powc.r Duration 
in a year interrup- (hours) 

tions 
Maximum Actually No. of in equiva-
available obtained Heats lent hours 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

4 too fUlllace 
1979-80 810 447 363 1996 1048 1152 
1980-81 810 406 404 2222 1085 1006 
1981-Sl 810 315 495 2722 940 379 

2430 1168 1262 6940 3073 2537 

1/2 ton furnace 
1978-79 810 137 673 3701 1401 1169 
1979-80 810 79 731 4020 1522 1405 
1980-81 810 1~4 656 3608 1378 572 

2430 370 2060 11329 4301 3146 

Note : Duration ot heat 4 to 4-1 /2 hours for 4 ton furnace and 3-1/2 hours for 1/2 ton furnace-Preparatory time I to 
1-1/l hourt. 
Maximum No. of bas wmputed by takina 3 heat1 in .5-1/l houn duration per day ror 270 daYt IQ a ~ for 
bo4b tbt furoaoes. 

~. .. . ' 

00 w 



ANNEXURE-XIll ... 
(cf. Pa ragraph 8) 

Statement showing consumption of electrodes with production 

Yea r Outturn Actual consu- No. of Avcrase consump--
mption heats tion of Electrodes 

Metal cast-
Melt in~ Electro- Power per tonne Per 
(in tonnes) (d.!S (KWH) of lakh 

(tonnes) - --- KWH 
Metal Cast- of 
M~lt in gs power 
(kgs) (legs) consu-

mcd(in 
tonnes) 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1968-69 21931 8777 115 .658 149.612 251 2 5.28 D . 18 0.773 
1969-70 16895 6815 115.733 119 . 364 1963 6.85 16.98 l . 003 
1970-71 16220 6668 11 1.203 107.385 1910 6.86 16 .68 1.035 "" 1971-7'.! 15064 6098 128.798 99 .899 1748 8.55 21 . 12 1.289 
1972-73 13330 5060 114. 790 99. 574 1559 8.61 22.6? I. 153 
1973-74 9057 3652 98 .759 71.498 1089 10.90 27.0.J 1.381 
1974-75 9884 3910 98.290 74. 363 1168 10. 02 25.32 1 . 331 
1975-76 13742 546 1 111.324 94. 816 161 1 8. 10 2). 3') 1.174 
1976-77 14860 5835 107.860 86.615 1729 7.26 18.49 1.245 
1977-78 14068 5471 117.684 88.906 1595 8.37 21.51 1.324 
1978-79 1290S 50H 115.920 83.95- ltli1 8.98 23. 09 1.381 
1979-80 12258 4647 116.625 83 .451 NA 9.S.I 25 . IO 1.397 
1980-81 12160 4626 119. 265 8 l. 855 1418 9.80 25. 78 1.457 
1981-82 10049 3620 103.021 65 .440 IJ GI 10. 25 28.49 l.5H 
1982-83 9636 3764 97.42~ 65. 821 123 1 10.05 25.88 1.480 
(February --1983) 

Total for 
,.. 

1969-70 to ( 
1982-RJ 1556.694 

184 



' 

...,... 

-

- :1 

-"\ 

.~ 

R:quirements of Electrodes 

@5.28 
'le.gs./• 
tonne of 
melt 

(1 0) 

115.658 
89.206 
85. 642 
79. 538 
70.382 
47.820 
s::. 188 
72. 558 
78.461 
74 .279 

68.154 
64.722 
64.205 
53. 059 
51 . 142 

951.356 

@ 12. 5 
kgs./•· 
tonne of 
casti ngs 

(11) 

109. 710 
85 .190 
83.350 

76 .230 
63.250 
45.650 
48.880 
68.260 
72 .940 
68.390 
62 .760 
58.088 
57 .825 
45.250 
47.050 

883. 113 

@ 773 
kgs ./• 
lakh KWH 

of power 
c.>nsum~d 

(1 2) 

115.658 
89.176 
85.009 

77.222 
76.971 
5). 268 
57.486 
73 .293 
66.953 
68.724 
64.905 
64.507 
63 .273 
50. 585 
50.879 

L~ss bre.1kages/scrap @6. 785 tonnes 
per annum based on the actuals 
for 1975-76 to 1978-79 

Net excess cdnsumption 

Excess con sumption in tonnes\~ 
r ~ference to 

Meta l 
M.;:lt 

(13) 

26.527 
25.561 

49.260 
44 .408 
50.939 
46.102 
38.766 
29.399 
43.405 
47.766 
51.903 
55.060 
49.962 
46.280 

605. 338 

94.990 

C astioi;s 

(14) 

5.948 
30.543 
27. 853 
52.56S 
51. 540 
53. 109 
49.410 
43. 064 
34 .920 
49.294 
53. 160 
58. 537 
61.440 
57.771 
50. 372 

673 .581 

94 .990 

Power 

(15) 

26.557 
28 .194 
51.576 
37 .819 
43.491 
41.50~ 
38.031 
40.907 
48.960 
51.015 
52.118 
55.992 
52 .436 
46. 541 

615. 143 

9 i . 'J9() 

- ------ -- ------- -
510. 348 578.59 1 520.153 

•Average consumption during 1968-69 

185 



ANNEX.URE- ·XIV 

(cf. Paragraph 13.11) 

I . Northern & South Eastern Railways--S.L.M. Water ring pump 

The equipments purchased by Northern Railway in 1971 at 
a cost of Rs. 0 .87 lakh and by South Eastern Railway in 1969 
at a cost of Rs. 0.63 lakh for cleaning electrical equipments of 
electric Iocomoti\'les have been lying unused as they were found 
unsuitable for the purpose. 

2. Northern Railway- Wheel lathe 

A wheel lathe received from Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 
(CLW) after reconditioning (at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.5 
lakhs) in June, 1976 was commissioned in Kanpur Loco shed in 
January 1980 only i.e. after a delay of 3-1/2 years. Even after 
commis~ioning, during the period January 1980 to March 1982, 
the lathe remained under repair for a period of 14 months. 

3. Northern Railway- 100 tonne weigbbridges 

T wo weighbridges costing Rs. 1.15 lakbs each received in 
1965 and 1966 at Varanasi remained unutilised for over three 
years and were transferred to Shakurbasti. One of the weigb­
bridges was installed in Shakurbasti in 1970 and the other trans­
ferred to Jalandhar Cantt. in October 1973 where it was installed 
in April 1979 after spending Rs. 0.58 lakh on deficient parts. 
The weighbridge was, however, lying unused up to May t 982. 

4. Northern Railway-Automatic weighbridge 

..\ 50 tonne weighbridge purchased at a cost of Rs. 0.61 
lakh in 1966 for Jagadhri Wortcshop bas remained idle for the 
last 17 years as it was defective and supplier could not rectify 
the defects. The Administration pursued the matter with the 
mpplier and the Director General, Supplies and Disoosak 
(OOS&D) from 1968 to 1982 without avail . 

186 

-

.. -.. 

( 



) 

187 

5. North Eastern Railway- Dial type weighing machines 

14 dial type weighing machines costing Rs. 48,667 supplied 
by a firm of Howrah in May 1971 for installation at the Tran­
a;hipment point, Garhara were returned back by the Assistant 
Traffic Superintendent, Garhara to District Controller of Stores 
Samas!ipur in February an dJuly, 1974, as these found 
damaged and unserviceable. The machines were ultimately sold 
as scrap at a cost of only Rs. 1855 in September J 975. 



ANNEX URE-XV 

[cf. Paragraph 15.1 (ii) l 

(Southern Railway- Doubting of track along Palgha t- AJwayc 
section) 

l. Wadakanch~ri-Mulagunnathukavu sub-section-Earthwork 
in Reach-I 

The contract (value: Rs. 22.91 lakhs) was awarded in March 
1978 to contractor 'D'. The work was commenced in May 1978. 
and was due to be completed in 18 months by Novembe:· 1979. 
However, the work was not completed by the scheduled date 
due to delay in land acquisition and non-removal of obstructions 
by the Administration, heavy monsoon rains, scarcity of bllj~t­
ing materials and labour. Also, there were large variations in 
quantities of work to be done. Extensions were granted upto 
31st March , ·198 l. Despite decision (September 1980) to · off 
load the work of "hard rock cutting" ( 8000 cu. m.) to depart­
mental agency. the progress of the work was not satisfactory, and 
hence the Administration terminated the contract at tbe risk 
and cost of contractor 'D'. The value of the work left over was 
Rs. 9.85 lakhs. In December 1981, the Administration entered 
into an agreement with Contractor 'E' for execution of the ba­
lance work (value : Rs. 9.85 lakhs) at a cost of Rs. 31.25 
lakhs involving an extra expenditure of Rs. 21.40 Jakhs. Out of 
the 8000 cu.m. of cutting in bard rock proposed to be done 
dc-partrnentally 5.000 cu.m. were entrusted to Contractor 'E' 
involving further addit ional expenditure of Rs. 2. 78 lakhs. 
The work was to be completed by November 1979, but· had not 
been completed even by April 1983, resulting in delay of over 
3 years. Contractor 'D' has not made any payment on account 
of risk cost so f~r (June 1983). 

JI. Trichur-Ollur sub-section-Earthw11rk in Reach-I 

An agreement was executed with Contractor 'F' in July 1978 
for execution of this work at a cost of Rs. 13.82 lakhs. The work 
was to be completed in 18 months by January J 980. As the 
work could not he completed during the stipulated period due 
to non-acquisition of Janel. delay in supply of hridge plans/ 

188 

r 

,... 



, 

} 

189 

working sect ions, change~ in the ali~nent. and non-removal of 
obstructions by the Railway Admm1strat1on, extens~oi:is w~re 
granted upto October 198 1. In May 1981 the Admm1strat1on 
decided to off-load work valued at R s. 4.83 lakhs. and awarded 
the same to Contractor ·G' in September 1981 at a cost of 
Rs. 12.08 lakhs. A few mouths later (March 1982) some more 
work valued at Rs. 0 .93 lakh was al. o off-loaded to Contractor 
'G ' at a cost of R s. 2.72 lakhs. Subsequently, variations in quan­
tities of '' ork arose due to provi, ion of a retaining wall, change 
~t~~~~~ {~r C~r~~~e:1~n~~hange in a lignment. 111cse were also 

The 1..:<l ra exp nditu rc on account of off-loading of the work 
and introducing subsequent changes in thr scope of work romes 
to Rs. 11.13 lakbs. 

JlJ . Tri'chur-Oll w· strb-section-Eartbwork in Reach-11 

An agrct:ment was entered into in August 1978 with a Con­
tractor for execution of this work a t a cost of Rs. 11.64 lakbs, 
withi11 eighteen months (i.e. by February 1980) . "fhc work was 
noc completed by the due date owing to delay in acquisition of 
Jand and delay in shifting of signal wires and electric pol.es by the 
Administrat ion, and labour problems. Extension was granted upto 
31st March 1981. However. in Janua1y 1981 the Administration 
terminated the agreement at the risk and cost of the contractor 
on grounds of unsatisfactory performance. After invitation of 
open tenders, (May 1981) fresh agreement for the balance work 
(value : Rs. 8.27 lakhs) was concluded (December 1981) 
with the same contractor at a cost o'f Rs. 23. 77 1akhs involving 
extra expenditure of Rs. 15.50 Jakbs. The Administration's claim 
tor Rs. 15.50 lakhs as risk payment, is st ill to be realise<! (July 
1983) . 

JV. Chalakudi-Angamali sub-section-Earthwork in Reach-I 

An agreement for executing the above work at a cost of 
Rs. 1 l .24 lakhs was entered into with contractor 'K' in Febru­
ary 1979'. ~t ipulating the date of completion as August 1980. 
Owing to the non-availability or land, non-removal of telegraph 
posts etc. by the R ai lway Administration. tbe progress of work 
was slow. In August 1980. the contract was terminated. By 
then , a sum of Rs. 44,068 only had been paid to the contractor. 
A fresh agreement was entered into with Contractor 'L' in 
February 1981 to execute the balance work at a cost of Rs. 
18.74 lakhs. The agreement with Contractor 'L' was also term.i­
na tec'I in July 1981 on grounds of poor performance by him. 



190 

By then, an amount of Rs. 1.78 lakhs had been paid to him. Yet 
another agreement was entered into in January 1982 with Con­
tractor 'M' for executing the balance works at a cost of Rs. 29.99 
lakhs. Subsequent to the award of the contract, variations in 
quantities arose owing to the change in scope of the work, in­
trcduced by the Administration. This led to the value of con­
tract going up to Rs. 37.46 lakhs. The Administration claimed 
a sum of R s. 21.22 lakhs as risk damages from the Contractors 
'K' & 'L'. These arc yet to be real ised (July 1983). Besides. 
owing to the change in the scope of work an additional earth­
work in bank to the extent of 24,000 cu.m. had to be done by 
Contractor 'M' . This involved a,ln additional expenditure of 
Rs. 5. 78 lakhs, as compared to the cost of getting it done under 
the agreement with Contractor 'K' . The total extra expenditure, 
t~erefore, comes lo Rs. 27 lakhs. 

V. Palaghat-Shoranur sub-section-Earthwork in Reach I 

An agreement for this work at a cost of Rs. 10.06 Jakhs 
was concluded in June 1979 with Contractor 'N', for completion 
of work within 18 months (i.e. by December 1980) . The work 
was, however, not completed due to the non-shifting of telephone 
posts, changes in bridge plans, non finalisation of working sec­
tions by the Administration and labour problems. The currency 
of the agreement was extended till December 1981. During this 
period, the following events took place :-

(a) In April 1981 the Administration decided to pro­
vide a retaining wall and entered into separat~ 
agreement w:ith the Contractor (in December 1981) 
for execution at a cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs. Had this 
been done at the rates in the original agreement, it 
would have cost Rs. 75 thousand. Thus the extra 
expenditure on. th is account was Rs. 81 thousand . 

Cb) In July 1981, the Administration decided on off­
Joadinj!; nearly 10.300 cu.m. of earthwork in certain 
chainages from this contract and concluded another 
aJ?Teement with the same !Contractor (December 
1981) for executing off-Joaded work. The value of 
this a~reement was Rs. 3.41 lakhs. The cost of exe­
cutin2 this work according to the original agreement 
would be Rs. 1.25 lakhs. The extra expenditure on 
this account came to Rs. 2.15 lakhs. 

( c) While finalising the otjg:inal tenders for ·he wort:. 
the requirements of earthwork at the yard at Pa.di 

r 

,..... 

( 



-. 

-- . . . 
.> 

191 

were not assessed. For this purpose, fresh tenders 
were invited in April 1~81 and an a~cement waa 
entered into in September 1981 with Contractor 'P' 
at a cost of Rs. 10.02 lakhs. The execut ion of thil 
work under the main agreement would have cost 
R'\. 4 lakhs. The extra expenditure on tbi -; account 
came to Rs. 6.02 lakhs. 

The agreement with Contractor 'N' was terminated in De­
cember 198 1 on 2rounds of unsatisfactory performance. Bv then. 
payments to the extent of Rs. 3.73 lakhs had been made. The 
balance works (olher than those off-loaded earlier) were en­
truste<i on the basis of open tenders, to the same contractor at 
considerably higher rates under an agreement entered into in 
April 1982. The value of the agreement was Rs. 15.32 lakhs. 

_ The non-completion of the work within the period originally 
stipulated, the off-loading of work, the introduction of new item" 
and finally enterin2 into an a,greement for executing the balance 
works-all resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 17.05 lakh . 
of which Rs. 8.05 lakhs were assessed as recoverahle from Con­
tractor 'N'. 

VJ . Palghat-Shoranur sub-section-EaJ1hwork Reach-ID 

An agreement was entered into (August 1979) for this work, 
with Contractor 'T' at a cost of Rs. 16.65 lakbs. The work was 
to be completed by January 1981. The currency of the agree­
ment was extended till June 1982 for reasons such as delay in 
finalisation of bridge plans, shifting of telegraph posts and land 
acquisition . In February 1981, cost escalations due to delays 
claimed an additional payment of Rs. 8.18 lakhs. The scope of 
the bridge work was altered by the Administration and plans 
therefor were finalised by April 1981. This work was removed 
from the purview of the agreement and a fresh agreement was 
entered into with Contractor 'W' in September 1981. The extra 
expenditure involved in executing the work under the new agree­
ment came to Rs. 5.10 lakhs. Thus. the Administration were put 
to an extra expenditure of Rs. 13.28 lakbs. 



ANNEX URE-XVI 

f cf. Paragraph 15. IV ( i) l 

Working of Zonal Contracts on South Central R ailway 

I. Execution of works through other than zonal comractms at 
higher cost 

On Secunderabad division a test check for the years l.980-81 
and 1981-82, revealed that in several cases, works costing 
Rs. 50,000 a nd less, which could have been economically got 
executed through the agency of zonal contractors, were entrusted 
to other agencies a t higher rates involving extra expenditure to 
the tune of Rs. 11 lakhs. While entrusting works to other agen­
cies, some of the items of work included in the Standard Sche­
dule of Rates were clubbed with other than standard items and 
treated as composite non-standard items of work. In 23 cases, 
contracts had been awarded by limiting quotations from a few 
contractors and not through open tenders. F ourteen special 
contractors happC:!nl!d to be zonal contracto rs . 

rr. Acceptance of high rates in 1979-80 

Tenders for zonal contracts from 1979-80 on~ ards were 
invited with reference to the Schedule of Rates, revised in 1979. 
Pri:or to this' Schedule of Rates of 1970 was in force, except on 
Guntakal Divisi'o11 where Southern Railway's Schedule of R ates 
of 1976 was in force (Guntakal Division was transferred to 
South Central Railway in October 1977). According to the R ail­
way Adm inis tration's own assessment, the rates in Schedule of 
Rates of 1979 could be equated to ( + ) 75 per cent of rates 
in the Schedule o'f R ates of l 970 a nd ( + ) 46 per cent of rates 
of Sou thern Ra ilway's Schedule of R ates of 1976. The escalation 
factor. aforesaid. was not publicised. In consequence, rates ac­
cepted for zonal contracts for 1979-80 happened to be very 
high. Tn fact, the rates declined in subsequent years in many 
zone_ on Secunderabad. H yderabad and Vijayawada Divisions 
(despite a ll round inflation). On the basis of the rates accepted 
in 1981-82. the extra expenditure on the works executed in 
1979-80 would work out to Rs. 5.86 Jakhs. Thus, the R a ilway 

192 

( 



-· 

l 

193 

Administration had gros.sly erred .in implementat~on ?f the R: ­
vised Schedule of Rates of 1979 lD as much as 1t fa~ed to ex­
plain the extent ot escalation already accommodated 1n the Re­
vised Schedule of Rates, and thereby obtain lower rates from the 
tenderers through negotiations. 

J 11. Splitting up of works 
Only works costing upto Rs. 5 0,000 each are to be gol exe­

cuted through zonal contracts. In Vijayawada Division, works 
of repairs to leaky roofs, costing Rs. 22.30 lakhs were split up 
and got executed through zonal contractors during the period 
.July 1980 to June 1981. The rates paid in these cases varied 
from Rs. 24.75 to Rs. 35.09 per sq. metre. Subsequently, based 
on open tenders invi ted in April 1981 for repairs to leaky roofs, 
3 agreements (value Rs. 3.97 lakhs) were concluded at rates 
ranging from Rs. 19.90 to R s. 22.90 per sq. metre . These rates 
were substantially lower than the rates paid to zonal contractors. 
Had the Railway Administration invited open tenders ab initio, 
extra expenditure of Rs. 5.45 lakhs incurred by entrusting the 
work!' lo zonal contractors could have been .·voided. 

IV. Rejection of lower offers 

(i) In Vijayawada Division, lower offers for zonal contract:. 
for 1980-81 and 1981-82 were rejected in five cases on the 
ground that the rates were unworkable and in o ne case al so on 
the plea that the tenderer, though a standing contractor of the 
Divis ion had not worked in a particular zone in the past. It was 
held that rates lower than those in the Standard Schedule of 
R ates of 1979 should be deemed as unworkable rates. A review 
of the rates ~ccepted in Vijayawada Division during 1979-80. 
however, revealed that. in 7 cases, Railway Administration had 
accepted rates ranging from ,J.1 per cent to 5 per cent below 
Standard Schedule of R ates. "'Similarly, during 1980-81 the rates 
accepted in 6 cases were 9 per cent to 2 per cent below Standard 
Schedule of Rates. In 1981-82 there were 6 cases where the 
rates were lower than those of the Standard Schedule of Rates 
of J 979 by 9 per cent to 1 per cent. The acceptance of higher 
offers in these 5 cases involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.16 
Jakhs. 

(ii) On Guntakal Division, lower offers received in 6 cases 
in response to tenders invited for zonal contracts for the ~ 
1981-82, were rejected on the ground that the tenderers had 
already been allotted work in some other zones of the division . 
There were, however. cases of awarding as many as 7 to 8 zoriitl 



194 

contracts to a single contractor of Secunderabad and Hyderabad 
d ivisions. The rejection of lower offers in Guntakal Division re-
1i1ulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 2.27 lakhs . 

V. Incousistent stand of Tender Committee 
There were cases, in which the Tender Committee consist­

ino of the same officials did not follow a uniform procedure 
in ° recommending acceptance or rejection of tenders in Hubli 
and Hyderabad Divisions. 

The lowest offers received from a tenderer in 4 zones or 
Hubli Division for the year 1980-81 were rejected on the ground 
that he had paid only Rs. 2,000 as earnest money as against 
the prescribed amount of Rs. 10,000. However, in another case 
the same tender committee accepted an offer. though the gua­
rantee bond submitted by the tenderer was not valid on the date 
of acceptance of bis offer, and consequently, no deposit, what­
soever, was available towards earnest money. In still another case 
a tenderer who was new to the Railway and also had not de­
posited the earnest money was asked ( 1978-79) to attend nego­
tiations after paying the earnest money. However, the offer of 
a co-operative society was passed over (l 979-80) for want of 
earnest money deposit, and because the society was new to the 
Railway. The above inconsistencies in the approacJ1 o'f the Ten­
der Committee resulted in additional expenditure of Rs. 1.83 
lakhs. 

Yf. Non-finalisation of tenders in time 

Out of 390 tender notices issued for award of zonal cort­
tracts during the years 1977-78 to 1981-82 tenders were nor 
finalised in 247 cases by the due date viz. 30th June, to make 
these operational from 1st July as per prescribed schedule. 
There was delay upto 1 month in 119 cases, 2 months in 52 
cases and more than 2 months in 76 cases. Thus, 63 per cent 
of the zonal . contrac~s were no~ available for operation by 1st 
July, as required . ThlS resulted m delayed execution of work. 



4 

I 

Jr , 

ANNEXURE-xvn 

(cf. Paragraph 19) 

Total holding of /a nd of Indian Railway.{ 

SI. Railway 
No. 

2 

I. Cenual 
2. Eastern 
3. ~orthern 

-4. N orth Eastern 
5. N or.theast Frontier 
6. Southern . 
7. South Central 
8. South Eastern 
9. Western 

Under occu- La!1d und er 
pation of Railway's 
R ai lway own utili-
Admn. sat ion 

(In lakhs (In lakhs 
of acres) of acres) 

3 4 

1.09 0.83 
0 .89 0.56 
0.54 0 .31 
1.02 0. 67 

0.61 0.48 
0.59 0.40 
0.83 0 .48 
1.60 0 .94 
I . 13 0 .89 

Surplus 
land avail­
able with 
Railway 
Adminis­
tration 
(ln lakhs 
of acres) 

5 

0.26 
0 .33 
0.23 
0. 35 
0. J3 
0. 19 
0.35 
0.66 
0.24 

--- - ·------- -----
Total 8.30 5.56 2. 74 

Land under Railway's own utilisation 67 . 06 % 

, I 

t9S 



• • 

ANNEXURE-Xvm 
(c f. Paragraph 19.IU) 

Total area licensed out under G.M.F. scheme 

SI. Railway 
N o. 

2 

1. Central 
2. Eastern 
3. N orthern 
4. N orth Eastern 
S. N ortheast Fro11tier 
6. Southern . 
7. S, uth Central 
8. S :>u th Eastern 
9. Western . 

Total 

196 
MGIPRRND-12 C & AG/83-Sec.VI-4-1-84-2125 

Area in 
Acres 

3 

7,148 

13.036 
11.923 
8.822 
3,783 
3,7IS 
1.724 

JS,897 
7,460 

73,SOS 



E R:R_A.~T A 

SJ. Page Line No. For R ead 
No. No. 

l Footnote** l.72 PAC'~ of 1 . 72 of PAC's 
2 LO 27 acounting accounting 
3 12 . 8 (table) train trains 
4 16 table (Col. 6)-

entry against 64 63 
Tea 

5 19 28 Lab le Label 
6 29 6 from bo ttom 160.165 160-165 

I 7 31 6 from bottom decisoo decision r 

I' 8 31 -do- Lermba timber 
(unweight) (unwrought) 

9 35 3 udicated indicated 
10 36 table-1981-82 35,779 35,799 

""I (Col. 4) 
Jl 41 9 fro m bottom Accordingly According ... 
12 42 14 72.625 72,6:..6 
13 .i3 8 from bottom 37.988 37,988 
14 43 Footnote 69.590 69,590 
15 45 4 agency urgency 
16 60 J 0 from bottom Moraj Miraj 
17 61 12 from bottom 1.46 1.47 
18 6 1 8 from bottom 2,65 2.6S 
19 63 15 Rs. 8 . 86 crorcs Rs. 6 . 86 crores 
20 64 lJ were was 
21 65 4 from bottom Disposal Disposals 
22 66 28 works work 
23 83 11 from bottom year Years 
24 83 Footnote in io collaboration 

collaboration with 
of 

25 90 11 from bottom receipts receipt 
26 90 IS from bottom Delete A . 
27 91 7 20.3 20. 3 tonne 
28 91 18 6000 from 6000 

..... 29 95 7 from bottom floated io floated on 
30 98 9 news new 
31 99 I One Out 
32 IOI 14-15 compured corupnccd 
33 l 01 JS 3,957, 88 3,957.88 
34 101 -tlo- 3,79,67 3,879 .67 
35 l03 21 it its 
36 105 9 legal feed 
37 108 13 air-condi· a ir-conditioned 

tioning 
38 111 8 ot Heavy of Heavy 
39 11 5 SI. No. I of Nulagunna- Mulagunna-

table thukavu thukavu 



2 

SI. Page Line No. For Read 
No. No. 

40 121 4 from bottom basis basic 
41 l22 4-5 exeedted executed 
42 133 22 Gorakpur Gorakhpur 
43 135 last tlinc 95,525 95,025 
44 l36 table-Southern 683 1683 

-Col. 5 
45 136 table-South 29 329 

Eastern-Col. 5 
46 136 Pootnote• as the end of at the end of 
47 l37 l9 continuous continues 
48 138 6 from bottom Count's degree Court's decree 
49 141 2 from bottom outsanding outstanding >= 
50 143 9 etxra extra 
51 143 8 from bottom instruction, instructions I-
52 145 13 cultiavtors cultivators 
53 l45 12 from bottom frutify fructify ... 
54 147 Pirst line Utter Pradesh Uttar Pradesh 
55 151 3 from bottom he the 
56 153 Paragraph 31 21 

numbering 
57 159 3 papyments payments 
58 160-161 SI. No. 6 Col. - 36. .36 

J 978-79 
59 -do- SI. No. 7 Col.- 23. .~3 

1978-79 
60 -do· SI. No. 2 Col. - • 4.3 

1980-81 
61 -do- SI. No. 7 Col. - • 7 

1980-81 
62 164 SI. No. 21 Col. 6 we wet 
63 170 6 from bottom 2. 070 tonnes 2.070 tonnes 
64 17J First line rail rails 
65 178 Col. 5 against 

entry Virudhunagar 
Shencottai 1979-80 1980-81 
section 

66 178 Col. 5 against 1980-81 1979-80 
entry ViHupuram-
Katpadi section 

67 J 83 Heading (cf. Para- (cf. Paragraph 
graph 7. IV-2) 
7. VI-2) 

68 187 6 February an February and July 
d July, 1974 1974, as these 
as these were found 
found 

69 190 I l 24,000 24,100 
70 190 J6 Palagbat Palghat 

12 C &: AG/83 


